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environmental consulting solutions
523 W. Sunnybrook Drive, Royal Oak, Michigan 48073

December 10, 2021

Jennifer Hall

Executive Director

Ann Arbor Housing Commission

2000 S. Industrial, Ann Arbor M| 48104

Re: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Public Parking Lot
353 S Main Street
Ann Arbor, Washtenaw county, Michigan
Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC Project A108-0015

Dear Ms. Hall:

Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC (ECS) has completed the Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment (ESA) of the above referenced property in the City of Ann Arbor,
Washtenaw County, Michigan.

The project includes one parcel of land currently operated as a public parking lot at the
corner of S Main Street and E William Street. The results of the Phase | ESA are presented
in the attached Report.

Please note that as of the date of this report, completed questionnaires have not been
received. Prior to completion of the MSHDA cover sheet and reliance letter for submittal
to MSHDA, the User questionnaire will need to be completed and returned for
incorporation into the report.

We are pleased to provide this service and hope that we can be of service in the future.
Should you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to
call Mr. Foerg at (248) 763-3639.

Sincerely,
Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC

a.u.bfl- ':!o‘-q

Andrew J. Foerg, CPG
President
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SECTION 1.0: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Section 1.1: Phase | ESA Summary and Conclusions

Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC (ECS) has completed a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) of the municipal public parking lot located at 353 S Main Street in Ann Arbor,
Washtenaw County, Michigan (hereafter referred to as the “Site”). This Phase | ESA was conducted
in general accordance with:

e The United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Standards and Practices for
All Appropriate Inquiries {(AAl), 40 CFR Part 312};

e Guidelines established by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) in the
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process / Designation E 1527-13 (ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13);

o ASTM Standard Practice for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property involved in Real
Estate Transactions / Designation E 2600-15 (ASTM Standard Practice E 2600-15); and,

e MSHDA's 2021 Environmental Review Requirements.
The Report was prepared for the exclusive use by the Ann Arbor Housing Commission, City of

Ann Arbor, and the Michigan State Housing Development Authority, each of whom may rely on
the Report's contents.

A summary of the parcel as provided by the Client and the City of Ann Arbor online information
is as follows:

Parcel Number Address Details Owner
09-09-29-406-001 | 353 S Main Street ~0.188 Acre parking lot City of Ann Arbor

Reasonably ascertainable records for the Site extended back to approximately 1888. Data failure
occurred prior to that date. Standard historical sources were unable to document the first
developed use of the Site. Local municipal files were limited and/or not reasonably ascertainable.
No other data gaps were identified during the completion of this Phase | ESA. Based on the
results of ECS's assessment and additional information gathered, these limiting conditions are not
considered to be significant by ASTM standards and ECS was able to draw a conclusion in regard
to the prior use of the Site from the sources reviewed.

In the professional opinion of ECS, an appropriate level of inquiry has been made into the previous
ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial and customary practice in
an effort to minimize liability.

This assessment has revealed evidence of RECs in connection with the Site.

e Historic resources (i.e. Sanborn Maps, city directories) have identified several former
commercial/industrial uses at the adjoining properties. Improper use, storage and
handling of petroleum products and other chemicals associated with historic adjoining
property use have the potential to negatively impact the Site.

o A former dry cleaner was located about 98 feet north of the site (1908 Sanborn
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map).

o A former tire repair was located about 62 feet north of the Site (1916 Sanborn
map).

o A former parking garage, chem laboratory and physicist research lab were located
approximately 40 feet north of the site (1925-1948 Sanborn maps).

o A former repair shop was identified immediately east of the Site in the adjoining
parking garage to the east (1916 Sanborn map).

o A buried gas tank was identified approximately 45 from the Site, south of the
former garage east of the site (1916-1925 Sanborn maps).

o A gas station with buried tanks was identified to the west of the Site, west of S
Main Street (1948 Sanborn Map).

o A gas station with buried tanks is located to the southwest of the Site. Historic
releases were addressed in 2002 in accordance with EGLE (then MDEQ) guidance.
However, the gas station has since been active with several regulated USTs. There
is the potential for a release or spill of petroleum products to negatively impact
the site.

The following items were also identified that do not meet the definition of an REC, but may
warrant further discussion.

e Residential dwellings were formerly located on the Site. Information pertaining to former
basements was not available. Fill material of unknown origin may have been used for
backfill material if basements were present.

e The Site was developed for residential use sometime prior to 1888. Historic heat source
is unknown. Heating oil may have been used for heat source.

Conclusions

ECS has performed an Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E-1527-13, ASTM Practice E 2600-15 and the Michigan State Housing
Development Authority (MSHDA) Environmental Review Guidelines for 2021 of the municipal
public parking lot at 353 S Main Street in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan. Any
exceptions to or deletions from this practice are described in the Limitations section of this report.

Evidence or indication of RECs has been revealed associated with the Site.
Section 1.2: Identified Data Gaps

ECS did not identify significant data gaps during the completion of this Phase | ESA, with the
exception of the following:

e Requests were made to the City of Ann Arbor Assessing, Building and Fire Departments
to review available historical records for the subject parcels. Only limited information was
available.
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e Reasonably ascertainable records for the Site extended back to approximately 1888. Data
failure occurred prior to that date. Standard historical sources were unable to document
the first developed use of the Site.

e The User Questionnaire and Owner/Operator Questionnaire were not received as of the
date of this report.

No other data gaps were identified during the completion of this Phase | ESA. Based on the
results of ECS’s assessment and additional information gathered, these limiting conditions are not
considered to be significant by ASTM standards and ECS was able to draw a conclusion in regard
to the prior use of the Site from the sources reviewed.

Section 1.3: Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

The Client did not report any environmental cleanup liens against the Site that are filed or
recorded under federal, tribal, state, or local law. The Client did provide ECS with a copy of an
ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance dated October 28, 2021 issued by Absolute Title Inc.
Schedule B, Part I, Exceptions, did not identify any activity and use limitations (AULs), such as
engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls, that are in place at the Site
and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state, or local law.

ECS obtained a copy of the current EGLE Remediation and Redevelopment Division Perfected
Lien List There was no information regarding environmental liens encumbering the Site.

Evaluation of the EGLE Environmental Mapper on line database did not identify AULs associated
with the Site.

The summary presented above is general in nature and should not be considered apart from the
entire text of the report, which contains the qualifications, considerations and Site details
mentioned herein. Details of findings and conclusions are elaborated upon in this report.

SECTION 2.0: INTRODUCTION

Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC (ECS) has completed a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) of the municipal public parking lot property located at 353 S Main Street in Ann
Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan (hereafter referred to as the “Site”). This Phase | ESA was
conducted in general accordance with:

e The United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Standards and Practices for
All Appropriate Inquiries {(AAl), 40 CFR Part 312};

e Guidelines established by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) in the
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process / Designation E 1527-13 (ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13);

o ASTM Standard Practice for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property involved in Real
Estate Transactions / Designation E 2600-15 (ASTM Standard Practice E 2600-15); and,

e MSHDA's 2021 Environmental Review Requirements.
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Section 2.1: Purpose

ECS was retained to conduct this Phase | ESA of the Site to assist the Client in a prospective
property transaction. The ESA was designed to be consistent with the All Appropriate Inquiries
regulations of USEPA and ASTM Standard E1527-13 and to provide the Client an objective,
professional opinion of environmental risks, if any, associated with the property through the
identification of RECs, to the extent feasible pursuant to the process prescribed in the Standard.

As defined in the ASTM Designation E 1527-13, the term Recognized Environmental Condition
means, "..."the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in,
on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of
a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release
to the environment.”

Section 2.2: Detailed Scope of Services
ECS's scope-of-services is based on its proposal dated October 28, 2021 and authorized October

29, 2021 and the terms and conditions of that agreement. This Phase | ESA included the following:

e Avisual survey of the property to identify areas of potential environmental concern. Color
photographs taken to document the Site conditions at the time of the reconnaissance are
included in this Report.

e A visual observation of neighboring properties or facilities to assess whether surface
conditions on these properties may have adverse environmental impact on the Site.

e Historical land use review of the Site back to 1940 or the first developed use, whichever
occurred earlier.

e Collection and review of existing published information relating to general geology,
hydrogeology, and topographical information for the Site.

e A regulatory agency file search to identify federal and state listed sites of known or
potential environmental concerns located within the minimum search distances from the
Site as specified in ASTM E1527-13 and EPA’s All Appropriate Inquiry codified in federal
regulation - 40 CFR, Part 312.

e Interviews with the Site owner, the owner’s representative(s), representatives of the state,
county, and local regulatory agencies, or other persons with knowledge of the site.

e Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES).

e Evaluation of compiled information and preparation of a report.
Section 2.3: Significant Assumptions
ECS assumes the information reviewed in this assessment (including government records and

environmental databases, prior ESAs, and historical sources) are reliable and accurate. We also
assume all interviewees have responded truthfully and to the extent of their knowledge.
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Section 2.4: Limitations and Exceptions

The information gathered for this Phase | ESA is limited to information that is publicly available,
obtainable within reasonable time and cost constraints, and is practically reviewable. It is also
limited to conspicuous visual indicators encountered during the Site reconnaissance. The ESA
interpretations are made within the context of these limitations.

There were no deletions from the ASTM Standard, with the exception of the following:

e The User Questionnaire and Owner/Operator Questionnaire were not received as of the
date of this report.

The findings of this report are valid as of December 10, 2021 subject to the Phase | ESA Limitations
listed above.

Section 2.5: Special Terms and Conditions

To the best of ECS's knowledge, no special terms or conditions apply to the preparation of this
Phase | ESA.

Section 2.6: User Reliance

The Report was prepared for the exclusive use of the Ann Arbor Housing Commission, City of Ann
Arbor, and the Michigan State Housing Development Authority, each of whom may rely on the
Report's contents.

ECS acknowledges that these parties may rely on the contents and conclusions presented in this
report. Unless stated otherwise in writing, ECS makes no other warranty, representation, or
extension of reliance upon the findings of this report to any other entity or third party.

SECTION 3.0: SITE DESCRIPTION

Section 3.1: Location and Legal Description

The Site consists of one parcel of land developed for public parking located at the northeast
corner of S Main Street and E William Street. The Site is located in Section 29, Township 2 South,

Range 6 East, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan.

A summary of the parcel as provided by the Client and the City of Ann Arbor online information
is as follows:

Parcel Number Address Details Owner
09-09-29-406-001 | 353 S Main Street ~0.188 Acre parking lot City of Ann Arbor




PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT ECS ProJeEcT A108-0015
S MAIN STREET PARKING LOT DEecemBeR 10, 2021
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN PAGE 6 OF 23

The legal description of the Site is presented in Section 10.6. The table below presents the legal
description as obtained from the Client provided ALTA Title Commitment:

Legal Description
LOT8EXCBEGPTELLOT 8284 FTSOF NECORTHN 284 FTTHW ONN L SDLOTTO NW CORTH S
ON WL 3.65 FT TH NE TO POB B3S R4E ORIGINAL PLAT OF ANNARBOR

Section 3.2: Site and Vicinity Characteristics

The Site is located in downtown Ann Arbor at the northeast corner of S Main Street and E William
Street. Adjoining properties include commercial and mixed-use properties.

Refer to ECS Figure 2, Aerial Site Map included in Section 10.2, which depicts the general layout
of the Site.

Section 3.3: Current Use of the Property
The site parcel is developed as a public parking lot, owned and operated by the City of Ann Arbor.
Section 3.4: Descriptions of Structures, Roads and Other Improvements on the Property

There are no structures on the Site. The parcel is developed for public parking. The Site consists
of asphalt paved parking and landscaping.

Section 3.5: Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

Adjoining properties were viewed from the Site and/or public roadways.

Adjoining Properties
North Palio Ristorante
South E Williams Street, followed by construction of a multi-story mixed use building
East Multi-story parking structure (4" and William St. Deck)
West Multi-story commercial building
Southwest | Main Street and Williams Street intersection, followed by a gas station

No obvious visual evidence of any potential environmental concerns were noted on any of the
adjoining properties as observed from the property boundaries. No exterior storage or obvious
UST vent pipes were noted on the adjoining properties, with the exception of the gas station to
the southwest.  Stockpiled soils were observed in William Street associated with ongoing
construction of adjoining roadways and the adjoining building to the south.

SECTION 4.0: USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

ECS provided the User with a copy of MSHDA's User's Environmental Questionnaire and
Disclosure Statement. As of the date of this report, completed questionnaires have not been
received.
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Section 4.1: Title Records
A chain of title or title abstract was not provided.

The User did provide ECS with a copy of an ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance dated October
28, 2021 issued by Absolute Title, Inc. Current property owner was identified as the City of Ann
Arbor.

Section 4.2: Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

The Client did not report any environmental cleanup liens against the Site that are filed or
recorded under federal, tribal, state, or local law. Schedule B, Part I, Exceptions, of the Title
Commitment did not identify any activity and use limitations (AULs), such as engineering controls,
land use restrictions or institutional controls, that are in place at the Site and/or have been filed
or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state, or local law.

ECS obtained a copy of the current EGLE Remediation and Redevelopment Division Perfected
Lien List. There was no information regarding environmental liens encumbering the Site.

Evaluation of the EGLE Environmental Mapper on line database did not identify any AUL on the
Site.

Section 4.3: Specialized Knowledge of the User

The User did not report any other specialized knowledge or experience that is material to
identifying recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Site.

Section 4.4: Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

The User did not report knowledge of any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable
information within the local community that is material to RECs in connection with the Site.

Section 4.5: Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

The User did not report knowledge of, or reason to anticipate, a reduction in the value of the Site
for environmental issues.

Section 4.6: Reason for Performing this Phase | ESA

According to client, this Phase | ESA was conducted to fulfill due diligence requirements
assoclated with a prospective property redevelopment as well as MSHDA requirements associated
with potential MSHDA funding.

Section 4.7: Other

No other information was provided by the User.



ECS ProJeEcT A108-0015
DEecemBeR 10, 2021
PAGE 8 OF 23

PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
S MAIN STREET PARKING LOT
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN

SECTION 5.0: RECORDS REVIEW
Section 5.1: Standard Environmental Record Sources

ECS retained Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) to provide current environmental database
information compiled by a variety of federal and state regulatory agencies. A copy of the database
report is included in Section 10.5. The purpose of obtaining this data was to evaluate potential
environmental risks associated with the Site, adjoining sites, and other sites that are within varying
distances of up to one mile from the Site.

Section 5.1.1: Site and Occupant Listings

The EDR Report does not identify the Site in any of the database listings.

Section 5.1.2: Adjoining and Nearby Sites

The review of the referenced databases considered the potential or likelihood of contamination
from adjoining and nearby sites. Only those sites that are judged to present a potential
environmental risk to the Site and/or warrant additional clarification are further evaluated.

With respect to the Standard Environmental Records reviewed and the additional environmental
records reviewed, there were a total of 182 federal, state or tribal listings identified within their
respective search distances. A breakdown of properties identified within various search distances
from the Site is as follows:

EDR Radius Map Report
Number of listings identified within search distances from the Site
1/8 to ¥4 mile Ya to Y2 mile Y2 to 1 mile

67 79 9 0

<1/8 mile > 1 mile

27

ECS further reviewed the EDR database lightbox online tool for sites identified within 300 feet
from the Site. The following properties were identified:

Site Name Address Database Distance
Sir Speedy 350 S Main St RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO ~80 ft
Grapp & Reeds Service, | 402 Main St BEA, EDR Hist Auto, RCRA-VSQG, UST, | ~120 ft
Emre Fuel, Main Street FINDS, ECHO, WDS, LUST Financial
Convenience Assurance
Prickly Pear Restaurant 328 s Main St RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, ECHO ~163 ft
DTE Electric Co. South | 425 S Main St RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, EDR Historic | ~250 ft
Main Property LLC Auto
(No Site Name) 314 S 4" Avenue | Inventory ~296ft

Two of the above listed properties would be considered a potential REC to the Site based on type
of type of listing and distance:

e The gas station to the southwest of the Site has active USTs in addition to documented
soil and/or groundwater contamination based on the BEA and LUST database listings.
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e The site located at 314 S 4" Avenue has documented soil and/or groundwater
contamination based on the Inventory database listing.

ECS eliminated the remaining properties listed in the EDR database from further consideration
based the separation distance and down or cross gradient locations. Therefore, the remaining
properties are unlikely to significantly impact the Site.

Section 5.1.3: Orphan Sites

Three Orphan Sites were listed in the EDR Radius Report database. ECS was able to further
evaluate the location of the orphan sites. Based on the distance from the Site, these sites do not
appear to present a concern to the Site.

Section 5.2: Additional Environmental Records Sources
Section5.2.1: Municipal Records

ECS submitted a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the City of Ann Arbor to receive
and/or review the historical and current Assessing, Building and Fire Department records for the
Site parcel. ECS also reviewed the current on-line municipal documentation. On November 23,
2021, a response was received from the City of Ann Arbor City Clerk. A current assessing record
card was provided, however, historic assessing records and current/historic building and fire
department records were denied indicating records were not available.

A review of the available municipal documentation indicated the parcel is vacant land, owned by
the City of Ann Arbor.

Copies of available municipal records are provided in Section 10.6.
Section 5.2.2: Zoning Department Records

ECS reviewed the Ann Arbor Assessing online information providing general property details. The
Site parcel zoning is identified as D1: Downtown Core. This district is intended to contain the
downtown's greatest concentration of development and serves as a focus for intensive pedestrian
use. This district is appropriate for high-density mixed residential, office, and commercial
Development.

Section 5.2.3: Previous Site Investigations
ECS was not provided with any previous site investigations.

Based on the EDR Radius Map report, the Site was not listed, hence a FOIA request to EGLE for
records for the Site was not warranted.

ECS submitted a FOIA request for records for the two nearby properties referenced in the EDR
Radius Map Report: 402 S Main Street (LUST/BEA) and 314 S 4" Avenue (BEA). The remaining
sites listed in the database report are administrative in nature and would not have records
pertaining to previous site investigations or were at a distance that didn’t warrant further review.
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The records review revealed the following:

314 S 4™ Avenue

A BEA report dated June 2014 was generated for the 314 S 4™ Avenue property located to the
northeast of the Site, north of the adjoining multi-story parking structure. The Phase | ESA
completed identified the following RECs:

e Historic use of this nearby property as an auto service/gas station;
e Historic use of a portion of the site as a cleaning/pressing location;
e Thessite is located in a typical urban area. Urban fill material was documented at a nearby

contaminated property (331 S. 4" Avenue/350 S. 51" Avenue).

The Phase Il ESA completed to address the RECs included four soil borings and two soil gas
samples. The results concluded Arsenic and Lead concentrations exceeded the Part 201 Generic
Residential Cleanup Criteria. Evaluation of the soil boring logs indicated the presence of fill
material (including coal, ash, cinder, glass and brick) at each of the four soil borings extending to
depths of 1 to 6 feet beneath the surface.

Based on the distance from the site and type of contamination encountered, the nearby property
does not constitute an REC to the Site.

402 S Main Street

A BEA report dated August 2002 was generated for the 402 S Main Street property located to the
southwest of the site at the southwest corner of the S Main/E Williams intersection. The Phase |
ESA completed identified the following RECs:

e Historic use of the 402 S Main Street property included an auto repair/filling station since
circa the 1930's.

e A gasoline station is present on the north adjoining property in the 1947 Sanborn map.

The basis for “facility” classification was based on soil and groundwater results of previous
assessments conducted circa 1990's to address the regulated leaking USTs. Petroleum
compounds including BTEX, MTBE, Benoz(a)pyrene, Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene and lead were
detected at concentrations greater than their Part 201 Generic Cleanup Criteria.

Subsequent to the BEA, a LUST Closure was submitted for the site in 2002. An Audit of Corrective
Actions was completed by EGLE (former MDEQ) concurring that site closure was demonstrated.
An acceptable amount of samples were collected from appropriate locations.

Based on the documentation reviewed, the historic LUST release on the adjoining gas station/auto
repair has been assessed to EGLE (then MDEQ) standards. However, it is important to note that
the site assessment activities were completed almost 20 years ago. Operations of the gas station
from 2002 through 2021 have potential to present a REC to the Site.
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Section 5.3: Physical Setting Source(s)

The United States Geological Survey Division (U.S.G.S.) 7.5-Minute Topographic Map of the Ann
Arbor East, Michigan Quadrangle for the Site was reviewed in accordance with the ASTM standards
(ECS Figure 1). Based on the topographic map, the Site is located at an elevation of approximately
840 feet above mean sea level. In general, the regional area appears to slope to the west-
southwest.

ECS evaluated the EGLE GeoWebFace online resource) for geological information regarding the
Site (http://ww2.deq.state.mi.us/GeoWebFace/). According to the EGLE GeoWebFace database,
in this area of Washtenaw County, bedrock geology is composed of Coldwater Shale. Quaternary
geology consists of end moraines of medium-textured till.

ECS also evaluated dominant soil composition in the area of the Site as reported in the EDR Radius
Report. The soils were identified as “Boyer” soils; sandy loam, well drained soils with moderately
coarse textures.

Section 5.4: Historical Use Information on the Property

Section 5.4.1: Aerial Photographs for the Site

Aerial photographs of the Site and surrounding area, provided by EDR from 1937-2016, were
reviewed. A summary of the aerial photographs is provided below.

Year Aerial Photograph Description

1937-1949 | The Site is developed with multiple structures.

1955-2016 | The Site is a parking lot.

Except as discussed, the scale and resolution of the aerial photographs limited observation of
special Site features, such as relief, areas of staining, soil disturbances or areas of outdoor storage.

The Site was developed sometime prior to 1937. Type of historic use is unable to be confirmed.
A copy of the aerial photographs is presented in Section 10.4.

Section 5.4.2: Historical Sanborn Maps for the Site

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps of the Site were provided by EDR from 1888 to 1972. The Sanborn
maps indicated the following:

Year Sanborn Map Description

1888-1892 | The Site is developed with a residential dwelling and an outbuilding.

1899-1948 | The Site remains developed with a residential dwelling and an outbuilding. The
configuration of the dwelling is slightly different.

1972 The Site is depicted as a parking lot. No buildings or structures are present.

The Sanborn maps depict residential use of the site from as early as 1888. A copy of the Sanborn
Maps is presented in Section 10.4.
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Section 5.4.3: Local Street Directories for the Site

ECS retained EDR to conduct a search of local street directories for the Site addresses. Historic
city directories from 1932 through 2017 were evaluated. Historic city directory sources included
the EDR Digital Archive, Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company and Polk’s City Directory. The
Site address of 353 S Main Street was evaluated, in addition to historic addresses that would
correspond to the Site parcel (based on Sanborn Maps).

Year City Directory Listings

1932 Residential (347 S Main)

1937 Not Listed
1942-1947 | Multi-tenant Residential (353 S Main)
1951-1964 | Municipal parking lot (353 S Main)
1967-2017 | Not Listed

The listings in the City Directory resources were consistent with historic Sanborn maps. A copy
of the City Directory abstract is presented in Section 10.4.

Section 5.5: Historical Use Information on the Adjoining Properties
Section 5.5.1: Aerial Photographs for the Adjoining Properties
Aerial photographs of the Site and adjoining properties, provided by EDR from 1937-2016, were

reviewed. The aerial photographs indicated that the surrounding area was heavily developed
sometime prior to 1937.

Year Aerial Photograph Description

1937-1940 | The adjoining properties are developed. Type of uses are difficult to discern, but appear to
be primarily non-residential.

1949-1955 | The adjoining property to the west of S Main and southwest of the intersection appears to
be a gas station.

1962 No significant changes. The adjoining building to the east is demolished and replaced with
parking.

1969-1983 | The adjoining parking lot now appears to be a parking structure. The configuration of the
property to the west has changed.

1987 The adjoining property to the south of Williams Street is now a parking lot.

1992-1993 | The adjoining property to the west of S Main Street is a parking lot. The gas station at the
southwest corner of the intersection is still apparent.

1998 The parking lot to the west of S Main is now a commercial structure.

2006-2016 | No significant changes.

Based on the scale of the photographs, details regarding historic site use are limited. The
adjoining property to the west of S Main Street appears to be a historic gas station. The adjoining
property to the southwest of the intersection has been a gas station for numerous years.

A copy of the aerial photographs is presented in Section 10.4.
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Section 5.5.2: Historical Sanborn Maps for the Adjoining Properties

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps of the Site and adjoining properties were provided by EDR from
1888 to 1972. The Sanborn maps indicated the following regarding adjoining properties:

Year Sanborn Map Description

1888-1899 | North: dwelling and out building
South: no coverage

East: dwelling

West: Dwellings

1908 North: YMCA and outbuilding (341 S Main), a dry cleaners noted at 335 S Main
South: Dwellings

East: Hotel and boarding house

West: Dwellings

1916 North: Shoe repair, dwelling (343 S Main) then a bakery, grocer and tire repair (337 S Main)
South: Detroit Edison Co. (offices) and a dwelling

East: Parking Garage with a repair shop and a 550 gallon buried gas tank

West: Dwellings

1925 North: Dwelling and commercial fronting S Main. A garage and chem laboratory is
situated in the rear of 333-339 S Main.

South: Detroit Edison Co., dwelling

East: Parking garage. Repair shop is no longer referenced but the gas tank remains.

West: Dwellings

1931 North: Dwelling and commercial fronting S Main. The garage and chem lab still remain.
South: Detroit Edison Co., dwelling

East: Parking garage. The gas tank is no longer depicted.

West: Dwellings

Southwest: The gas station with buried tanks is located southwest of the intersection.

1948 North: Dwelling and commercial fronting S Main. The former garage/chem lab in the rear
is now referenced as a physicists research lab.

South: Detroit Edison is now connected with an office/electric appliance repair building.

East: Private garage

West: A gas station with buried tanks is present

Southwest: The gas station and buried tanks remain.

1972 North: Bake shop. Stores along S Main have expanded to the east (research lab is gone)
South: Detroit Edison and office/electric appliance repair

East: An open deck parking garage is constructed, extending to the north.

West: Auto parking and a commercial structure

Southwest: Commercial structure

Based on a review of the historic Sanborn maps, historic uses of adjoining properties present an
REC to the Site. A copy of the Sanborn Maps is presented in Section 10.4.

Section 5.5.3: Local Street Directories for the Adjoining Properties

ECS retained EDR to conduct a search of local street directories for the adjoining properties.
Historic city directories from 1932 through 2017 were evaluated. Historic city directory sources
included the EDR Digital Archive, Bresser's Cross-Index Directory Company and Polk’s City
Directory Adjoining addresses along S Main and E William Streets were evaluated.
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The findings were consistent with the Sanborn maps. Adjoining properties of concern included
the following:

North: private garage (1937), laboratory (1942-1951)
South: Detroit Edison Co. (1932-1981)

West: Filling/gas station (1937-1942)

Southwest: Filling/gas station (1932-2017)

A copy of the City Directory listings is presented in Section 10.4.

SECTION 6.0: SITE RECONNAISSANCE

Section 6.1: Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The Site reconnaissance was completed in a meander and search pattern and consisted of visual
and/or physical observations of the Site and improvements, adjoining properties as viewed from
the Site boundaries, and the surrounding area based on visual observations made from adjacent
public thoroughfares.

Julie Pratt of ECS conducted the site reconnaissance on November 17, 2021 . At the time of the
site reconnaissance, weather conditions were cloudy with some rain and a temperature of
approximately 38 degrees Fahrenheit. Photographs taken during the reconnaissance of the Site
are presented in Section 10.3.

No significant portions of the Site were inaccessible or excluded from this survey with the
following exceptions:

e Onsite vehicle parking limited site observations.

Based on the results of ECS’s assessment and additional information gathered, this limiting
condition is not considered to be significant.

Section 6.2: General Site Setting

The Site is located in downtown Ann Arbor and surrounded by commercial properties. The parcel
is situated at the northeast corner of S Main and E Williams Street.

Section 6.3: Exterior Observations
The Site is a municipal parking lot. The Site consists of asphalt paving and landscaping.

ECS did not observe evidence of illicit dumping and debris across the site, such as tires, household
trash and/or building debris.

No ponds, or lagoons were identified on the Site during the site reconnaissance.
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ECS did not observe any obvious evidence of PCB containing equipment or transformers on the
Site.

ECS did not observe any evidence of USTs (Le. fill ports, vent pipes, etc.), ASTs, or chemical storage
containers during the site reconnaissance. No stained soil or obvious evidence of leaks or spills
was observed.

Photographs are included in Appendix 10.3.

Section 6.4: Interior Observations

There are no buildings or structures on the Site.

SECTION 7.0: INTERVIEWS
Section 7.1: Interview with Owner

ECS provided a questionnaire to the Client for completion by an owner/operator representative.
As of the date of this report, a completed questionnaire has not been received.

Section 7.2: Interview with “Key Site Manager”

The Site Manager is also the Property Owner.

Section 7.3: Interview with Occupants

The Site is vacant; there are no occupants.

Section7.4: Interview with Local Government Officials

Interviews with local government officials were summarized in previous sections and in the
paragraphs below and on the following page.

Section 7.4.1: Local Fire Department

ECS submitted a FOIA request to the City of Ann Arbor regarding records available for the Site.
Fire Department information was denied indicating no information was available.

Section 7.4.2: Local Health Department

ECS submitted a FOIA request to the Washtenaw County Health Department. As of the date of
this report, a response has not been received.

Section 7.5: Interview with Others

No other interviews were conducted.



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT ECS ProJeEcT A108-0015
S MAIN STREET PARKING LOT DEecemBeR 10, 2021
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN PAGE 16 OF 23

SECTION 8.0: EVALUATION AND REPORT PREPARATION
Section 8.1: Findings

In the professional opinion of ECS, an appropriate level of inquiry has been made into the previous
ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial and customary practice in
an effort to minimize liability.

This assessment has revealed evidence of RECs in connection with the Site.

e Historic resources (i.e. Sanborn Maps, city directories) have identified several former
commercial/industrial uses at the adjoining properties. Improper use, storage and
handling of petroleum products and other chemicals associated with historic adjoining
property use have the potential to negatively impact the Site.

o A former dry cleaner was located about 98 feet north of the site (1908 Sanborn
map).

o A former tire repair was located about 62 feet north of the Site (1916 Sanborn
map).

o A former parking garage, chem laboratory and physicist research lab were located
approximately 40 feet north of the site (1925-1948 Sanborn maps).

o A former repair shop was identified immediately east of the Site in the adjoining
parking garage to the east (1916 Sanborn map).

o A buried gas tank was identified approximately 45 from the Site, south of the
former garage east of the site (1916-1925 Sanborn maps).

o A gas station with buried tanks was identified to the west of the Site, west of S
Main Street (1948 Sanborn Map).

o A gas station with buried tanks is located to the southwest of the Site. Historic
releases were addressed in 2002 in accordance with EGLE (then MDEQ) guidance.
However, the gas station has been active with several regulated USTs. There is the
potential for a release or spill of petroleum products to negatively impact the site.

The following items were also identified that do not meet the definition of an REC, but may
warrant further discussion.

e Residential dwellings were formerly located on the Site. Information pertaining to former
basements was not available. Fill material of unknown origin may have been used for
backfill material if basements were present.

e The Site was developed for residential use sometime prior to 1888. Historic heat source
is unknown. Heating oil may have been used for heat source.
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Section 8.2: Opinion

ECS has performed an Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E-1527-13, ASTM Practice E 2600-15 and the Michigan State Housing
Development Authority (MSHDA) Environmental Review Guidelines for 2021 of the municipal
parking lot located at 353 S Main Street in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan. Any
exceptions to or deletions from this practice are described in the Limitations section of this report.

Evidence or indication of RECs have been revealed associated with historical operations at and
adjoining the Site.

Section 8.3: Additional Investigation

Due to the nature of historic site uses and historic uses of adjoining properties, Phase Il ESA
activities are recommended in order to assess soil and groundwater beneath the site.

Section 8.4: Data Gaps

ECS did not identify or encounter any instances of significant data gaps during the course of this
ESA. The absence of complete documentation from the municipal Assessing, Building and Fire
Departments and completed questionnaires from the Client are limiting conditions, but ECS was
able to draw a conclusion in regard to the prior use of the Site from the sources reviewed.

No significant portions of the Site were inaccessible or excluded from this survey with the
following exceptions:

e Reasonably ascertainable records for the Site extended back to approximately 1888. Data
failure occurred prior to that date. Standard historical sources were unable to document
the first developed use of the Site.

Based on the results of ECS’s assessment and additional information gathered, this limiting
condition is not considered to be significant.

Section 8.5: Conclusions

ECS has performed an Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E-1527-13, ASTM Practice E 2600-15 and the Michigan State Housing
Development Authority (MSHDA) Environmental Review Guidelines for 2021 of the public parking
lot at 353 S Main Street in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan.

Any exceptions to or deletions from this practice are described in the Limitations section of this
report.

Evidence or indication of RECs have been revealed associated with the historical uses at the
adjoining and nearby properties. Further investigation is warranted to address the RECs.
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Section 8.6: Additional Services
No additional services were included in the scope of work for this Phase | ESA.
Section 8.7: Deviations

ECS did not deviate from ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 or MSHDA's 2021 Environmental
Review Requirements when performing this Phase | ESA.

Section 8.8: References

The information contained in this report reflects that obtained from the following sources:
e Reconnaissance/walk-through of the Site conducted on November 17, 2021;

e Interviews (through written and verbal correspondence) with Ms. Jennifer Hall, representing
the User/Client.

e Review of aerial photography obtained from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR)
e Review of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps obtained from EDR

e Review of City Directory Listings obtained from EDR

e Review of reasonably ascertainable records from the City of Ann Arbor

e Review of United States Geological Survey Division (U.S.G.S.) Topographic Maps obtained from
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR)

e Review of the EGLE online resources

e Review of federal and state regulatory records as part of the ASTM Standard Environmental
Record Sources, provided by EDR.

e Review of Vapor Encroachment as part of the services provided by EDR

e EGLE provided Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) documentation.

Section 8.9: Signature of Environmental Professional(s)

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and we have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history, and setting of the Site.

We have completed the all appropriate inquires in conformance with the standards and practices
set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

a.ubfl- o %"‘9“#‘

Andrew J. Foerg, CPG ulie Pratt
President Senior Project Professional
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Section 8.10: Qualification(s) of Environmental Professional(s)

The qualifications of the environmental professionals are outlined on the profiles presented in
Section 10.8.

SECTION 9.0: NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS
Section 9.1: Friable and Non-friable Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMs)

The Site consists of vacant land with no buildings or structures. Evaluation for friable and non-
friable ACMs is not applicable.

Section 9.2: Lead-Based Paint

The Site consists of vacant land with no buildings or structures. Evaluation for lead-based paint
is not applicable.

Section 9.3: Radon

The Site is located Washtenaw County. The EGLE Radon Map by County identifies Washtenaw
County as having 38% of homes tested equal to or above 4pCi/L guidance. Refer to Section 10.7
for the EGLE Radon Map by County.

New construction projects and any proposed mitigation plans must be consistent with the radon
resistant code requirements as detailed in Appendix F of the International Residential Code or
Appendix N of the International Building Code as appropriate.

Post construction radon testing must follow the protocols set by the American Association of
Radon Scientists and Technologists, Protocol for Conducting Radon and Radon Decay Product
Measurements in Multifamily Buildings (ANSI-AARST MAMF-2017, Section Ill, or similar section in
the most recent addition) (available at http://aarst.org/bookstore.shtml). Exception: With
reference to Section 111.3.1 of ANSI-AARST MAMF-2017, the minimum number of areas to be
tested shall be at least twenty-five percent (25%) of randomly selected ground level units/rooms
in each building or separate foundation type. All of the other requirements at Section Il of ANSI-
AARST MAMF-2017, including upper floor testing, shall be followed. Note that if less than one-
hundred percent (100%) of ground level units/rooms are tested and radon is found in one or more
unit/room at or above threshold requirements, then all ground level units/rooms must be
mitigated.
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Section 9.4: Special Flood Hazard Area

The Site is not located within a Special Flood Hazara Area. A copy of the existing FEMA Flood
hazard map, including Community Panel Number is included in Section 10.7.

Section 9.5: Wetlands

No wetlands are located on the Site. A copy of the wetlands information is included in Section
10.7.

Section 9.6: Electromagnetic Fields

There are no buildings or structures on the subject property; no cell phone towers, antennae or
arrays were observed on the subject property.

Power transmission lines in close proximity to the subject property were not identified by ECS
during site reconnaissance. Site photographs are included in Appendix A.

ECS further evaluated online GIS mapping and did not identify power transmission lines in close
proximity to the subject property.

Section 9.7: High Pressure Buried Gas Lines

High pressure buried gas lines were not identified by ECS during site reconnaissance. ECS further
evaluated the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) and did not identify high pressure buried
gas lines within 1,000 feet of the subject property. A copy of the NPMS information is included
as Attachment 1.7.

Section 9.8: Noise Analysis

A noise analysis is required for sites located within: 1) 1,000 feet of a limited access highway or
"busy roadway” (see definition), or 2) 3,000 feet of a railroad line, or 3) 15 miles of a civil or military
airport. The noise analysis was completed following the procedures contained in the “"HUD Noise
Guidebook”.

Busy roadways are a source at the Site. SEMCOG online resources for Average Daily Trips (ADT)
were evaluated; several busy roadways (roads with reported road counts) were identified within
1,000 feet of the Site. Please note that based on the Site being located in a downtown heavily
developed area, road noise sources for the busy roadways visually observed during site
reconnaissance were determined by line-of-sight exposure. Analysis of additional road noise
sources may be required based on the actual site plans (i.e. number of stories may require more
extensive noise analysis). In addition, detailed site plans with measurements and set backs were
not available.
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ECS searched for civil and/or military airports within 15 miles of the Site. ESC also evaluated the
Michigan list of NPIAS Airports (National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems) for further
information. No military airports were located within 15 miles of the project. Several airports
were identified within 15 miles from the Site.

Airport Distance Contour Available Noise Source
Ann Arbor Municipal 3.5 Miles Yes No
Willow Run 10.75 Miles Yes No
Cackleberry Airport 12 Miles No No
Belleville 12 Miles No No
Downwind Acres 12.5 Miles No No

Based on the distance and noise contours available, airport noise is not a source at the Site. Noise
contours were not available for the smaller airports, however, based on the size and configuration
of the airports and comparison to available contour maps, airport noise should not be a concern
at the Site.

Railroad noise is a source at the Site; one railroad was identified within 3,000 feet. One rail line
was identified approximately 610 feet west of the Site. Federal Railroad Administration railroad
operations data was obtained including FRA rail crossing inventory.

ECS used the online HUD DNL Calculator to generate an expected day/night noise level (DNL).
The DNL level was calculated at a point near the southeast corner of the Site, initially evaluating
only road source noise from the adjoining S Main and Williams Streets. The DNL level was
calculated to be 76 db, greater than the "unacceptable” HUD Noise Guideline of 75dB.

Please note that the noise calculations are based on estimates and measurements obtained using
the Client provided conceptual site plans depicting proposed building locations and Google
Maps.

As the project is currently in development stage, it will be important to utilize noise mitigation in
the building construction materials, evaluate site reconfiguration, and/or construct man-made
barriers to reduce noise. Additional noise assessment is necessary once final site plans have been
determined in order to evaluate multiple onsite noise source locations.

Coples of the HUD DNL calculator and supporting documents are included as Attachment 1.8.
Section 9.9: Assessment of Potential Vapor Encroachment Conditions (VECs)

ECS completed a Tier | and non-invasive Tier Il Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) of the target
property. The Tier | and non-invasive Tier Il VES was conducted in general accordance with the
guidelines established by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) in the Standard
Practice for Assessment of Vapor Intrusion into Structures on Property Involved in Real Estate
Transactions Designation E 2600-10 (ASTM Standard Practice E 2600-10).

The purpose of the VES was to determine if potential Vapor Encroachment Concerns (pVECs) or
Vapor Encroachment Concerns (VECs) exist in association with the target property. ASTM's
Standard Practice E 2600-10 defines the term VEC as the presence or likely presence of any
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contaminant of concern (COC) in the indoor air environment of existing or planned structures on
a property caused by the release of vapor from contaminated soil or groundwater either on the
property or within close proximity to the property, at a concentration that presents or may present
an unacceptable health risk to occupants. A VEC can be further defined as any COC within 100
feet for soil impacts or ground water impacts of an existing/planned structure or to the target
property boundary if there are no planned structures.

The scope of this Tier | VES included a review of the geologic, hydrologic, hydrogeologic,
topographic maps, aerial photography, city directories, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, a review of
previous site investigations, regulatory databases and other pertinent data obtained during the
preparation of the Phase I.

The Tier Il component of this VES included the use of professional judgment for additional nearby
properties outside of the scope of a typical Phase | records review. No subsurface investigation
of the property was undertaken as part of this Tier | and non-invasive Tier Il VES.

ECS performed an initial search of all ASTM E 2600-10 standard government record databases
and EDR proprietary historical records related to former dry cleaners, gas stations and
manufactured gas plants within the 1/3-mile maximum distance defined in ASTM E 2600-10 for
COC-contaminated sites. The initial screen for pVECs within the default Area of Concern (AOC)
did identify pVECs. ECS further evaluated the pVECS with COC's within 100 feet of the proposed
structures.

Based on the historic documentation available for review, there is the potential for volatile
encroachment due to historic uses identified at the adjoining/nearby properties. Additional
assessment is warranted to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion associated with adjoining
and nearby historic uses.

Section 9.10: USTs and ASTs
There are no known USTs or ASTs identified on the Site.

ECS evaluated the Environmental Database Reports specific to ASTs located in the vicinity of
hazardous industrial operations handling fuel or chemicals of an explosive or flammable nature.
A search distance of 1 mile was applied; the following table summarizes the properties that were
identified within 1 mile of the Site.

Site Name Distance Site Status
from the
Site
City of Ann Arbor (DPW) ~3585 ft. Tanks Removed from Premises
City of Ann Arbor (Main) ~3585 ft. Tanks Removed from Premises
Biomedical Science Research Bldg | ~4120 ft 2 - 10,000 gallon Diesel ASTs
City of Ann Arbor (Montgomery) ~4290 ft. 2 - 2,000 gallon Diesel ASTs

ECS utilized the HUD electronic Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) assessment tool to confirm
the acceptable separation distance (ASD) from the Site. The Site was not located within the ASD
radius of the AST sites. A copy of the ASD results is included in Section 10.7.
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Section 9.11: Development Site Plan Requirements

A copy of Proposed Site Plans is included in Section 10.7.

SECTION 10.0: APPENDICES

Section 10.1: Site Location Map
The Site Location Map is presented as Figure 1 in Section 10.1.

Section 10.2: Site Plan
An Aerial Site Map is presented as Figure 2
Proposed Site Plans as generated by Smithgroup.

Section 10.3: Site Photographs
The Site Photographs are presented in Section 10.3.

Section 10.4: Historical Research Documentation

The following historical research documentation is presented in Section 10.4:
Aerial Photographs
Historical Sanborn Maps
City Directory Report

Section 10.5: Regulatory Records Documentation
The Environmental Database Report is presented in Section 10.5.

Section 10.6: Interview Documentation

The following documentation is presented in Section 10.6:
The User Disclosure Statement
Correspondences with Regulatory Agencies
Title Documentation and legal description

Section 10.7: Special Contractual Conditions between User and EP
The following non-scope documentation was completed and is presented in Section 10.7.
Radon Map by County
FEMA FIRMette/ALTA Survey
Wetlands Map
NPMS map
Noise Analysis
ASTs / USTs

Section 10.8: Qualifications of the Environmental Professionals
The profile of the EP involved in this Phase | ESA is presented in Section 10.8.

Section 10.9: MSHDA Phase | Letter of Reliance
The MSHDA Phase | Letter of Reliance is presented at the beginning of this Report and in Section
10.9.

Section 10.10: Environmental Professional Insurance Certificates
The Professional Liability Insurance Certificate and signed proposal are presented in Section 10.10.



SECTION 10.1

Figure 1: Site Location Map
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Figure 1: Site Location Map
353 S Main Street

Ann Arbor, Michigan
ECS Project A108-0015
Source: Ann Arbor East 2014 USGS Map
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SECTION 10.2

Figure 2: Aerial Site Map
Proposed Site Plans (client provided)
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Figure 2: Aerial Site Map
353 S Main Street

Ann Arbor, Michigan
ECS Project A108-0015
Source: Washtenaw.Org
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SECTION 10.3

Site Photographs
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Photograph 3:  Near the southwest corner of the Site looking north (S Main Street ROW).
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353 S Main Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Project: A108-0015
Photos taken: 11-17-21
Taken by: J. Pratt

Site Photographs

(Page 1 of 3)




Photograph 4:  Near the southeast corner of the Site looking west.

Photograph 6:  Near the southeast corner of the Site looking north (adjoiig easement).

5 353 S Main Street Project: A108-0015 Site Photographs
ec Ann Arbor. Michi Photos taken: 11-17-21
nn Arbor, Michigan Taken by: J. Pratt (Page 2 of 3)
environmental consulting solutions




Photograph7:  Commercial construction to the south of E Williams Street.
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353 S Main Street
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Project: A108-0015
Photos taken: 11-17-21
Taken by: J. Pratt

Site Photographs

(Page 3 of 3)




SECTION 10.4

Aerial Photographs
Historical Sanborn Maps
City Directory Report



353 S Main
353 S Main
Ann Arbor, M| 48104

Inquiry Number: 6744442.18
November 10, 2021

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 11/10/21

Site Name: Client Name:

353 S Main Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC

®
353 S Main 523 W. Sunnybrook Drive EDR
Ann Arbor, MI 48104 Royal Oak, Ml 48073
EDR Inquiry # 6744442.18 Contact: Julie Pratt

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
2000 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 2000 USGS/DOQQ
1998 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1998 USGS/DOQQ
1993 1"=500' Flight Date: April 23, 1993 USDA

1992 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1992 USGS/DOQQ
1987 1"=500' Flight Date: June 05, 1987 USDA

1983 1"=500' Flight Date: May 10, 1983 USDA

1978 1"=500' Flight Date: June 28, 1978 USDA

1973 1"=500' Flight Date: December 01, 1973 USGS

1969 1"=500' Flight Date: March 19, 1969 USDA

1962 1"=500' Flight Date: April 18, 1962 DTE

1955 1"=500' Flight Date: September 06, 1955 USDA

1949 1"=500' Flight Date: April 29, 1949 DTE

1940 1"=500' Flight Date: October 09, 1940 USDA

1937 1"=500' Flight Date: July 05, 1937 USDA

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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353 S Main
353 S Main
Ann Arbor, M| 48104

Inquiry Number: 6744442.12
November 10, 2021

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 11/10/21
Site Name: Client Name:
353 S Main Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC
353 S Main 523 W. Sunnybrook Drive EDR’
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104 Royal Oak, Ml 48073
EDR Inquiry # 6744442.12 Contact: Julie Pratt

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Environmental Consulting
Solutions, LLC were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance
maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data
Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for
the collection. Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 415E-42C2-8196
PO # NA
Project A108-0015

Maps Provided:

Sanborn® Library search results

1972 1888
Certification #: 415E-42C2-8196
1948
1931 The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
1925 Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
1916 American cities and towns. Collections searched:
1908 e
1899 V| Library of Congress
1892 \L/ University Publications of America

‘L/ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR
Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its
customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

6744442 - 12 page 2
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Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.
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Sanborn Sheet Key

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1888 Source Sheets
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1972

Site Name: 353 S Main
Address: 353 S Main
City, ST, ZIP: Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Client: Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC

EDR Inquiry: 6744442.12
Order Date:  11/10/2021
Certification # 415E-42C2-8196

S

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of

www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environmental
maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

-
The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting

Certification #415E-42C2-8196

CcExright 1972
This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T |
1

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

25

26

0 Feet 150

Volume 1, Sheet 26
Volume 1, Sheet 25
Volume 1, Sheet 4
Volume 1, Sheet 3

300

6744442 . 12

600

B\\E

page 6





Certified Sanborn® Map

1948

Site Name: 353 S Main
Address: 353 S Main
City, ST, ZIP: Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Client: Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC

EDR Inquiry: 6744442.12
Order Date:  11/10/2021
Certification # 415E-42C2-8196

-
The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting

S

www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environmental

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of

maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certification #415E-42C2-8196

CcExright 1948
This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | |

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1931

Site Name: 353 S Main
Address: 353 S Main
City, ST, ZIP: Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Client: Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC

EDR Inquiry: 6744442.12
Order Date:  11/10/2021
Certification # 415E-42C2-8196

S

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of

www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environmental
maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

-
The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting

Certification #415E-42C2-8196

CcExright 1931
This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T |
1

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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Volume 1, Sheet 3
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1925

Site Name: 353 S Main
Address: 353 S Main
City, ST, ZIP: Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Client: Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC

EDR Inquiry: 6744442.12
Order Date:  11/10/2021
Certification # 415E-42C2-8196

S

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of

www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environmental
maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

-
The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting

Certification #415E-42C2-8196

CcExright 1925
This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T |
1

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1916

Site Name: 353 S Main
Address: 353 S Main
City, ST, ZIP: Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Client: Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC

EDR Inquiry: 6744442.12
Order Date:  11/10/2021
Certification # 415E-42C2-8196

-
The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting

S

www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environmental

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of

maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certification #415E-42C2-8196

CcExright 1916
This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | |

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1908

Site Name: 353 S Main
Address: 353 S Main

City, ST, ZIP: Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Client: Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC

EDR Inquiry: 6744442.12
Order Date:  11/10/2021
Certification # 415E-42C2-8196

-
The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting

S

www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environmental

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of

maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certification #415E-42C2-8196

CcExright 1908
This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | |

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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Certified Sanborn® Map

1899

Site Name: 353 S Main
Address: 353 S Main
City, ST, ZIP: Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Client: Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC

EDR Inquiry: 6744442.12
Order Date:  11/10/2021
Certification # 415E-42C2-8196

-
The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting

S

www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environmental

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of

maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certification #415E-42C2-8196

CcExright 1899
This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | |

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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Certified Sanborn® Map 1892

S

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of

www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environmental
maps by The Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

-
The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting

Certification #415E-42C2-8196

Site Name: 353 S Main
Address: 353 S Main
City, ST, ZIP: Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Client: Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC

EDR Inquiry: 6744442.12
Order Date:  11/10/2021
Certification # 415E-42C2-8196

CcExright 1892
This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T |
| 1

Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150 300 500

Volume 1, Sheet 3
Volume 1, Sheet 2

QN.'
6744442 - 12 page 13






Certified Sanborn® Map

1888

Site Name: 353 S Main
Address: 353 S Main
City, ST, ZIP: Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Client: Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC

EDR Inquiry: 6744442.12
Order Date:  11/10/2021
Certification # 415E-42C2-8196

-
The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting

S

www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environmental

Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Reportis ascreening tool designed to assist

environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability onatarget property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Informationand Dun
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each otherto
provide amore comprehensivereport.

EDRIislicensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The

purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction
of City Directories without permission of the publisherorlicensed vendormay be aviolation of copyright.

Data by

infoUSA

All Rights Reserved

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017 M M EDR Digital Archive

2014 M ™M EDR Digital Archive

2010 ™M | EDR Digital Archive

2005 ™ M EDR Digital Archive

2000 M M EDR Digital Archive

1995 M ™M EDR Digital Archive

1992 ™M | EDR Digital Archive

1986 ™ M Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company
1981 M M Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company
1976 M ™M Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company
1971 ™ ™ Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company
1967 ™ 7 Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company
1964 M M Polk's City Directory

1960 M M Polk's City Directory

1955 ™ ™ Polk's City Directory

1951 ™ M Polk's City Directory

1947 M M Polk's City Directory

1942 M M Polk's City Directory

1937 ™ ™ Polk's City Directory

6744442-14 Page 1
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Target Street
4|

]

Cross Street Source

Polk's City Directory
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

353 S Main

Ann Arbor, Ml 48104
Year CD Image

S MAIN ST
2017 pg A6
2014 pg A14
2010 pg A23
2005 pg A29
2000 pg A35
1995 pg A41
1992 pg Ad6
1986 pg A50
1981 pg A52
1976 pg A55
1976 pg A5
1971 pg A58
1967 pg A60
1964 pg A62
1964 pg A63
1960 pg A65
1960 pg A66
1955 pg A68
1955 pg A69
1951 pg A71
1951 pg A72
1947 pg A74
1947 pg A75
1947 pg A76
1942 pg A78
1942 pg A79
1937 pg A82

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive

EDR Digital Archive

Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company
Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company
Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company
Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company
Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company

Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company

Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory

674444214
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FINDINGS

1937
1937
1932
1932

CD Image

pg A83
pg As4
pg A87
pg A8

Source

Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory

674444214
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS
Year CD Image
E WILLIAM ST

2017 pg.A2
2014 pg.A10
2010 pg.A19
2005 pg.A28
2000 pg.A%4
1995 pg.A40
1992 pg.A45
1986 pg.A49
1981 pg.A51
1976 pg.A53
1976 pg. A4
1971 pg.A57
1967 pg.AS9
1964 pg.A61
1960 pg. A4
1955 pg. A67
1951 pg.A70
1947 pg.AT73
1942 pg.A77
1937 pg.A80
1937 pg.Ad1
1932 pg.A85
1932 pg.A86

Source

EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
EDR Digital Archive
Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company
Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company
Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company
Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company
Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company
Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory

674444214

Page 5
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114
212

222
308
318

332

337
414
500
512
514
516

518
524
555

Target Street Cross Street
- v
E WILLIAM ST

THE BEER DEPOT
POWER, COURTNEY
REGNER, ARIEL G
HOWELLS, TREVOR

XU, HAIQING

CASEY, KEVIN M
GARLAND, WES
TEKRIWAL, SIDDHARTH
BEELER, RACHEL
BLEVINS, TOM E
BOWER, THOMAS
GEHRINGER, JEFFREY D
HAMAKER, ZACHARY
KINGERY, SETH J
KRAMER, JOHN
KRAWFORD, THOMAS E
KUMAR, LAKHVINDER
NEMEROFF, JAMES M
NICOLAI, MORRIS
RUBIN, JENNIFER
SAMIMI, LILY

STARKS, STEPHANI
TAYLOR, MARY

ULTEE, ELIZABETH
WARD, ANDREW

WEIR, TRACEY
INTERCOOPERATIVE COUNCIL
SEOUL KORNER
NEOPAPALIS ANN ARBOR
ORIGINAL COTTAGE INN
FAR FROM STANDARD TUTORINGANN ARBOR
ASIAN LEGEND INC
KABOB PALACE

ACCU COPY

CAMPUS BARBER & BEAUTY SALON
ABOUZAID, RAZAN
AHAN, NAJEEB
AL-DUJAILI, SAJA

ALAN S EISER PHD
ANDERSEN, DAVID
ANISKIEWICZ, ALENA G
ARUMUGAN, APPU J
ASHAI, INAYAR A
BACON, ANDERSON
BAEK, SEUNG |

BAIG, SHAAN

BARNA, ROSS A
BARRETT, DAVID E
BINASIO, ELIZABETH A
BINGEI, SUWINI

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2017

6744442.14 Page: A2



555

Target Street Cross Street
- v
E WILLIAM ST
BLACK, RYAN

BROWNER, PELE J
BRUZEL, ALAN R

BURCH, ANGUS C
CAMPBELL CUSTOM
CAROL G BARBOUR PH D
CARSON, PAUL L
CHANDLER LYNN PHD
CHARLES, ANGELOS C
CHO, SOOHYUN

CHOI, JONGHEE
CIARDIELLO, AMY
CYBERDYNE CORPORATION
DABOUL, NIZAR
DELAVARI, NADER

DIWAN, SULEMAN

DONIA, ROBERT

DR RONALD M BENSON MD PC
DUSHYANT TRIVEDI MD
DWARAKANATH G RAO MD
EISER, ALAN S

ELISABETH WEINSTEIN MD
FARES, ALGHANEM
FONTAINE, JEAN M
FOOTE, DARCI C

GLENN GROUSTRA MD
GOEL, KARISHMA M
GREEN, ROGER J
GROUSTRA, GLENN R
HAMMOND, MARK A
HAMMOUD, MAZEN M
HAO, CHEN

HERTZ, DANIEL L
HOWARD B LERNER PHD
INNES, MICHAEL

JANE WARREN PHD

JOHN, J A

JOSHI, HEMANT G

JUNG, KIM

KAREN

KAREN BAKER MSW
KELLER, JANICE

KELLING, SARAH E
KOLINS, JERRY
KONSTANTINOVA, ANASTASIA
KRASNOW, JEFFREY N
LEE, BYOUNG S

LENA EHRLICH PSYD
LIEBER, SARAH

LIN, YANG

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2017

(Cont'd)

6744442.14 Page: A3



555

601
603
605
607

608

611
613

615

Target Street Cross Street

- v
E WILLIAM ST

LIN, YI

LIU, M

LOU, FAN

M MILLER BARRY MD

MA, XINRAN
MACCONNEL, WILLIAM A
MALAS, OMAR

MARIA BEYE PHD

MARIE A THOMPSON MD
MARPLE, GARY R
MCDONALD, JAMES
MILLER, BARRY M
MILLER, JERRY M
MONTAGUE, MARK A
MOORE, JAY C

NELSON, NATALIE R
NUCATOLA, MICHAEL J
OGNJANOVSKI, NICOLETTE N
OMOTO, YASUHIRO
PATEL, BHARATKUMAR
PATRICIA PEGERON PHD
PEARLMAN, RALPH D
RAMANATHAN, RAMESH
SCHRAMM, CAROL A
SHAKYA, ANISHA

SHAO, CHIEN C

SINGER MICHAEL PHD PC
SINGH, TEJ
SKOFRONICK, GREG
SUNWOO, JUNE Y

TAY, LOUISE

TOU, LONG

TOWER PLAZA CONDOMINIUMS
WANG, LEYIY

WON, JIYOUN

WOO, DONGJIN

WU, KOJEN

XU, GONGJUN
ZAGHMOOT, RAZAN
FITZGERALD, ANDREW
GO GREEN A2

NEW YORK PIZZA DEPOT
MENNAS JOINT
TOPPERS PIZZA

FIRST CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH
DELTA KAPPA EPSILON
42 DEGREES

IN THE SPOT LIGHT

TIAN CHU INC

42 DEGREES

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2017

(Cont'd)

6744442.14 Page: A4



Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 EDR Digital Archive

E WILLIAM ST 2017  (Cont'd)

619 PITA KABOB GRILL
621 JONNY KEST CTR FOR YOGA

6744442.14 Page: A5



200

201

204
206

207
208
209
210
211
212

213

214

215

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2017

BDS MONGOLIAN GRILL

MONGOLIAN BARBEQUE

AMHERST FINANCIAL PARTNER

BANK OF AMERICA

BANK OF AMERICA FINANCIAL CENTER
CHARLES J LADD ATTORNEY
CHELSEA RHONE LLC

JAFFE RAITT HEUER & WEISS
LLAMASOFT

PURE VISIBILITY INC

RENAISSANCE VENTURE CAPITAL FUND
SCIO SYSTEMS INC

VENTURE INVESTORS INC

CAFE FELIX

A 2 GO GREEN CORP

ALL MEDIA NETWORK

CLEAR ESTIMATES INC

DESZERKIN, JABRITTANY

METROCOM INTERNATIONAL
PRICELOCAL

SCHULTZ JOHN PHOTOGRAPHY

UP ME SOCIAL

THE RAVENS CLUB

SCHLANDERER & SONS

VELLUM

THE PEACEABLE KINGDOM

FOUR DIRECTIONS

VERIZON WIRELESS

WIRELESS ZONE

213 SMS LLC

FALLING WATER BOOKS & COLLECTABLES
FJALL RAVEN RETAILU S A

BAKER STRATEGY GROUP

DANIEL R SHEMKE PC ATTY

EARLS LAUREN MS PLC

EARLS, LAUREN

ESPRESSO CAFFE CORP

ESPRESSO ROYALE

FV LLC

KEITH HAFNERS KARATE

LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY J ELLISON PC
MARGOLIS LARRY H LAW OFFICES
RUB ANN ARBOR LLC

SHEMKE DANIEL R PC

SHEMKE, DANIEL R

STRATEGIC WEALTH MANAGEMENT LLC
WALLI MSW BELLAIRS BCD

ALLSTATE ANN ARBOR S MAIN

CH | CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING
MAKE IN BELIEVE ART STUDIO LLC

Source
EDR Digital Archive

6744442.14 Page: A6



215

216
217
219
220

221
223
224
226
300

303

305

306

307
311
312

314

315
316
317
318
320

321

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2017

ORANGE BLOSSOM INC
URBAN JEWELERS

ROCK PAPER SCISSORS STATIONARY
FOOTPRINTS

VAULT OF MIDNIGHT COMIX

PAINT & POUR

TBCNA

ANNEKES DOWNTOWN HAIR & CO
CHERRY REPUBLIC

GRAPHIC ART WHOLESALERS

LENA

LIFELOCK

STARBUCKS

STARBUCKS COFFEE

PATEL, NAKUL

PRYOR DESIGN

SO0, CINDY K

TEN THOUSAND VILLAGES OF HURON
DAVINCIS SALON & GALLERY

RITTERS FROZEN CUSTARD

AARON, BURTON J

LILY GRACE LLC

PATEL, RAKESH

PETERSEN CHRIS W JEWELRY DESIGN
STUART, BRYAN A

SUWANEE SPRINGS

WSG GALLERY

SHALIMAR RESTAURANT

JOLLY PUMPKIN

800 NORTH BAR

RUSH STREET RESTAURANT
MELANGE BISTRO WINE BAR

RUSH STREET MI

M DEN INC

312 SMS LLC

KINGS CHOSEN FURNITURE CRAFTSMEN
CONOR ONEILLS IRISH PUB & RESTAURA
FALCON INNOVATIONS

FUJI ARTS INC

NETWORKS MOVE

OPTIMIZATION GROUP

QUACK

QUACK MEDIA

ANN ARBOR PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES
CONSULTING BARCLAY

DE YOUNG ROBERT

KELLYTINKER ARCHITECTS

LEWIS OKUN PHD

MOUNTAINSIDE PUBLISHING CO INC
OKUN LEWIS PHD

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)

6744442.14 Page: A7



321

322
323
326
327
328

330

331
332

333

335

337
341
343

347
350

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2017

STEPHEN L PURCELL PHD
WARPAINT SALON

THE CHOP HOUSE

AYLA & CO

GRATZ|

MOOSEJAW

PRICKLY PEAR SOUTHWEST CAFE
SECOND HEAVEN SALON & MASSAGE THER
CHOCOLATE HOUSE OF ANN ARBOR
IT THE BOUTIQUE

MIRS ORIENTAL RUGS

KOUZINA

XELAS LLC

BED & BUTTER LLC

CURTIS COMMERCIAL

RUSSELL DEPNEST

PANGBORN DESIGN

SELO SHEVEL GALLERY

ALEX GULKO CUSTOM JEWELRY
REAL SEAFOOD COMPANY
ALFREDA ATTORNEY MENLOVE AT LAW
AND GAYLE LLP TRUMMER
BOURLAND ATTORNEY KENT AT LAW
BOURLAND ATTY KENT

BUCKFIRE & BUCKFIRE PC

CURTIS COMMERCIAL LLC
CYPRESS COUNSELING CENTER
DEBRA S KEEHN PLLC

ELIZABETHS WIERBA PHD PLLC
FRESH TIGHT DESIGNS
ISOURCEWORLDWIDE

KEYSTONE MEDIA

KURT VANDER VOORT PLLC
LOCALMOTION

MC DONALD MARKETING LLC
PROPOLIS ETC LLC

RELIABLE HOME CARE

STEPHEN JOHNSON SERVICES

THE PEACE MOVEMENT INC

PALIO

ANDREA KOTCHDUDA RAYMOND JAMES
BRIAN DOVER RAYMOND JAMES
BUTZEL LONG

DICKINSON WRIGHT

FIRSTMERIT BANK

HOHMAN ADR

JASON NYMARK RAYMOND JAMES
LYNNE WRIGHT RAYMOND JAMES
MARK K SMITH RAYMOND JAMES
PETER KELLEY LAW

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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350

402
414

425
426
432
434
436
440
444
450

500

504

510

512

521

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2017

RONEY & CO

SUSAN FRANKE RAYMOND JAMES
BP

ANNIS, TED C

CAPPO, BERGLANDS |

CARTER, ANDY

DIGITAL DOC

DTE ENERGY

EVANS, ROBERT C

MARNEE THAI RESTAURANT
MERILLAT, RICHARD

MORRIS, MATTHEW J

DTE ENERGY

SALARI, SOGOAL A

BARR, MICKEY

KNEISEL, MARK R

GANESH, SANTHI K

ROBERT DARVAS ASSOCIATES PC
STEVENSON KEPPELMAN ASSOCIATES
FITZGERALD COMMUNICATIONS LLC
INKES SKIN CARE & COSMETICS

J S FINANCIAL GROUP

BLASKE & BLASKE PLC

JOHN F TURCK ATTY

TOM THOMPSON FLOWERS
MCGRAIL, JOHN

LAKYS SALON

SINGER, THOMAS

WHITNEYS COLLISION CENTER

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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114
115
212
308
310
314
318

332

333
337
411
414
500
512
514
516

518
524
555

Target Street
- v

E WILLIAM ST

BEER DEPOT THE
REPUBLIC PARKING SYSTEM
POWER, COURTNEY
ZUKOFF, NATHAN S
STRATIKIS, FRANK D
FELD, DEBORAH P
CASEY, KEVIN M
GARLAND, WES

GUO, XIAODONG
AMIN, SHAREEN K
BLEVINS, TOM E
BUDDLE, JESSICA
FLOYD, JOHNNY A
FOLKER, STACY
HOLLINGSHEAD, CAMERON
HOPKINS, LINN S
KUMAR, LAKHVINDER
MURPHY, MARY E
OPPER, MICHAEL
PERRY, LORA E
SAMIMI, LILY
SANDERS, STEPHEN S
SEILER, MATT
STARKS, STEPHANI

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION

INTER COOPERATIVE COUNCIL
SONG, MIAJ

SEOUL KORNER

NEOPAPALIS ANN ARBOR
ORIGINAL COTTAGE INN

Cross Street

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2014

FAR FROM STANDARD TUTORING ANN ARBOR

ASIAN LEGEND INC

KABOB PALACE

ACCU COPY

CAMPUS BARBER & BEAUTY SALON
AHAN, NAJEEB

AHN, JUHN Y

AKA, CINDY W

ALAM, OSMAN

ALAN, BRUZEL

ALGHUNEM, FARES
ALJADAH, MAURICE
ALLARD, LAWRENCE F
AMANN, DAVID
ANISKIEWICZ, ALENA G
AOUTHMANY, MOUSTAFA M
APPERSON JEAN PHD
BAEK, SEUNG |

BAIG, SIRAJ

BAISA, BRIAN H

6744442.14 Page: A10



555

Target Street Cross Street
- v
E WILLIAM ST

BAKER KAREN MSW
BAKER, KAREN E
BARBOUR CAROL G PHD
BARNA, ROSS A

BARRETT, DAVID E
BEHBAHANI-NEJAD, NILOFAR
BENSON RONALD M MD PC
BENSON, RONALD M

BEYE MARIA PHD

BEYE, MARIAT

BINASIO, ELIZABETH A
BINGEI, SUWINI
BROWNER, PELE J
CAMPBELL CUSTOM
CHANDLER LYNN PHD
CHARLES CAREY PHD
CHARLES, ANGELOS C
CHEN, MICHAEL W

CHENG, FRANK

CHOI, JENNIFER Y

CUTLER SUSAN E PHD
CUTLER, SUSAN
CYBERDYNE CORPORATION
DABOUL, NIZAR

DELAVARI, NADER
DESHAIES, JR

DIAB, BILLAL

DIWAN, SULEMAN

DIXON, JOHN G

EHRLICH LENA PSYD PSYCHOGST
EHRLICH, JOSHUA

EISER ALAN S PHD

EISER, ALAN S
FITZPATRICK, KENNETH R
FLEISCHMANN, YOSEF
FLOWERS, ARTARVIA
FOOTE, DARCI C
FORTUNE, JAMES A
GILMAN, SID M

GOEL, KARISHMA M
GOODISON, LORNA
GREEN, ROGER J
GROUSTRA GLENN MD PSYCHTRST
HAMMOND, MARK
HANSEN, KELLY M
HANSON, PAUL T

HAO, CHEN

HAVENS, JAMES R

HILL, ALEXANDER L

HONG, EMILY

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2014

(Cont'd)

6744442.14 Page: All



555

Target Street

- v
E WILLIAM ST

HUNG, ALLEN

INNES, MICHAEL

IQBAL, ATIF E

JEUNGSOO, HAN

JOHN, J A

JOSHI, HEMANT G
KAZANIS, KONSTANTINOS
KHALIL, ZEINAB

KHUU, ANTHONY
KOLINS, JERRY

KONG, STEPHEN S
KWOK, JONATHAN W
LAM, THOMAS

LAMSON, MICHAEL

LEE, BYOUNG S

LERNER HOWARD D PHD
LERNER, HOWARD D

LI, CHEN

LIEBERMAN, RIMONA
LIN, YANG

MACCONNEL, WILLIAM A
MADOFF, SHEENA D
MARKOV, PETER
MCDONALD, KYLE A
MCDONALD, RUTH E
METWALLY, NABIL

MIAN, YASIR S
MONTAGUE, MARK A
NARAYAN, INDIRA V
NGUYEN, BIANCA K
NICOL, ALYSSA M
OGNJANOVSKI, NICOLETTE N
OMOTO, YASUHIRO
PEGERO, PATRICIA
PEGERON PATRICIA PHD
PURAKAL, JOYCE

RAO DWARAKANATH G MD
RAO, DWARAKANAT G
RATHI, BENJAMIN B
RAZA, SALEEM

ROGOFF, BRIAN B

ROOT MARK W MD
ROTHSCHILD, WALTER G
SAITO, MARI
SCHIMBERG, NATHANIEL P
SCHRAMM, CAROL A
SCHRIER, THOMAS
SCHUETZLE, ROBERT W
SFEIR-YOUNIS, LUIS F
SHAKYA, ANISHA

Cross Street

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2014

(Cont'd)

6744442.14 Page: Al12



555

603
605
607
608
609

611
613

615
619
621

Target Street Cross Street
- v
E WILLIAM ST

SHAO, CHIEN C

SHEIKH, MAHMOUD
SIISMETS, ARVO

SINGER MICHAEL PHD PC
SINGER, DANIEL A
SIVAKUMAR, RAJV
STONE, DAVID J

SUNWOO, JUNE Y

TAY, LOUISE

THOMPSON MARIE A MD
THOMPSON, HOWARD J
TKACHEVA, OLESYA
TOWER PLAZA CONDOMINIUMS
TRIVEDI DUSHYANT MD
TRIVEDI, RAJIV D

URAL, LUTFIN

USMAN, MOHAMMAD
WALSH DENIS E MD
WALSH MARGARET C PHD
WALSH, DENIS

WALSH, MARGARET
WANG, DANNY

WARREN JANE PHD
WARREN, JANE C
WEINSTEIN ELISABETH MD
WEINSTEIN, ELISABETH K
WILLETS, SCOTT S
WINFIELD, DANIEL C
WONG, WILSON K

WU, KOJEN

YOO, JAEYOON
PENCHANSKY WHISLER ARCHITECTS
NEW YORK PIZZA DEPOT
TOPPERS PIZZA

FIRST CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH
FIREHOUSE SUBS
GORDISH, CARLOS F
DELTA KAPPA EPSILON

42 DEGREES

TIAN CHU INC

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
PITA KABOB GRILL

JONNY KEST CTR FOR YOGA

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2014

(Cont'd)
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200

201

204
206

207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214

215

216
217

Target Street Cross Street
v R
S MAIN ST

BDS MONGOLIAN GRILL
MONGOLIAN BARBEQUE

AMHERST FINANCIAL PARTNER
BANK OF AMERICA

CHELSEA RHONE LLC

JAFFE RAIT HEUER & WEISS PC
JAFFE RAITT HEUER & WEISS
LADD CHARLES J ATTY
LLAMASOFT

MAGILL, RUMSEY

PHIMATION

PURE VISIBILITY INC

SCIO SYSTEMS INC

VENTURE INVESTORS

CAFE FELIX

A 2 GO GREEN CORP

CLEAR ESTIMATES INC

SHULTZ JOHN PHOTOGRAPHY

TKP PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC
UP ME SOCIAL

WESTPHAL, KIRK

THE RAVENS CLUB

SCHLANDERER & SONS JWLRS
VELLUM

PEACEABLE KINGDOM THE

FOUR DIRECTIONS

B LJ WIRELESS 212 S MAIN
FALLING WATER BOOKS & COLLECTABLES
ACADEMY THE

BAKER STRATEGY GROUP
BELLAIRS WALLI MSW BCD

DAWID & GATTI PLLC

EARLS LAUREN MS

ESPRESSO CAFFE CORP
ESPRESSO ROYALE

ESPRESSO ROYALE CAFFE Il
KEITH HAFNERS KARATE

LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY J ELLISON PC
MARGOLIS LARRY H LAW OFFICES
RUB ANN ARBOR LLC

SHEMKE DANIEL R PC ATTY
SHEMKE, DANIEL R

WILLIAM FARAH PLLC

ALLSTATE ANN ARBOR S MAIN

CH | CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING
IGADEA LLC

ORANGE BLOSSOM INC

URBAN JEWELERS

ROCK PAPER SCISSORS STATIONARY
BIRKENSTOCK

2014

Source
EDR Digital Archive
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217
218
219

220

221
223
224
226

300

302
303

304

305

306

307
309
311
312
314

316

317
319

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2014

FOOTPRINTS

HIMALAYAN BAZAAR THE
COMMUNITY SYSTEMS FOUNDATION
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF PLANNING OFF
VAULT OF MIDNIGHT COMIX
CONSERVATION DESIGN FORUM
ELMOS MAIN STREET T SHIRTS & GIFTS
PAINT & POUR

TBCNA

ANNEKES DOWNTOWN HAIR & CO
CHERRY REPUBLIC

GRAPHIC ART WHOLESALERS

CAFE HAVANA

LENA

STARBUCKS COFFEE

BLACK PEARL

CONNER, DAVID O

DODS, JORDAN C

GOREN, ROBERT

MURRAY, THOMAS

PATEL, BHAMINBEN

PRYOR DESIGN

RHODE, PAUL W

TEN THOUSAND VILLAGES OF HURON
SEYFRIED DIAMOND JEWELERS
SEYFRIED JEWELERS

DAVINCIS SALON & GALLERY
RITTERS FROZEN CUSTARD

AARON, BURTON J

BURT AARON

BUSY HANDS

CRISCIO, KENNETH S

INGENEX

LEDOG

LILY GRACE LLC

PETERSEN CHRIS W JEWELRY DESIGN
SUWANEE SPRINGS

WARD, JEREMY H

WSG GALLERY

SHALIMAR RESTAURANT

MELTING POT ANN ARBOR THE
JOLLY PUMPKIN

RUSH STREET RESTAURANT
MELANGE BISTRO WINE BAR

RUSH STREET Ml

312 SMS LLC

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

THE ARK

KINGS CHOSEN FURNITURE CRAFTSMEN
CAROL ROEDA STUDIO

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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320

321

322
323
326
327
328

330
331
333

335

337

341
343

347
350

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2014

FALCON INNOVATIONS
FUJI ARTS INC

NETWORKS MOVE

OPTIMIZATION GROUP

QUACK

QUACK MEDIA

ANN ARBOR PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES
ARCHIOPOLIS LLC

AVALANCHE COMPOSITION
CONSULTING BARCLAY

DE YOUNG ROBERT

DIANE AGRESTA

JOURNAL OF ACADEMIC LIBRARIANSHIP
MOUNTAINSIDE PUBLISHING CO INC
OKUN LEWIS PHD

PURCELL STEPHEN L PHD
WARPAINT SALON

THE CHOP HOUSE

AYLA & CO

GRATZI

MOOSEJAW

PRICKLY PEAR SOUTHWEST CAFE
SALON 328

SECOND HEAVEN SALON & MASSAGE THER
CHOCOLATE HOUSE OF ANN ARBOR
MIRS ORIENTAL RUGS

CURTIS COMMERCIAL

L A BELLE MAISON

RUSSELL DEPRIEST

CLAY GALLERY THE

SELO SHEVEL GALLERY

ALEX GULKO CUSTOM JEWELRY
REAL SEAFOOD COMPANY
BOURLAND KENT ATTY

CURTIS COMMERCIAL LLC
CYPRESS COUNSELING CENTER
FRESH TIGHT DESIGNS

KEEHN DEBRA S PLLC

KEYSTONE MEDIA

LOCALMOTION

MARK K RABIDOUX PLC

MILGROM RANDY H OFC

PEACE MOVEMENT INC THE
PERLOW STEEL CORP

POWELL, GERLSCH

PROPOLIS ETC LLC

RELIABLE HOME CARE

VANDER VOORT KURT PLLC

PALIO

BRIMACOMBE ROBERT M

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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350

383
402
414

425
426
430
432
434
436
440
444

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2014

CONLIN MCKENNEY PHILBRICK PC
CROWLEY MICHAEL C
DIXON MARJORIE M
DUENAS ERIK

ELLIOTT BRUCE N
FIRSTMERIT BANK
FRANKENA KARL R
GLOVICK JOY M
GUENTHER DAVID B
GUENTHER J MICHAEL
HUGET J MICHAEL ATTY
JULIAR NEIL J

LUCZAK THOMAS D
LUCZAK, THOMAS
MCCLURE DOUGLAS G
MCCLURE, DOUGLAS
MCKENNEY CHRIS L
MELAMPY BRADLEY J
MELAMPY, BRADLEY
NIEHOFF LEONARD M ATTY
PETERSON RICHARD P I
PETOSKEY ELIZABETH M
PHILBRICK ALLEN J
PHILLIPS JOSEPH W
PHILLIPS ROBIN S ATTY
RAYMOND JAMES

RETTIG MATTHEW C
RONEY & CO

SCHREIER JORDAN S ATTY
SCHRIEMER JAMES A
SUGERMAN ANDREW D
SWEET WILLIAM M
TROYKA W DANIEL
VALENTI DENNIS R
WINTERMEYER, LORI
SOUTH MAIN BP

CAPPO, MICHAEL J

DTE ENERGY

MARNEE THAI RESTAURANT
MORRIS, MATTHEW J

DTE ENERGY

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
GULASH, EMERY C

BARR, MICKEY

KNEISEL, MARK R

GANESH, SANTHI K
DARVAS ROBERT ASSOCIATES PC ENGR
STEVENSON KEPPELMAN ASSOCIATES
STEVENSON ROBERT B
WELBER NANCY

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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450

500
504
510
512
521

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2014

FITZGERALD COMMUNICATIONS LLC
INKES SKIN CARE & COSMETICS

J S FINANCIAL GROUP

MAGGIO LINE THE

BLASKE & BLASKE PLC

TOM THOMPSON FLOWERS

REID, LAUREN

LAKYS SALON

WHITNEYS COLLISION CENTER

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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114
115
212
222
308
310

318
325
332

333
337

410

411
412
414
512
514

516

518
522
524
555

Target Street Cross Street
- v
E WILLIAM ST
BEER DEPOT
REPUBLIC PARKING
DAVIS, MEG

KELLOGG, RYAN M
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
ADWERE-BOAMAH, ROBERT Y
BOAMAH, ROBERT Y
POVATONG, PIRASRI
STRATIKIS, FRANK D
CASEY, KEVIN M
HANNER, RYAN

BLAKE, BENJIE E
BLEVINS, TOM E
HOPKINS, LINN S
KUMAR, LAKHVINDER
SANDERS, STEPHEN S
SPRINGER, TREY
STARBIRD, ANDREA
STARKS, STEPHANI
TAKAUCHI, KAN
WALKER, KATHRYN M
WELLIVER, TIMOTHY
ZITO, RICHARD J

CREDIT UNION UNIVERSITY
INTERCOOP COUNCIL
STUDENT BUYERS ASSN
HINTON ANN P

PIPER ROBERT K
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SEOUL KORNER CAFE
COTTAGE INN PIZZA
KRAUS DEBORAH PHD
RUBIN MEILLER ANITA
WEEGEE UPSTAIRS
ASIAN LEGEND INC
DAVIDS BOOKS
ACCUCOPY

ABG COMMUNICATION
CAMPUS BARBER & BEAUTY SALON
ABDULHAMID, IBRAHIM F
AKA, CINDY W
ALBRIGHT, JEREMY
ALLARD, LAWRENCE F
ANDOOPARAMPIL, GEORGE O
APPERSON JEAN PHD
APPERSON, JEAN
ASLIBEKYAN, STELLA
BAKER KAREN

BAKER, KAREN M

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2010
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555

Target Street
- v

E WILLIAM ST

BALAREZO, GRANTH
BARBOUR CAROL G PHD
BENSON RONALD MD
BENSON, RONALD M
BEYE MARIA PHD

BEYE, MARIAT
BROWNER, PELE J
BURCH, ANGUS C
CALHOUN, KOBEN
CAMEROSULAK ADRIANNE
CAMPBELL CUSTOM
CAMPBELL, CHRISTOPHER M
CHANDLER LYNN J PHD
CHARLES CAREY A PHD
CHARLES, CAREY A
CHEN, SHIRLEY
CHETHIK MORTON
CHETHIK, MORTON B
CUTLER SUSAN E PHD
CUTLER, SUSAN
CYBERDYNE CORP

DE, JITAKSHI

DIWAN, SULEMAN
EHRLICH LENA PHD
EISER ALAN S PHD
EISER, ALAN S

ELLIS, CALI
FEDERSPIEL, JOHN W
FESSLER, JEFFREY A
FLEISCHMANN, YOSEF
FLOWERS, ARTARVIA
FOGLE, STEPHEN A
FORTUNE, JAMES A
GEORGANDELLIS, LUCAS J
GILMAN, SID M
GORDON, SAM M
GREEN, ROGER J
GROUSTRA GLENN MD
GUY, ROY L

HAVENS, JAMES R
HESS, LEEH

HOGEN, YOSHIHIK
IBRAHIM, ABDEL S
IKRAM, HANNAN

INNES, MICHAEL
JABLONOWSKI, KATHRYN A
JARDINA, MICHAEL O
JEN, ROBERT T
JOKSCH, HANS C

JOSHI, HEMANT G

Cross Street

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2010

(Cont'd)
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555

Target Street

- v
E WILLIAM ST

KASSAB, ABDUL S

KHAN, ABDUL

KHAN, ATIA

KIM, MIWON

KING, WAYNE

KOLINS, JERRY

KONG, STEPHEN
KORSYN, KEVIN E
KRAVIS, COLLIN H

KWO, WILLIAM T

LAM, THOMAS

LEGETTE, CASIE
LERNER HOWARD D PHD
LERNER, HOWARD D
LOCKAMN, STUART
MARKOV, PETER

MAY WOLFGANG W MD
MAZHARI, NAHID
METWALLY, NABIL
MIKOLAJCZAK, ANDREW J
MONTAGUE, MARK A
MUNOZ, DIANA
MUSGRAVE, KATHRYN A
OGNJANOVSKI, NICOLETTE N
OGNJANOVSKI, ROBERT G
OLES, ROBERT A

PARK, TAEWON

PATEL, MADHU
PEGERON PATRICIA PHD
PEGERON, PATRICIA
PERBAL, BERNARD
PETERSEN, MICHAEL R
RABBANI, MOHAMMAD
RABDAIG, MIRZA

RAO DWARAKANATH MD
RAO, DWARAKANAT G
ROBBEN, CHRISTOPHER J
RODRIGUEZ, VT

ROOT MARK W MD
ROTHSCHILD, WALTER G
SAKR, LINA

SALZAR, O

SCHRAMM, CAROL A
SETH, RENA

SHAH, DAVANG

SINGER MICHAEL PHD
SINGER, MICHAEL P
SOHN, HEE

STONE, AL

SULAK, KEVIN J

Cross Street

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2010

(Cont'd)
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555

603
605
607
608
609
615

619
623

Target Street Cross Street

- v
E WILLIAM ST

SY, DAPHNE A

THOMPSON MARIE A MD
THOMPSON, HOWARD J

TOWER PLAZA CONDOMINIUM
TRIVEDI DUSHYANT MD
TRIVEDI, DUSHYANT M
UNIVERSITY REALTY ASSOC LLC
UPAPATTHANGKOON, IVEVEI
USMAN, ASAD A

WALSH DENIS E MD

WALSH MARGARET C PHD
WARREN JANE PHD

WARREN, RICHARD K
WEINSTEIN ELISABETH MD
WEINSTEIN, ELISABETH K
WELLMAN, VINCENT A

WILLETS, SCOTT S

WINFIELD ROBERT A MD
WINFIELD, ROBERT A

WONG, NATALIE

ZIMMERMAN ROBERT MD
PENCHANSKY WHISLER ARCHITECTS
NEW YORK PIZZA DEPOT
COLLEGE SHOE REPAIR SHOP
FIRST CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH
WHITE MARKET INC

42 DEGREES

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

PITA KABOB GRILL

HEART OF A WARRIOR

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2010

(Cont'd)
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142
200

201

204
206

207

208
210
211

212
213
214

Target Street Cross Street
v R
S MAIN ST

TAYLOR INSURANCE

BDS MONGOLIAN GRILL
MONGOLIAN BARBEQUE

AMHERST FINANCIAL PARTNER
ARDESTA

BANK OF AMERICA

CHELSEA RHONE

HENDRICKS RICHARD

LADD CHARLES J

MAGILL & RUMSEY

MAGILL, RUMSEY

MC CARTHY DIANE

PURE VISIBILITY INC

SCIO SYSTEMS INC

VAUGHAN CHRISTOPHER

CAFE FELIX

BORNSTEIN JANE YORK

DAVID FRITZ HAIR & SKIN CARE
JOHN SHULTZ PHOTOGRAPHY
METROCOM INTL

PIRANHA PRODUCTIONS

PROLOG LLC

WESTPHAL ASSOCIATES LLC
WESTPHAL, KIRK

FULL MOON RSTRNT & SALOON INC
MONKEY BAR

SCHLANDERER & SONS
PEACEABLE KINGDOM

FARRELL, DAVID N

FOUR DIRECTIONS

SHAHIN CLOTHING & CUSTOM TLRNG
FALLING WATER BOOKS

ACADEMY

BELLAIRS WALLI

BELLAIRS, WALLI

COMPREHENSIVE REAL EST CONSLNT
DANIEL R SHEMKE PC

E IP INC

EARLS LAUREN

EARLS, LAUREN

ELLISON JEFFREY J

ESPRESSO CAFFE CORP
IMPRESSIONS BOOK & JOURNAL SVC
JEFFREY J LAW OFFICE

LYNN DORIO PLC

RADOVAN STIPANOVIC LAW OFFICE
SHIH, KENDRA

STIPANOVIC LAW OFFICES PC
STRATEGIC WEALTH MANAGEMENT
WASHINGTON STACEY M

2010

Source
EDR Digital Archive
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215

216
217
218
219

220

221

223
224
226
300
301
302
303

304
305
306

307
309
312

314
315

316

317

318

319
320

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2010

IGADEA LLC

LOCK AGENCY

LOCKRIDGE AGENCY INC
URBAN JEWELERS SA & MK
SIXTEEN HANDS

FOOTPRINTS

BARCLAY GALLERY
CLEARWEAVE CORP
COMMUNITY SYSTEMS FOUNDATION
MICHIGAN SOCIETYPLANNING
VAULT OF MIDNIGHT
CONSERVATION DESIGN FORUM
ELMOS MAIN STREET TSHIRTS
POLLACK DESIGN ASSOC
ANNEKES DOWNTOWN HAIR & CO
ELIZABETH COLBURN MAKE UP
OCCASIONALLYGIFT BASKETS
GRAPHIC ART WHOLESALERS
PARTHENON RESTAURANT
STARBUCKS

SELO SHEVEL GALLERY

BLACK PEARL

PRYOR DESIGN

TEN THOUSAND VILLAGES OF HURON
SEYFRIED DIAMOND JEWELERS
DA VINCIS SALON & GALLERY
AARON, BURTON J

BUSY HANDS

CHRIS W PETERSEN JEWELRY DSGN
DORT, DALLAS C

LE DOG

ROBERTSON, JAMES L
STEINBERG, JOSHUA

SUWANEE SPRINGS LEATHER
WASHINGTON STREET GALLERY
SHALIMAR RESTAURANT
MELTING POT RESTAURANT

800 NORTH BAR

RUSH STREET RESTAURANT
MELANGE BISTRO WINE BAR
MDEN

SANGINC INC

ARK

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
KINGDOM OF CHARISMA | INC
KINGS CHOSEN

CONOR ONEILL IRISH PUB
CAROL ROEDA STUDIO

ENP & ASSOC

JUMP DESIGNS INC

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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320

321

322
323
326
327
328

330

332
333
335
337
341
343

347
350

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2010

NETWORKS MOVE

OPTIMIZATION GROUP

QUACK MEDIA

STEVENS TALBOT

TALBOT STUDIOS

AGRESTA DIANE M

ANN ARBOR PSYCHOLOGICAL SVC
AVALANCHE COMPOSITION
BARCLAY CONSULTING

COHL DEBORAH J

DEHMEL INC

ESW

FIEGELS

KELLYTINKER ARCHITECTS
LARSON LISA R

MEYER PAULA M

MEYER, PAULA M

MOUNTAINSIDE PUBLISHING CO INC
OKUN LEWIS PHD
PSYCHOLOGICAL & SEXUAL HEALTH
TEK GROUP INTL INC

TITAN GLOBAL MGMT INC
WORTLEY EILER MC WILLIAM OKUN
CHOP HOUSE

AYLA & CO

GRATZI

MOOSEJAW MOUNTAINEERING
PRICKLY PEAR SOUTHWEST CAFE
SALON 328

SECOND HEAVEN SALON & MASSAGE
CHOCOLATE CAFE

DANIELS, VERONICA D

MIDDLE KINGDOM

LABELLE MAISON

CLAY GALLERY

ALEX GULKO CUSTOM JEWELRY
REAL SEAFOOD CO

CURTIS COMMERCIAL LLC

CURTIS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
IOWARE

KEYSTONE MEDIA

KURT VANDER VOORT PLLC
MILGROM RANDY H

POWELL & GERISCH

RABIDOUX & ASSOC

UNIVERSITY FINANCIAL ASSOC
PALIO

BLATTNER, JOHN

BOONIN, ROBERT

BUTZEL & LONG PC

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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350

402
414

423
425

428
430
434

436
440

444
450

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2010

BUTZEL LAW

BUTZEL LONG

CONLIN MC KENNEY & PHILBRICK
FOSTER, ROBERT
GUENTHER J MICHAEL
GZYBOWSKI, MICHAEL
HATCH, THOMAS

HERTZ, DAWN

HEUSEL, MARK

HOFFMAN, JUDSON

HUGET, J

KUEHN GEORGE E
MANCZAK, RICHARD

MAV DEVELOPMENT CO

MC KESSON CORP

NIEHOFF, LEONARD
PHILLIPS ROBIN S

PHILLIPS, ROBIN

RAYMOND JAMES

ROSEBUD SOLUTIONS
SCHREIER, JORDAN
STEWART, JAMES E
SWEENY BETHANY

TAYLOR CHRISTOPHER
TAYLOR, CHRISTOPHER
WINNINGHAM DONALD A
SOUTH MAIN AMOCO
CAPPO, ERIC

CAPPO, MICHAEL

CARTER, ANDY

DTE COAL SVC INC

DTE ENERGY SVC

DTE ENERGY TRADING

DTE ENERGY VENTURES INC
MARNEE THAI RESTAURANT
MEADE, SEAN

ROGERS, D L

DTE BIOMASS ENERGY

US ARMY DEPT

HAWLEY, MAUREEN L
GULASH, EMERY C

HAUDAN, BRADLEY J
ZANGARA, JENNIFER L
DIXON, JESSICA

SWITZER, JASON L

ROBERT DARVAS ASSOC
STEVENSON KEPPELMAN ASSOC
FITZ GERALD COMMUNICATIONS
INKES SKIN CARE & COSMETICS
MAGGIO LINE

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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450
500

504
510
512
521

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2010

ONE STOP BETTER DRIVING SCHOOL
BLASKE & BLASKE

BLASKE & BLASKE PLC

CHARLES M GROH PC

TOM THOMPSON FLOWERS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

LAKYS SALON

WHITNEYS COLLISION CTR

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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114
115
212

220
222
308
310

Target Street
- v

E WILLIAM ST

ANN ARBOR BEER DEPOT INC
REPUBLIC PARKING

ERMAN, ALYSE S

ROTHMAN, AARON N
TURNER, GEOFF
VERMEULEN, MAUREEN
GENERAL DEVELOPMENT CO
WRIGHT, TIMOTHY A

SLADE, THOMAS A
BHATRAKARN, TIDASIRI D
MCINTOSH, DEM
POVATONG, PIRASRI

RUNAC, IVAN A

STRATIKIS, FRANK D

WOU, LULU

YOU, LULU

Cross Street

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2005
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200

201

204

206

207

208
209
210
211

212

213
214

215

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2005

MEMBEHEM INC

MUNGULIAN BARBEQUE

WESTWIND

AMHERST PARTNERS LLC

ANN ARBOR AREA COMMUNITY FOUND
ARCAP RISK MANAGEMENT SRVC LLC
BEACON

BOOKS SILVER ROSE LLC

BYRNE RODNEY W CPA

CATTRAN CYNTHIA L CPA

CHELSEA RHONE LLC

DAVID A NACHT PC ATTORNEY
GARDNER & ASSOCIATES PC

JAFFE RAITT HEUER WEISS PC

KENJI AND KATZEN ATTORNEY AT LAW
MAGILL ROBERT F JR

MANCHESTER CANDY & CO
PALLADIUM ASSOCIATES

RUMSYE RALPH S

SCHIEVE MARY

SCIO SYSTEMS INC

UNIGRAPHICS SOLUTIONS

VILLAGE HAIR FORUM

WRIGHT GRIFFIN DAVIS AND CO

CAFE FELIX

LANDRUM PARTICIA

ANN ARBOR PAPER

ASAP LLC

FRITZ DAVID HAIR & SKIN CARE

JOHN SHULTZ PHOTOGRAPHY
METROCOM INTERNATIONAL

PRO LOG LLC

FULL MOON RESTAURANT & SALOON
ONE EYED MOOSE TAVERN INC
SCHLANDERER & SONS

THE UPS STORE

PEACEABLE KINGDOM

LUCKENBACH, CARL F

VOILA

SHAHIN CLOTHING & CUSTOM TAILORING
FALLING WATER BOOKS & COLLECTABLES
ESPRESSO CAFFE CORP

ESPRESSO ROYALE CAFFE
IMPRESSIONS BOOK AND JOURNAL SERVICE
INFORMATION STRATEGIES LLC

KEITH HAFNERS KARATE

SHEMKE DANIEL R PC

STRATEGIC WEALTH MANAGEMENT LLC
CHILDRENS PHOTOGRAPHY

FROG PRINCE STUDIOS

Source
EDR Digital Archive
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215

216
217
218
219

220

221

223
224
226
301
302

303
306

309

311

312

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2005

LOCK AGENCY INC

LOCKRIDGE, GREG

URBAN JEWELERS

16 HANDS LTD

FOOTPRINTS

BARCLAY GALLERY
BARCLAYGALLERIES

AFTER WORDS INC

COMMUNITY SYSTEMS FOUNDATION
CHESS EXPRESS

ELMOS ON MAIN

MAIN STREET T SHIRTS & GIFTS
POLLACK DESIGN

STUDIO 1 SCHOOL OF DANCE
THEOFIL, T A

ANNEKES DOWNTOWN HAIR & CO
ELIZABETH COLBURN COSMETICS
ELIZABETH COLBURN INC
OCCASIONALLY GIFT BASKETS & BALLOONS
GRAPHIC ART WHOLESALERS
PARTHENON RESTAURANT

MIDDLE EARTH

SELO SHEVEL GALLERY

SUBWAY SANDWICHES & SALADS
THREE SUM INC

TEN THOUSAND VILLAGS OF HURON
ADVANCED LEGAL APPLICATIONS IN
BLUE RIDER CAPITAL

BLUE RIDER CAPITAL LLC

CHASSIN, MATTHEW J

EM BRAY LLC

HARMON, ELIZABETH

JULES FURNITURE INC

KASS, JEREMIE P

KNEISEL, MARK R

LE DOG

LOWY, DAVID M

LUJAN, CAMILLE

PETERSEN CHRIS W JEWELRY DESIGN
RENAISSANCE JEWELRY INC
SEYCHELLE

SIGNITURE MULTIMEDIA
VONFABRICE, BRIANNE

IMPROVE INFERNO

SAPPHIRES

BLUE WOLVERINE SPORTS BAR
CLEVELANDS GOILL & GRILL

CRUSH BAR

800 NORTH BAR

ANN ARBOR MUSIC & ENTERTAINMENT INC

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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312

315

316

317

318
320

321

322
323
326
327
328
329
330

331
332
333

335
337
341

343

347
350

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2005

ANN ARBOR MUSIC & ENTRTNMNT
RUSH STREET RESTAURANT

M DEN INC

SUNGLASS HUT

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

THE ARK

AURUM JEWELRY DESIGN WEST
FORMA

GAELIC CONCEPTS LLC

FIEGELS INC

PALLADIUM COMMUNICATIONS
AGRESTA DIANE M PSYD
GOLDSTEIN, JILL

KELLY TINKER ARCHITECTS
LARSON R LISA MSW ACSW
LAWRENCE, JILL

MEYER PAULA M MSW CSW

MEYER, PAULA M

MOUNTAINSIDE PUBLISHING CO INC
PSYCHOLOGICAL & SEXUAL HEALTH SERVIC
PURCELL STEPHEN L PHD

TEK GROUP INTERNATIONAL INC
WORTLEY EILER MCWILLIAM & OKUN
CHOP HOUSE THE

NS II'INC

GRATZI

WILKINSON LUGGAGE SHOP
PRICKLY PEAR SOUTHWEST CAFE
FOUR DIRECTIONS

CHOCOLATE CAFE

REEVES, TRAVIS

MIRS ORIENTAL RUGS INC

MIDDLE KINGDOM

G FORCE TECHNOLOGIES

HOI POLLOI BOUTIQUE

SELO SHEVEL GALLERY
GENERATIONS FOR CHILDREN
REAL SEAFOOD CO OF ANN ARBOR
REAL SEAFOOD CO THE

DEAN KAHREMANIS & ASSOCIATES LLC
GREAT NORTHERN LAND CO
IOFLEX INC

LOCALMOTION

POWELL & GERISCH

PALIO

BRIMACOMBE ROBERT M

CONLIN MCKENNEY AND PHILBRICK PC
CROCODILE LTD

J AM SANDWICHES INC

JP PRINT & COPY INC

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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350

355
363
402

414

423
425

430
432
434
436
444

450

502

504

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2005

KEYSTONE REPRESENTATIVE INC
KEYSTONE REPRESENTATIVES INC
LOVE FROM MICHIGAN

MIDMAR FOREST ASSOCIATES

MIDMAR FOREST ASSOCS

NEWPORT CREEK NORTH HOMEOWNERS ASSN
NU SIGMA NU PROPERTY CORP
PETERSON RICHARD P I

PETERSON WILLIAMS & BIZER
PETOSKEY ELIZABETH M

PHILBRICK ALLEN J

PLANTE AND MORAN CPA PLLC

PWB INC

RAYMOND JAMES AND ASSOCIATES
RENAISSANCE

SURFACE DIMENSIONS OF MICHIGAN INC
SELO SHEVEL GALLERY

DIEHR, DEBRA J

EMRE FUEL INC

GO BLUE DELI & SUBS INC

GOLD BLUE DELI & SUBS

ASHLEY MEWS LLC

DTE ENERGY

DTE ENERGY TRADING INC

DTE RED MOUNTAIN LLC

PCI ENTERPRISES

REALTY LLC

W G GRINDERS

ROGERS, D L

ANN ARBOR AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
COMMUNITY TELEVISION NETWORK

DTE BIOMASS ENERGY INC

DTE RAIL SERVICES INC

EDISON BOAT CLUB

FAYETTEVILLE GAS CO LLC

GULASH, EMERY C

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

BOTTRELL, EDWARD G

SWITZER, JASON L

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT B STEVENSONPC
LOCH ALPINE PRESERVATION SCTY INC
LOCJ ALPINE PRESERVATION SOCIETY INC
STEVENSON KEPPELMAN ASSOCIATES
FITZGERALD COMMUNICATIONS

INKES SKIN CARE & COSMETICS

MAGGIO LINE THE

PEMMITT, DONNA

502 S MAIN LLC

MICHIGAN GLASS CO

TOM THOMPSON FLOWERS

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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510
512

523
529

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2005

ROSS, GREGORY J

JOHNS, KENNETH

JOHNSTON, BLAIR A

LAKYS SALON

SHANKARAN, VEENA

AA BREWING CO LLC

LEOPOLD BROTHERS OF ANN ARBOR

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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212

220
222
308

310

314

Target Street Cross Street
- v

E WILLIAM ST

COLLINS, S

HORNEYE, SIMONE K
MILLER, ALISA M

PINSKY, S

PORT,ST

THURMON, HADLEY
VANHAREN, RYAN
YACHNIN, J

HIETT, C

HIGHTOWER, ROBERT N
GREAT LAKES GRAPHICS & PREMIUMS
REEVES, ANNE
ENGLANDER, MATTHEW K
DUQUAINE, DAMON
PETERSON, TOBIAS
STRATIKIS, FRANK
MAHROUS, MICHEL
MITCHELL, ANNE

WHITE, STACEY

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2000
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - EDR Digital Archive

S MAIN ST 2000

200 B DS MONGOLIAN BARBEQUE
MONGOLIAN BARBEQUE
201 ANN ARBOR AREA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
AVALON INVESTMENTS INCORPORATED
BEACON INVESTMENT COMPANY
BRAUN KENDRICK FINKBEINER PLC
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONAL INVESTMENT INCORPORATED
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONAL INVESTMENTS INCORPORATED
BYRNE RODNEY W CPA
CATTRAN CYNTHIA L CPA
DICKINSON WRIGHT MOON VAN DUSEN AND FREEMAND ATTORNEYS
GARDNER RONALD D ATTORNEY
LEVINE BARRY M
LUDWIG & MEYER CPA PC
MAGILL & RUMSEY
MCCLELLAND NINA
PALLADIUM ASSOCIATE
RUMSEY RALPH S
SCIO SYSTEMS INCORPORATED
TARTAN GOLF TOURS
TRANSOM TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED
VAUGHN CHRISTOPHER C CPA
WRIGHT GRIFFIN DAVIS AND COMPANY CPAS
206 A & S COLEMAN ENTERPRISE
BONNER MARLOW MANUFACTURER REP
FRITZ DAVID HAIR & SKIN CAR
MEDIA LINGUA
METROCOM INTERNATIONAL
SCHULTZ JOHN
SHULTZ JOHN PHOTOGRAPHY
STONE SOUP PRODUCTIONS
207 GULVEZAN, ANDREI
208 SCHLANDERER & SONS
211 ANN ARBOR CLOTHING REG BIG TALL FOR MEN
212 SHAHIN CLOTHING & CUSTOM TAILORING
213 FALLING WATER BOOKS & COLLECTABLES
MEDINA, ALVARO A
YUSUFS FINE HAND CUSTOM TAILORING
214 ACADEMY THE
BELLAIRS WALLI MSW BCD
DALY ROBERT JOHN
ESPRESSO CAFFE CORPORATION
ESPRESSO ROYALE CAFFE Il
GROH CHARLES M ATTORNEY
IMPRESSIONS BOOK AND JOURNAL SERVICES INCORPORATED
KEITH HAFNERS KARATE
MCCOOL KATHRYN R
OLSEN STEPHEN R ATTORNEY
SHANER V CARL
SHEMKE DANIEL R PC ATTORNEY
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - EDR Digital Archive

S MAIN ST 2000 (Cont'd)

214 SUGERMAN ANDREW D
TOWER PAUL E
215 KASLIK MICHAEL S CPA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
URBAN JEWELERS SA & M K
216 SIXTEEN HANDS
217 BIRKENSTOCK FOOTPRINTS
FOOTPRINTS
218 BARCLAY GALLERY
219 AFTER WORDS
ENLIGHTEN
220 CHESS EXPRESS
MAIN STREET NEWS
POLLACK DESIGN ASSOCIATES ENVRNMNTL CONSULTANT
STUDIO 1 SCHOOL OF DANCE
THEOFILT A
THEOFIL, T A
221 ANNEKES DOWNTOWN HAIR & COMPANY
COLBURN ELIZABETH COSMETICS
DOWNTOWN HAIR N COMPANY
KRICHBAUM, SONAM L
RENO, M
223 OCCASIONALLY GIFT BASKETS & BALLOONS
224 GRAPHIC ART WHOLESALERS
226 PARTHENON RESTAURANT
300 AMERS
301 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SELO SHEVEL GALLERY AT LIBERTY
302 SUBWAY SANDWICHES & SALADS
304 SEYFRIED DIAMOND JEWELERS
305 FANTASY ATTIC COSTUMES
306 ATYS
JULES FURNITURE INCORPORATED
MAIL BOXES ETC
PETERSEN CHRIS W JEWELRY DESIGN
TIMBUCKTU STATION
VISCOUNT AMERICAN KEYBOARD PRODUCTS
307 BASNET, B
SHALIMAR RESTAURANT
309 CROW BAR
313 M DEN
315 AU COURANT OPTICIANS
316 ARK THE
ARK THE PROGRAM HOTLINE
317 COLLECTED WORKS
318 CONOR ONEILLS TRADITIONAL IRISH PUB
319 GALLERY VON GLAHN
320 A TC BOOKS INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED
ATC BUSINESS SYSTEMS INCORPORATED
COOCH R A COMPANY APRSR
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - EDR Digital Archive

S MAIN ST 2000 (Cont'd)

320 FIEGELS MENS AND BOYS WEAR
PALLADIUM COMMUNICATIONS
SHEPHERD CAROL ATTORNEY
TALBOT STUDIOS
VANDER VOORT KURT PLLC
321 AGRESTA DIANE M PYSD
AGRESTA, DIANE M
AVALANCHE COMPOSITION
DELTA GENERAL CONTRACTORS
HASS ASSOCIATES INCORPORATED
JOURNAL OF ACADEMIC LIBRARIANSHIP
KELLY TINKER ARCHITECTS
KRUG ALAIN D CPA
MODEL BUILDERS THE
MOUNTAINSIDE PUBLISHING COMPANY INCORPORATED
WORTLEY EILER MCWILLIAM & OKUN
322 CHOP HOUSE THE
LADOLCE VITA
323 AYLA & COMPANY
326 GRATZ|
327 WILKINSON LUGGAGE SHOP
328 DEBUT HAIR STUDIO
PRICKLY PEAR SOUTHWEST CAFE
SALON VERTIGO
329 FOUR DIRECTIONS
331 MIRS ORIENTAL RUGS INCORPORATED
332 MIDDLE KINGDOM
333 WILDERNESS OUTFITTERS
335 SELO SHEVEL GALLERY
337 GENERATIONS FOR CHILDREN
341 REAL SEAFOOD COMPANY
343 A AALC ANN ARBOR AREA LAW CENTER PC
ARCHITECTURE FARM THE
CURTIS JAMES G PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
CURTIS JOHN D
GERISCH JONATHAN P ATTORNEY
IOWARE
JOURNAL OF SOCIAL ISSUES
KAHREMANIS DEAN AND ASSOCIATES AIA ARCHT
POWELL SCOTT R ATTORNEY
SOCIETY FOR THE PSYCHL STUD OF SCL ISSUES
UNIVERSITY FINANCIAL ASSOCIATES LLC
347 PALIO
350 350 S MAIN STREET
BLATTNER JOHN C ATTORNEY
BOURQUE THOMAS B ATTORNEY
BOWEN PHILLIP J ATTORNEY
BRIMACOMBE ROBERT M ATTORNEY
BUTZEL LONG ATTORNEYS
CONLIN MCKENNEY & PHILBRICK PC
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - EDR Digital Archive

S MAIN ST 2000 (Cont'd)

350 CONSTRUCTION INNOVATION FORUM
DIXON MARJORIE M ATTORNEY
ELLIOTT BRUCE N ATTORNEY
EQTBL LIFE INS SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES
EQUITABLE LIFE INSURANCE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES
FOSTER ROBERT B ATTORNEY
FRANKENA KARL R ATTORNEY
HERMANN WILLIAM M CPA
HUGET J MICHAEL ATTORNEY
JULIAR NEIL J ATTORNEY
LOVE FROM MICHIGAN
MCKENNEY CHRIS L ATTORNEY
MELAMPY BRADLEY J ATTORNEY
NIEHOFF LEONARD M ATTORNEY
PETERSON WILLIAMS & BIZER INCORPORATED
PETOSKEY ELIZABETH M ATTORNEY
PHILLIPS JOSEPH W ATTORNEY
PHILLIPS ROBIN S ATTORNEY
PLANTE & MORAN LLP
POLLICK MARISSA W ATTORNEY
RENAISSANCE
SCHREIER JORDAN S ATTORNEY
SCHRIEMER JAMES A ATTORNEY
SHAPIRO BRUCE H CPA
SIR SPEEDY PRINTING CENTER
SIRVAITIS LEON CFP
STEWART JAMES E ATTORNEY
SWEET WILLIAM M ATTORNEY
ZAUEL PAMELA M ATTORNEY
402 AMOCO SOUTH MAIN CERTICARE
SOUTH MAIN AMOCO
425 AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY
ANN ARBOR CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
ANN ARBOR CITY OF
ANN ARBOR CITY OF COMMUNITY TELEVISION NETWORK
COAL TRANSSPORTATION MANAGEMENT AND LOGISTICS SERVICE
COMMUNITY TELEVISION NETWORK
CTN
D TE ENERGY SERVICES
SCORE
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT COMMERCE DEPARTMENT OF
440 DARVAS ROBERT ASSOCIATES
DARVAS ROBERT ASSOCIATES PC ENGR
444 STEVENSON KEPPELMAN ASSOCIATES
450 ANN ARBOR STREET ART FAIR INCORPORATED
FITZGERALD COMMUNICATIONS
INKES SKIN CARE & COSMETICS
MAGGIO LINE THE
MIRAGE ON MAIN STREET
PEMMITT DONNA AT MIRAGE ON MAIN STREET
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502
504
510
512
521

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 2000

MICHIGAN GLASS COMPANY
TOM THOMPSON FLOWERS
RZEZNIK, LESLIE

LAKYS SALON

STERLING AUTO BODY

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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212

220
222
308
310

Target Street
- v

E WILLIAM ST

ARCURE, J
BANKOWSKI, G
DIMOCK, TIMOTHY
KACIROTI, NIKO
LEDUC, AMY
LEFEVRE, E
MISHRA, SONALI
MORGAN, THOMAS
PHAGWAN, TAKAR
ROGERS, GARY
HIGHTOWER, ROBERT N
REEVES, ANNE
BERGMAN, BRANDY
BROWN, JAMES D
HEISER, HELEN E
PETERSON, TOBY
STONE, TOBY

Cross Street

Source

EDR Digital Archive

1995
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200

201

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

215

Target Street Cross Street
v R
S MAIN ST

DAVID FRITZ HAIR & SKIN CARE
KIDDIE-LAND

MICHAEL J SOMMERFIELD
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

A ANDERSEN&CO CPA

ARTHUR ANDERSON

BEACON INVESTMENT CO
CORPORATE FINANCIAL ADVISORS
EDER ASSOCIATES CONSULTING ENG
FIRST NATIONAL BUILDING

MI NTNL BNK

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

WRIGHT GRIFFIN DAVIS & CO

A & S ENTERPRISE CLEANING SVC
BORBOLLA CNSTRCTN

CAR NEWS

HOOGESTEGER, RICHARD

IMAGE SPACE INC

JOHN SHULTZ PHOTOGRAPHY
NOTAR, BARBARA

R HOOGESTEGER ATY
GULVEZAN, ANDREI C

ONE EYED MOOSE
SCHLANDERER & SONS
BRASHIER, C

ATHAN, RICHARD

PEACEABLE KINGDOM

VALERIE, MARY

ANN ARBOR CLOTHING

FAGIN, JACK

LOFTON, VALDA T

SHAHIN CLOTHING & CUSTOM TLRNG
DR CHITO D ZERRUDO

FALLING WATER BOOKS & CLLCTBLS
KELLER, M

PHOTO SERVICES

YUSUFS FINE HAND TAILORING
ZERRUDO, CHITO D

ANDREW D SUGERMAN

DALY, ROBERT J

ESPRESSO CAFFE CORP
ESPRESSO ROYALE CAFFE Il
KEITH HAFNERS KARATE

OLSEN, ROBERT S

R STEPHEN OLSEN

ROBERT J DALY

SHANER & OLSEN

SHANER, V C

SUGERMAN, ANDREW D

KASLIK, MICHAEL S

1995

Source
EDR Digital Archive
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215
216

217
218
219

220

221

223
224
226
300
301
302
303
304

305
306
307
311

315
317
318

319
320

321

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 1995

URBAN JEWELERS SA & MK
SIXTEEN HANDS

YOURIST, KAY

MAST SHOE STORES

BARCLAY GALLERY

A&R CONSULTANTS

AFTER WORDS

ENLIGHTEN

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

SUSAN MARBLE

AGENDA PUBLICATIONS

ARMS & AMMO

ELMOS SUPERSHIRTS

POLLACK DESIGN ASSOC
STUDIO 1 SCHOOL OF DANCE
THEOFIL, T A

ANNEKES DOWNTOWN HAIR & CO
GETTY, JEANIA

OCCASIONALLY GIFT BASKETS
GRAPHIC ART WHOLESALERS
PARTHENON RESTAURANT

DOM BAKERIES

SELCO SHEVEL GALLERY LIBERTY
SUBWAY SANDWICHES & SALADS
LUCKY DRUGS INC

ANN ARBOR SKI CLUB

SEYFRIED JEWELERS

FANTASY ATTIC COSTUMES
KLINES DEPARTMENT STORE
MANIKAS SIRLOIN

FULL MOON RESTAURANT & SALOON
WONG, HOON H

M DEN

COLLECTED WORKS

FIEGELS MENS & BOYS WEAR
LENT INTERNATIONAL

GALLERY VON GLAHN

PACKARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC
PALLADIUM COMMUNICATIONS

R A COOCH CO

TALBOT STUDIOS

AP WHEWETT RLTR

AGRESTA, DIANE M

ALAIN D KRUG CPA

ASSOCIATES IN SPEECH

CENTER FOR NEW DIRECTION
DALY, M

DIANE M AGRESTA

E R WHINHAM

HEWETT, AP

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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321

322

323
326
327
328

329
330

331
332

333
335
337
341
343

347
402
425
440
444

450

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 1995

KELLY TINKER ARCHITECTS
KIRKPATRICK INSURANCE

KRUG, ALAIN D

MOUNTAINSIDE PUBLISHING CO
POWERS & ASSOC

REED, STEVEN A

UNIVERSAL INFORMATION SVC
WHINHAM, ELLIS R

WORTLEY WENTZ EILER QUINN
ARCADIAN TOO ANTIQUES
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

TERRA BELLA INC

AYLA & CO

GRATZI

WILKINSON LUGGAGE SHOP
DEBUT HAIR STUDIO

MISTER LEONARDS

PRICKLY PEAR SOUTHWEST CAFE
FOUR DIRECTION

LINNA, DANIEL

LOVIN SPOONFUL

MIRS ORIENTAL RUGS INC
MIDDLE KINGDOM

ZARCONE, ROBERT
WILDERNESS OUTFITTERS

SELO SHEVEL GALLERY LIBERTY
GENERATIONS CHILDRENS STORE
REAL SEAFOOD CO

CURTIS COMMERCIAL

CURTIS, JOHN D

DAY, LORRIE

DEMILDE, TONI N

GERISCH, J P

GLENN DAVIS ASSOC RECRUITERS
HOWARD, DAVID

JAMES G CURTIS PROPERTY MNGMNT
JON WILSON BUILDERS INC
JOURNAL OF SOCIAL ISSUES
POWELL & GERISCH

POWELL, SCOTTR

PALIO

SOUTH MAIN AMOCO

UTILITY SUPPORT SVC INC
ROBERT DARVAS ASSOC

NANCY H WELBER

NANCY J SPEZIA

NANCY KEPPELMAN

STEVENSON KEPPELMAN ASSOC
AMER MIDWEST IMAG
FITZGERALD & ASSOC

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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450

502

504

510

512

518
521
21512

31512

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 1995

INKES SKIN CARE

MAGGIO LINE

PERFECT TEN & TAN NAIL SALON
MICHIGAN GLASS CO

SEW STRAIGHT

TOM THOMPSON FLOWERS
WEGRZYN, ROBERT
FAIRMAN, SARAH

HOLUB, DAVID P

LAKYS SALON

A & L FLEET SUPPLY

IDEAL AUTO BODY SHOP INC
GEORGE MILROY ASSOC INC
MICHAEL S KASLIK CPA

YES YOGURT

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)

6744442.14 Page: Ad4



212
220
222
310
314
318

319

Target Street
- v

E WILLIAM ST

DECKER, C
SANDVOSS, K
HIGHTOWER, ROBERT N
NEEDLEPOINTE TREE
HEISER, HELEN E
PETERSON, MATT
KILANO, M

CASEY, KEVIN M
SMITH, MICHAEL
STEINAWAY, S

J LEABU SALES&SRVC

Cross Street

Source

EDR Digital Archive

1992
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200

201

206

207
208
210

211

212
213

214

215

216
217
218
219

220

Target Street
v R

S MAIN ST

DAVID FRITZ

FRITZ, DAVID
KIDDIE-LAND

A ANDERSEN&CO CPA
C C VAUGHAN

CORP FINANCL ADVSR
DAVID D KRESKE
FIRST NATL BG

G D WRIGHT&CO CPAS
JAMES L CONLIN
MERRILL LYNCH

MI NTNL BNK

N KEPPELMAN ATY
NANCY H WELBER ATY
R B STEVESON ATY
STEVENSON ASSOCIAT
DR BETH K CLARK

DR C R CLARK

J SHULTZ PHTGRPHY
NINA K RUSH ACSW
RUSH, NINA K

THE FULL MOON CAFE
SCHLANDERER&SONS
PEACEABLE KINGDOM
VALERIE, MARY

ANN ARBOR CLTHG
SHAHIN CSTM TAILRG
DR CHITO D ZERRUDO
FALLG WTR BKS&CLLC
KELLER, M

PHOTO SERVICES INC
YUSUFS TAILORING
DALY, ROBERT J
EXPRESSO CAFFE
EXPRESSO ROYALE

K HAFNERS KARATE
ROBERT JOHN DALY
SHANER&OLSEN ATY
THE ACADEMY

M S KASLIK CPA
URBAN JWLRS SA&MK
SIXTEEN HANDS

MAST SHOE STORES
BARCLAY GALLERY
A&R CONSULTANTS
AFTER WORDS

ANN ARBOR FIREARMS
ELMOS SUPERSHIRTS
POLLACK DESIGN ASC
STUDIO 1 DANCE

Cross Street

1992

Source
EDR Digital Archive
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220
221

223
224
226

300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
311
313
315
317
318
319
320

321

322
323
326
327
328

332
333

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 1992

T A THEOFIL

ANNEKES HAIR&CO
DOWNTOWN HAIR N CO
E COLBURN COSMTCS
E COLBURN CSMTCS
BETHS BOUTIQUE
GRAPHIC ART WHLSLR
PARTHENON FOOD PRD
PARTHN GYROS RSTRN
DOM BAKERIES

SELO SHEVEL GLLRY
KROTH MENS WEAR
LUCKY DRUGS INC
SEYFRIED JEWELERS
FANTASY ATTIC CSTM
KLINES DEPT STORE
MANIKAS SIRLOIN

CITY GRILL
STEIN&GOETZ ATHLTC
I CNT BLV ITS YGRT
COLLECTED WORKS
FIEGELS MENS&BOYS
GALLERY VON GLAHN
CAROL SHEPHERD
PACKARD BUS STMS

R ACOOCH CO
ROBERT A COOCH
TALBOT STUDIOS
TAURUS SECRTY CNSL
AP WHEWETT RLTR
AGRESTA, DIANE M
ALAIN KRUG CPA

ANN ARB PLANNING
ASSOCS IN SPEECH
AVALANCHE COMPSTN
DR D M AGRESTA

E R WHINHAM ATY
JRNL ACDMC LBRNSP
KIRKPATRCK INS
MOUNTNSIDE PUBLISH
STEVE URICH PRNTG
TINKER KELLY ARCHT
PRISMS Il

AYLA & CO

GRATZI

WILKINSON LUGGAGE
DEBUT HAIR STDO

MR LEONARDS BTY
MIDDLE KINGDOM
WILDERNESS OUTFTRS

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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335
337
338
341
343

347
349
402
425

440
444
450

502
504

512

518
529

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST 1992

SELO-SHEVEL GLLRY
GENERATIONS

ANN ARBOR CIV THR
REAL SEAFOOD CO
GEORGE J CURTIS

J G CURTIS PRPRTY
JOURNL SOCL ISSUES
MAINSTREE VENTURES
SOCIETY FOR PSYCH
WILSON CHURCH CNST
PALIO

ATHENS SHOE REPAIR
SOUTH MAIN AMOCO
DET FREE PRESS
DETROIT EDISON CO
DETROIT NEWS

NEED SERVICE

NTWK FOR EQL ECNC
R DARVAS ASSOCS
WM J JOHNSON&ASSOC
FITZGERALD&ASSCS
PERFECT TEN&TAN
PORTRAIT AMERICA
STUDIO 450

THE MAGGIO LINE

MI GLASS CO

IDEAL AUTO BDY SHP
SEW STRAIGHT

LAKYS SALON
LASSILA, TODD
STEVENS, TOD

A&L FLEET SUPPLY
A&L PARTS INC

21512 G MILROY ASSOCS

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)
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Target Street Cross Street

Source

Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory

>
E WILLIAM ST 1986
Z8 HESIUENCE

{ @ WILLIAM E 48104
Ee 100~ 598 T 5 $DeeB13
Qe 101- 5899 T 1 SCeeB13
Ee 6 00— 698 T 2 SEee813
Qe 601- 699 T 1 $CeeoB13
114*BEER DEPOT 6687191
212 MICHELE ALBERT 7616696
FREDK KASSAB JR 6639090
PATRICK KLAEREN —-9951464
BLAIR SANDERSON 7611641
SANDRA SPENDAL 16627078
T TONNEMACHER -6658359

214 NP
220 C A HIETT 5 6655456
ROBERT N HIGHTOWER 7695764
222*NEEDLEPOINTE TREE 7619222
308 MARK H CULLITON 6633017
310 SHERRI ALASHARI 6631460
HELEN E HEISER 7612586
E E PETERSON 1 6629146
C POWERS n6621372
314 C ALDRIDGE 5 76181956
MARIA G GIBSON o7817461
BEVERLY GREENIA 5 6638727
LOVETTA MOSS 6625458
JACKIE NUGENT ne620057
M TANPOONSINTHANA -9968557
W ZHAO 19941260

315 NP
318 MARK K B8REWER —-938946070
THOMAS LAVEIST 9946170
MICHAEL J PRUSIK 6654240
L THOMAS b 6629872
3189 SCOTT C DEAN 7696054
*] LEABU SLS&SERYV 6633033
*] LEABU SLS&SERVY 6633604
C ROSEN -665565 1
DAVID SENNINGER 07613089
*WHITE SEWING MC:ES 6633033
3231ADVNCD MKTG STRG 6656868
*81Z WORD LTD o9950780
*CONSORTIUM CENTRE 19950780
*THE IMAGE CLINIC 189950780
*THE MAIL SHOPPE 6656676
*PTCA LTD -9950780
*PROMOTNL IMAGE CNT -99%50780

i 327 NP
328*AHIMSA HOUSE 6622199
G 8ROMAN 3 6622199
CHARLES GRIFFITH 2 6622199
R Y ZEEIFLER 3 6622188
22D CDAMMCTC W Al B TAI Qos 126872
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Target Street
v

novn AN Nnerue
223*8ETHS BOUTIOUE 19969068
2] 22a*GRAPHIC ART WHLSLR 7695110
8] 226*GYROS RESTAURANT 9941012
*G PARTHENON RESTRT 9941012
4| 300*DOM BAKERIES 7817532
7] 301*HUTZEL SHOPS 8623147
3| 302*KROTH MENS WEAR 5639420
3| 303%LUCKY COSTUMES 6852680
3 *[UCKY DRUGS INC 8658693
NP
5| s0atann arsoR ski 7613419
5 *SEYFRIED JEWELERS 6686474
5 *SEYFRIED JEWELERS 6687311
5| 306*KLINES DEPT STORE 9944545
5| 307*MANIKAS SIRLOIN 6637449
9| 309*DIETZELS SHOES 6620234
3| 311+*PAGODA CHNS RSTRNT 6624240
5| 315*STEINRGOETZ SPT GD 6625001
317*AL NALLI MUSIC 6632866
4 *AL NALLI MUSIC 6632866
a| 318+FIEGELS MENS&BOYS _ 7615240
4] 319 REBECCA LAMBERS 5 9951151
7 *RICCARD FABRICS 9951095
7| 320*R A COOCH CO 626577
B *R A COOCH CO APRSR 6627832
7 *ROBERT A COOCH 6626577
> *E V OLENCKI ARCHT 6653881
> DAVID H RAAFLAUB  -7592645
7 *TALBOT STUDIOS 6687701
O} 321%ANN ARBOR ACTUARIE 6622373
9 *AVALANCHE COMPSTN 6623925
3 *8RUCE H BENZ ATY  -6621293
9 *CAREER DIMENSIONS 7612458
*CREATIVE MTR SPRTS 6626125
5 *GREGORY P _JAHN ATY 6621293
0 *JANL OF ACDM LIBRN 6623925
5 *KIRKPATRICK INS 7693300
D *LYNNE RUPPERT n6629292
8 *MOTOR RACNG ADVRTS 6626196
2 *MOUNTNSIDE PUBLISH 6623925
0 *R S OLSEN ATY 6621293
a *L RUPPERT ASSOCTS 16629292
B *V C_SHANER ATY 6621293
1 *KEITH O SMILLIE 6621293
3 *E R_WHINHAM_ATY  =9965530
*WHITKER&BENZ 6621293
s *R P WHITKER ATY 6621293
322*PRISMS 11 -7611020
a| 323*AYLA INC 6653699
326*BRANDYS RESTR 16635555
3| 327*WILKINSON LUGGAGE 7692000
3| 328*CHEZ CREPE RESTRNT 6688300
3 *DEBUT HAIR STDO 6624202
2 MARIE KRULL 2 6659398
3| 329*IT PAYS THE RENT 19948050
*SELO-SHEVEL GLLRY 7616263
330*LOVIN SPOONFULL 6622626
332*MIDDLE KINGDOM 6686638
333*WILDERNESS OUTFTRS 7618515
1| 335*SINGER AUTHRZD DLR 7613094
0 *SINGER CO DEALERS 7613094
5 *VIKING SEWING CTR 7613094
4 *VIKG SEWG MACHINE 7613094
1| 337*GENERATIONS 6626615
0| 338*ANN ARBOR CIV THR 6627282
0 *ANN ARBOR CIV THR 6629405
0l 341*REAL SEAFOOD CO 7695960
5| 343*CEDAR CAMPUS 6659700
2 *GEORGE JOHN CURTIS 7616163
2 *INTER-VARSITY FLLW 6659700
1 *JOURNL SOCL ISSUES 6629130
2 *LE MARKETING 9964012
4 *MANINST VENTURES 16686062
0 *MIDWEST ASSN HSNG 9344314
1 *SEMCA 9964012
7 *SOCIETY FOR PSYCH 6629130
4 *S F WATSON MGT CO -6633997
0| 347*OUALITY BAKERY 663236 1
7| 349*ATHENS SHOE REPAIR 6639559
0| 402*GRAPP&REEDS SERV 6689432
6 *HERTZ RENT A CAR 7611176
O 410*ESTELLE SCHNEIDER 9952181
6{ 416*8 CHAPEKIS RL EST 9954400
7 *DELOOFRASSOCIATES ~ 9854400
1 *8ONNIE DELOOF RLTR 9954400
*S F _DOWTY RL EST 9954400
*WALTER MAGID 9954400
6 *DOUG STADTMILLER 9954400
6| 423 NP
6| 425*DETROIT EDISON CO 7618716
8 *DETROIT EDISON CO 7695880
6 *EDISON CO DETROIT 7618716
8 *EDISON CO DETROIT 7695880
6{ 428 434 NP
6] 436*CYNTHIAS ASTROLOGY -7619456
6 JOSEPH KELLY 16639065
6| 440 A A DARVAS 1 6688047
1 *ROBERT DARVAS ASCS 7618713
*K_L HUBBELL ARCHCT 9950553
*STEPHEN P _JANICK 9941333
51 444*WM_J JOHNSON ASSOC 6687416
0 *TOTAL TYPE&GGRAPHC 9946166
0| 450*CHAIR RENTALS&SLES 07612674
0 *DANIEL JILEK INS 7612666
8 *MAV 1 S&MOORE 19940024
0 *PROMOTIONAL PERSPC 9940007
8 *STATE FRM INS CO 7612666
5| 502*MICHIGAN GLASS CO 6630703
2| 510 KAREN FEIN n6681568
61 512*LAKYS SALON 6688812
4 DAVE ROSENBERG 4 6657879
6| 521*IDEAL AUTO BDY SHP 6635756

Cross Street

S MAIN ST 1986

Source
Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory

E WILLIAM ST 1981
35S RESIOENCE

@viLLiaM ¢ 48104

oE e 100- S98 7 S $EeeC 4
«0sq 101l- S99 T 1 $0..C 3
«Ee 600- 698 T 2 SEeC 3
QO. 601‘- 699 T l SO..C 3
l114#8EER OEPOT 6687191
212 RONALO B8OUOOURIS né680360
KUMAR QAS8EJOY o6635645
MICHAEL EASTMAN 8 6650965

JEFF GREENBERG no9s51417
THOMAS LONOON 0 6639609

JOHN SHELTON n6654620
8RYAN SKIB n9948042
CHRISTOPHER WATSONS8 6650965

2la NP

220 ROBERT N HIGHTOWER3 7695764
222eNEEOLEPOINTE TREE 7619222

308 JAMES LIEBMAN n&6631437
808 RICE -9969552
K YIH n6631437
310 M O QEMAS —9941362
HELEN £ HEISER 7612586
E E PETERSON né6629146
SUZANNE RAMLJAK ness8602
TERRI TOOARO 7692672
314 T ANTONUCCI n66s0730
GEORGETTE BAGHOADYO 9945478
S M CAMERON 06653241
G E HINRICHS 0 9969458
S L KOCHENOERFER -6626310
L R WHITMAN n6650334
31S NP
318 MARY J BLESSINGTON né6651346
STEPHEN CRAWFORO n6633497
K A QALY n99s521990
JAMES O ZIESKE -6624297
319 CLAIRE INNES 09952139
*J LEASBU CARPET 6633033
KATHY LAMOREAUX B99521 39
*J LEABU SLSESERV 6633033
*J LEABU SLSESERV 6633604
*WHITE SEWING MCHNS 6633033
YEOWARO H BAKER -9950756
BTAMAR KAUFMAN 0 6653818
"EROEM URAL 0 9945250
323%HAIR CLINIC UNISEX 6650395
M M RAOULOVIC 7 6621097
327 NP
328¢AHIMSA HOUSE ne622199
OAVIO R ODWNES 6622199
SHERRIE FRANK n6622199
MINOY GOLOSBSERG 86622199
OAN GOTTESMAN 06622199
RAFI GURALNICK 6622199
ANDREW MCGUINNESS -6622199
MIKE WEILBACHER n6622199

332 FRANCIS X ALSIN 6 9951683

1MW Al < ML E BAA D
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Target Street

v

Cross Street

S MAIN ST

Source

Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory

1981

,
ANN ARBOR 1981-1982 ANN_ARBOR BRESSER'S c:
teesiisiesaaioce.. 48104 3IBEELKS CLUB NO 325 c62lel3
101 *ANN ARBOR BKETRST = 9957777 LKS CLUB ND 325 6639350
IANN ARBOR BRETRST  9937633| 3a1%REAL SEAPOCO cb 7695960
$ANN ARSDR BKCTRST  9957711| 343 LED H ANGELOS -7699010
SANN ARBOR BKETRST 9957707 *AVALANCHE COMPDSIT 6623925
$ANN ARBDR BKETRST 9957773 *GEDRGE J CURTLS 7616163
$AAR BANKETRUST CD  $957791 MES G CUR 9 7616170
*ANN ARBOR BKECTRST 9957739 +DESTan “RESOURCES -6620832
#ANN ARBOR BKETRST 9957730 #INTER-VARSITY FLLW 6659700
$AAR BANKETRUST CD 9957711 AL T
SANN ARBDR BKLTRST 9957770 #JDURNL SDCL ISSUES 6629130
®ANN ARBOR BKETRST 9957750 eMIOWEST ASSN HSNG 9944314
#ANN ARBOR BKETRST 9957730 #MTNSD PUBLSHNG CO 6623925
$ANN ARBOR BKLTRST 9957784 #ONE NDRTH MAIN INC -7699010
SANN ARBDR BKECTRST  99577B5 £MALN L IBRARY 9942333
*ANN ARBOR BNKETRST 9957788 *REALM TUTORING SRV 6653579
#ANN ARBOR BKETRST 9957911 #REMCON ASSDC5 INC 066B6626
*AAR BANKGTRUST CD 9957930 #RSC INC 6686062
*ANN ARBDR BKCTRST  99577aS #SOCIETY FDR PSYCH 6629130
“ANN ARBOR BKETRST  9955144| 3478QUALITY BAKERY 6632361
*wAGAR A GLAS 6630541| 349*ATHENS SHDE REPAIR 6639559
108%A G EOWARDSESDNS 6630541| 201*DETRDIT EDISON CO -761B716
SHICHAEL GLASS €630541 *DETRDIT EDISON CO 7695880
111eL W CAMPBELL ATTY 7697500 #DETRDIT EDISON CO 7695880
*R F CLEVENGER ATTY 6631001 $EDISON CD DETROIT 7618716
*J M FORSYTHE ATTY 7697500 *EDISON CD OETRDIT 7695880
SFORSYTHEE ASSOCS 7697300| 4028GRAPPEREEDS SERV 6689432
®GARY HAHN ATTY 7697500 $HERTZ RENT A CAR 7611176
SHOME CONSTRN MDRTG 6622511| 410%ESTELLE SCHNEIDER 9952181
*MARK A HOPPER ATTY 7697500 SSCHNE [DER OEVELOPM 9952169
#MICH SAVINGSCLDAN 9945900 #E SCHNEIDER ASSOCS 9952181
#MEL INDA MORRIS ATY 7697500 #SCHNE I DER GROUP 9952169
#€ L VANDENBERG ATY 7697500 #SCHNE IDER-PUCC I n9952181
112#MAYER-SCHAIRER CO 6623137 416%RUTH BOLT RLTR 9954400
116e8ALL OFFC SUPY INC 6631161 +J BREWER RL EST 9954400
*BALL OFFC SUPY INC 6637333 +) CHACONAS RL EST 19954400
L17#0R H w BENNETT 6655306 +8 CHAPEKIS RL EST 109954400
20R STEVEN BENNETT 6658110 *P M CHEATHAM RL €S 9958400
1224GDDOYEARS STORE 6634171 #DELOOFEASSOCS 9954400
*GDDOYEARS DEPT n6634171 *BONNIE DELDOF RLTR 9958400
[2SENATL BANKETRUST BG #S F DOWTY RL EST 9954400
#SEE BUILOING DRTY «0 HARRISON RL EST 9954400
2008K 100 1E-LAND 9941111 #) HEEREMA RL EST 5954400
201%F [RST NATIDNAL BG #SALLY KELLEY -9954400
#SEE_BUILDING ORTY *B A KOEPP RL EST 9954400
2049KRESGE 8LDG #KATE LEACH 9954400
#SEE BUILDING DRTY SWALTER MAGID 9954400
206%ACA PRDOUCT IONS 7690800 sD MARGENAU RL EST 9954400
*ANN ARBOR DBSERVER 7693175 #MARY MARTDNE 9954400
WFAMILY THERAPY ASN 16635955 “CAREY DNEILL RS ES 19954400
#MI CITIZENS LDBBY 6636824 SFITZ ONEILL RL EST 09954400
RAYNOND L SHELIDE 0 7650800 $A PAYNE RL EST 9954400
*STUOID 222 662902 #CARDL PEET RLTR 9954400
ELIZASETH A wAITES? se375i2 sHILDE PETERS RLEST 9954400
#D STADTMILLER 09954400
2 OBeSCHLANDERERESONS 6620306 *C T WAGNER RLTR 9954400
209%A ARBR PIANDCORGAN 6633109| 423 428 434 NP
#D FLETCHER PHDTOGR -9957233| 436 DAVID NOEL 09953189
#0 FLETCHER PHTGRPH 09957233| 440 A A DARVAS -6686047
210 JAMES H HAZLETT 07615415 *ROBERT DARVSEASSCS 7618713
*WILLDUGHB Y- WANT Y 6625102 *DESIGN CONCPT ASSD 9941333
2118ANN ARBDR CLTHG 6625187 #S P JANICK ARCHT 9941333
S12%SHAHIN CSTM TAILRG 665769B| 444%APPLIEO ENVMTL RSH 9944506
2138F [RST DDWN APRTG 06653888 #PRDMDTNL PERSPCTVE 9940007
#FIRST ODWN APRTG 6653688 $TDTAL TYPECGRAPHC 9946166
wARTWORLOS CTR 9948400| 450%CRESCENT [MPDRTS _ -6653492
4POTTERS WORKSHOPS 9948400 SKETNER AM RL ESTAT n6687994
WTIMSECHRISTINES 6636228 502¢MICHIGAN GLASS CO 6630703
21564 CRAWFORD STUDIO 7690005 512 JOHN CROWLEY 0 9964505
+EOWAROS JEWELERS 6653787 RDBERT MONTRY 09944060
4BARSKYEAS50CS INC 19960001 SYANKEE TRDR ANTOS 6625588
WBARSKYEMDRRIS AGCY 09960001| S21SIDEAL AUTD BOY SHP 6635756
WCOMMUNITEC INC 19962696 S248AGL FLEET SUPPLY 6653411
GMIDWEST PBLC INT  09962696| 529%AEL PARTS INC 6654411
wH B _MDRRISECO 09969292 Sa4 NP
2174MAST SHOE STORES 6626326| 548 REBECCA J HDEFT 09955382
M NP 552 RUTH CHEN 06624617
2184DEFDROS DEPT STORE 066536a1| 560 L LITZER 06655142
219*AFTER WDROS 19962608 GREG HEENAN n6655142
220%AC0 TAE KWDN OD 09940333 563%JAPANESE AUTO PROF 9964606
#THE ACADEMY 9940333| S64sKIODIE KDRNER 6687187
#PDLLACK DESIGN ASC 6639522| 600%WOLVERINE LIQUDR 6688505
#STUDIO 1 DANCE 9951747 6063 IVORY PHOTO 6688413
T A THEOFIL 6 9951747 615%ANN ARBDR TIRE CO 6656175
221eHATR N CD 16636273 #ANN ARBDR TIRE CD 6653788
2238KAY—JAY SHOP CLTHG 6632184| 61BXHI-FI s 7694700
55a4GRAPHIC ART WHLSLR 7695110] 624$ALOER ELECTRNC CAL 6632440
2264GYROS RESTAURANT 19941012 SARBOR ADLER MCHS 6632440
«G PARTHENDN RESTRT 9941012 ¥ARBOR ADLER CARPTS 6632440
300%00M BAKERIES 7617532 #ARBOR ADLER INTERS 6632440
301 #HUTZEL SHOPS 6623147 627
3038 UCKY COSTUMES 6652680| 6294DCE COLLISION 6655841
$LUCKY ORUGS TNC 6658693
NP 633!THE MAIN AUTD wASH 6626999
J0ASSEYFRIED JEWELERS 6686474
VRIS JEWELERS  ccovali| 637emauee CAMPFITTERS 7695574
306%KLINES DEPT STDRE 9944545 wBDARDSEBILL [ARDS 6637505
307*MANIKAS SIRLDIN 6637443 701 RDBERT SUTTDN 77691833
309¢01ETZELS SHOES 6620234| 703%APRILL AGENCY INC 6624507
311#PAGODA CHNS RSTRNT 6624240 ®R C JOHNSTON INS 6624507
J1S*STEINCGOETZ SPT GO 6625001 #R C JOHNSTON INS 6624507
JL7#AL NALLI MUSIC 6632866 #PUGSLEY-BUTLER INS 6634632
#AL NALLE MUSIC €632866| TOASSHERWIN-WILLIANS C 7612488
J1BAFIEGELS MENSCBOYS 7615240 705 FRED G WALKER 623510
I19#SHAKER 5HDP -9949015| 710 WENDELL K STNcLatn® oasara
320%R A COOCH 6626577 #SINCLAIR wNDW CLNG 6686473
*R A COOCH CO APRSR €627832| 712 JACOB R RICHTER 6632994
sROBERT A CODCH €626577| 717 SCOTT FOST 06622748
*R P GRIFFIN INVSTM 9952343 B OLINE R TTeneLL 6655046
*E v DLENCKI ARCHT  6653881| 720 R CALL . -6635443
#TALBDT STUDIDS 66B7701| 723 SUREYYA M CILIV 0 6624849
20SCAR VINCENZ TLR 6639280 MARK CLEMENT 07693101
321%ANN ARBOR ACTUARIE 6622373 KEVIN KLIMEK 06655362
*6 H BENZ ATTY 6621293 EOWARQ LEON n6655362
#0R W J BDGARD 6687422 ROBERT LINDSTROM 87693101
*8Y OWNER SERVICES 6627547 JAMES MATTIMDRE  -9955165
#CONTEMPORRY GRAPHC N6659868 SEIGHA DVURU -6637028
SCREATIVE MTR SPRTS 6626125 BRIAN O RENAUD 0 9962304
K [RKPATRICK [NS 7693300 GREGORY WENDEL 0 9965991
$AOELE P LAPORTE 6621293 EOWARD ¥ WILSON 09940594
V CARL SHANER 0 8621293 MICHAEL WIXDM 9965991
»J O WESTERMAN 6627547 726 WENDY SCHEVERS 06634232
«WHI TKEREBENZ 6621293| 728 DIANE ANDERSON -6656384
#R P WHITKER ATTY 6621293 HERBI AWWAI 06651391
3223CoMPLETE CULSINE 66200456 R E BLOOMF [ELD 06623941
323#AYLA IN -6653699 R MACKINNDN BROWN 0 9964263
32231ANE PaT1ssERIE 6621606 MOHANED DAGHEL 0 6638630
*IANS PATISSERIE BK 6621696 EDWARD A FURNAS 07695275
SICELAND USA 06668815 ALI GARGOUM 625755|
3274WILKINSON LUGGAGE 7692000 CARDL GUTKNECHT 8 6630923
3284CHEZ CREPE RESTRNT 6688300 CHARLES T LAWRENCE 07694439
*0R MARILYN KOLTON 07690335 R E LEFLER n6624398
#0ASIS CORP 7690335 JOHN G MILLER 06630579
*M SIEGEL C -6634861 JOHN G MITCHELL 9 6624032
#STRUCTUREQ SOFTWRE 6657377 HOSSE IN MOOARRES 0 6623005
3299THE WARE HDUSE -6636640 P E DCONNOR 6631622
#THE WAREHOUSE -6636640 PHILIP THOMPSON  D6658B67
*WICKER WAGON -6636640 NONYE UME 79969143
330#THE PLUMEO SERPENT 6636040 M ZARESERESHTHAZ 09968166
332¢CENTRAL CAFE 6659999| 729 ANDREW ABLER -9943690
333+WILOERNESS OUTFTRS -7618515| 775 INTERNL MEOICN GRP a9716572
335¢VIKING SEWING CTR  7613094| B00 M _PETERS 6624263
337#GENERATIONS -6626615 HEWRY WEIR 634505
3I38%ANN ARBDR CIV THR m6627282| 801 C M COLLINS 0 6653101
#ANN ARBOR CIV THR 16629405 KEN GEORGE 0 9946476

@ COPYRIGHT INFORMATION ON THIS PAGE MAY NOT BE KEY PUNCHED ENTEAEO INTO A COMPUTER OR
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Cross Street

Target Street
- v

E WILLIAM ST
36 RESIOENCE

@ viLLIaM E

oFE » 100~- 598 T
s 0e 101~- 599 T
aE o 600- 698 T
«aUe 601- 699 T

114*BEER DEPRPOT
212 WILLARO DAVIS

CARY HARRELL

JAMES A LEVIN
LOUIS S MOORE

ROGER PALMER
D RAMSEY
C B STEVENS

MICHAEL P WRIGHT

L LUFT

Source
Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory

1976

Iy

48104

$EeC 4
$Deal 3
$E.eC 3
$DeeC 3
NO87191
-9955273
nggs 3604
neE626639
ngg4a46605
nggs 2421
nsgs53633
n7610777
n9g4g287

b PNy o= (]

NP

220 ROBERT N HIGHTOWER3 7695764
222*NEEOCLEPNT TREE

7619222
-€624628
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory

E WILLIAM ST 1976

KL/ . IINLVEA VIKCWLIV/R T F R S G O A Fr ol BB il
t—— T S
—*
| 310 KATHLEEN BUTLER neg94Q09 39
CLAIRE CANTOW He 959831
HELEN E HEISER 7 7€12586
J M KENFIELO n9943973
A R PETERS(ON NO29146
BIENVENIUOA SANZ 2 76951%4
N SWEET 6632677
314 KAREN M COX £ 9952986
C S ROS88INSON & 6652415
MARY WAL ENGA ng94008%
315 NP
318 ROB BEARMAN 9940652
FAUL A KANE ngg5469 %<
ART RACOCL IFFE 3 7€96306
OAV IO C TOMAKOWSKY Hng9$45152
319 P K BENNETT S 9951604
*J LEABU CARPET NO33Q33
*J LEABU SLSESERV NO33033
*J LEABU SLSESERV NO33604
IWHITE SEWING MCENS NO33023
LEBUO E PRATT -7€36591
LQJOHN R wO0O0OUOS -9955071
J23¥AMER ANTQSEARTIFCT nv?6967€7
*SAMILLS ENTERPRISE T6967€7
L NP
327 NP
328 ARTHUR YOST NO2g410Q
329*%*R G BRACLEY CLU 6657287
*G A JOHNSTUON INS EEST2E7
*SUN LIFE ASSUR C(O 6€E57287
331 %R PERRY INNES INS NO24Se7
* THAYER—INNESECO NO245€7
*THAY ER— INNES INS NO24S 67
332 FRANCIS X AL S8IN ngss51683
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory
S MAIN ST 1976
@HaiN S 48104
L ] 100_ 399 T l $U..C 3
& 00 400- 555 T ) $E..C 4
cse S56~ 1399 T 6 $E.C 4
oE o 1700- 1998 7T 14 $A..8 4
«0a 1701—- 1999 T 1301 $B..C S
100*ANN ARB0OR TRUST BG
*SEE BUILOING ORTY
101%ANN ARBOR BKE&ETRUST 96573900
*ANN ARBOR BKETRUST 9957777
*ANN ARBOR BKETRUST 9957711
¥*ANN ARB0OR BKE&ETRUST 957791
*ANN ARBOR BKETRUST 995773¢
¥*ANN ARBOR BKETRUST 9957730
*ANN ARBOR BKE&ETRUST 9957770
* ANN ARBOR BKETRUST 9657800
*ANN ARBOR BKE TRUST g557¢788
* ANN ARBOR BKE&ETRUST 9957911
*ANN ARBOR BK&TRUST 9957900
*ANN ARBOR BKETRUST 995774S
*ANN ARBOR BKETRUST 9657700
* ANN ARBOR BKETRUST ng99s57800
111*0AVID T BELL ATTY TEFT7S500
¥ RAY BISHOP ATTY 7€97500
. W CAMPBELL ATTY 7697500
¥*CENTRAL TITLE SERV 761922%
*R F CLEVENGER ATTY 7€97500
¥*FORSYTHE&EASSC ATTY 7697500
*F C FORSYTHE ATTY 7697500
¥*MICH SAVINGSELOAN 9645900
*MELINOA MORRIS ATY 7€E97500
*0 E SHELTON ATTY 7697500
*E L VANOENBERG ATT 7€97500
MARVIN B ZEEB HGG43957
112¥MAYER-SCHA IRER CO NO23137
114%SINGER COMPANY NO25S 66
116¥BALL OFFC SUPY INC 66311€1
*BALL OFFC SUPY INC 6637333
117¥DR H W BENNETT NOSS306
*DR H w BENNETT NOS8110
*ISTA QPTICAL LABS 6632743
122 GO00YEARS STORE 6€34171
125%NATL BANKE TRUST BG
*SEE BUILDING ORTY
126%B E MUEHL IG INC €ES 3641
200K IDOIE LAND 9941111
201%FIRST NATIONAL BG
*SEE BUILOING ORTY
204*KRESGE BLOG
*SEE BUILOING ORTY
206%0R R L BARCLAY 9949175
*BEHAV IORAL SERVS n9SSS51E0
*0ATA-SERV 7€92518
*¥*C E SECH AS5SOC INC TELS330
*OR LINOA B SHERBY n994917s%
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Target Street Cross Street

Source

A - Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory

S MAIN ST 1976

A . et el el Sl S Wl Ve

207*CURTIS RESTAURANT
ART N MELLOS
208 SCHLANOERER JWLRS
209%A ARBR PIANQEORGAN
21 0*WILLOUGHBY SHOQES
211**ANN ARBOR CLTHG
213*%LUCKY ORUGS INS
LART WORLOS INST
RSKINFLINTS LEATHER
LTIMSECHRISTINES
21S*CRAWFORD STUDIO
*EOWARDS JEWELERS
ACYTOLOGICAL STUDY
ADR R WALLACE TEEO
21 7«*MAST SHOE STORES
219%AMER HANOICRFTS CO
220« THE ACADEMY
*EBS TAE KWAN 0Q
*KOREAN KARATE
TAE KwAN DO KOREAN
*STUOIO 1 OANCE
T A THEQFIL
221 %I NSTA—-PRNT ANN ARB
223*KAY—JAY SHOP CLTHG
224%V0SS HOME FURN
226%G PARTHENQON RESTRT
300xDUNKIN OOQNUTS
301*HUTZEL SHOPS
302*STAOELESONS CLTHG
303% NP
304%xSEYFRIEQO JEWELERS
*SEYFRIED JEWELERS
30S%*PURCHASE CAMERA SH
306%KLINES OEPT STORE
307%*MANIKAS SIRLOIN
309%0IETZELS SHOE STRE
311%*xPAGODA CHNS RSTRNT
315%STEINEGOETZ SPT GO
317xAL NALLI MUSIC
*AL NALLI PROOGCTNS
AL NALLI MUSIC
*AL NALLI MUSIC
*INNOVATIQONS
xNAaLLI AL MUSIC
318%xFIJEGELS MENSEBQOYS
320%*R A COOQOCH CO
*R A COOCH CO APRSR
*CHARLES J LAOD ATY
*E V QOLENCKI ARCHT
*TALBOT STUOIQS
%0 VINCENZ TAILQOR
321%AELA PRODUCTIONS

NO23767
6623827
N0O20Q306
6633109
NO25102
6625187
6658693
9948400
9946226
6636228
7690005
6653787
6621408
NO26B6 1
6626326
7612566
93940333
n9s40333
n9s40333
09940333
n9gs1747
n9s9Ss1747
7696636
6632144
9941254
9941012
7617532
NO23147
NO21811

NO86474
NO87311
7618596
9944545
6637449
NO20234
6624240
6625001
06632866
07695454
6632866
6634757
7699180
6632866
7615240
6626577
6627832
9952424
6653881
NOB7701
6639280
7690800
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory

E WILLIAM ST 1971

S ROoolLUENLD

WILLIAM E as108

114%*8EER DEPOT NO87191
212 MARIE E BENZIN NQO21742
308 JUAN A NAVARRD 9 761280S
310 KATHRYN HORSTE -6655167
EUNKYUNG PARK n7611414
A K LARSEN n6632045
JADELEA CHEN n7697818
HELEN E HEISER 7612586
A R PETERSON NO29146
314 GLENN RUIHLEY ~761S3SS
OMER BENLI n6628s31
RUHL CINAR n6628s31
OAVID A LITTLE n7694734
31S NP
318 BEVELYN EXPOSE n7618367
JAMES ESKRA n7697759
ANN MUSSELMAN n7618933

RICHARD H COLLINS n662698S
319%J LEABU SLSELSERV NO33033
*J LEA8BU SLSESERV NO33604
*WHITE SEWING MCHNS NO33033

*J LEABU SALESESVCEnND33033
JOHN R CAUSL ANO n7691335
2NICK E GREEN né6s0820
2CYNTHIA EVANS n66s5326s
Z“RICHARO H WALLIS 0 6687149

2“BARBARA THIRTLE 0 6622278
327 NP
328 ARTHUR YOST N0O28410
329%«BRADLEY UNDRWRITER 6657287
*SUN LIFE ASSUR CO 6657287

331*xTHAYER INS AGCY NO24567
*w CERRENBERGER ONQ24S67
332 VIVIAN M OAY -6686942
M L SNELL ~7617545S
ALFONSA THOMPSON 0 6652136
CYRUS J WEBBER —-6658780
HELEN L CARNEY 06633957
JOHN E CHANOLER nH7616911
IRENE M LAWLISS 7618498
LOUISE BUCHANAN 6629110
MURIEL BUSCHLEN 6625883
STELLA M CCOK 6626432

D E THOMAS 8 6631367

MRS H L KINYON 6625397
MARTHA M MARSH 6631734

A C MOTT 6652309
ELEANDR BARNETT 6636384

E L WINTERHDLTER 6633789
EL IZABETH SPLATT —7619469

ALl KIUMARSI 7695956
BERNARO H CLEMDNSO 7618079
SHIRLEY SMITH 8 7693620
MRS SAM SCHULTZ 6650768
A L GDULETTE 6650189
EONA N MDRGAN 9 6687639
W L REGANALL 8 6688910
WILLIAM E HINES 6622094

LILLIE GILBERT 0 6627392
RUTH G SCHNIERLE 6686598

MARJORY H ORAKE 6689856

R A GRAY 0 NO26778

K I MILLER ND21567
ELSIE PARAOISE ND21015
HAZEL ¥ RICH ND20362
MARY ROLLMAN NO20603
MARGT F PARMELEE 6622069

333 EMMA HERTLER 6687973
337 G N BESDUT JR ND35671
340%xDI AL PQETRY 7612697
KEITH W JEWELL NDS57971
2AMY HOROWITZ n7612949

4 ExCITY MUNI PARK LOT 7616561
*CITY MUNCPL PKG LT 7616561
410 E G WILLEMIN ND21528
411 COLLEEN DESJARLAISH7696555
CDLLEEN MCGEE n769655S
OALE J HELLANO n7696SSS

412 BEATRICE BALHDFF 9 6623743
MARTIN WDB8ST 7612441
414%BIFFS GRILL n6634183
508xU DF MICH EMPLYEES 7610500
510 RICHARD AYERS 8 7613749
RDGER MANELA 8 7613749

512%CDTTAGE INN PIZZER ND35902
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Target Street
v

S MAIN ST

Cross Street

ANN_ ARBUR

1971

11139AUL LIESBERMAN ATYH7697S00
F CLEVENGER ATY -7697S00
*ASSDCIATEU APTS 7697599
*FORSYTHEEASSC ATTY 7697S00

*F C FORSYTHE ATTY 7697S00

*J M FORSYTHE ATTY 7697500

*HOUSE SUREN I 7691320
*C M STAOLER ATTY -7692961
*SUREN HOUSE n7691320
112*%MAYER—-SCHAIRER CO NO23137
114*STINGER COMPANY NO25S69

116%8ALL OFFC SUPY INC 6631161

*BALL OFFC SUPY INC 6637333
117%0R H W BENNETT NOSS306
*OR H W BENNETT NOS8110
122*GOO0YEARS STORE 6634171

12S*NATL BANKETRST 8G
*SEE BUILOING ORTY
126%B E MUEHLIG INC 6653641
200%HFC LDAN 344
*HQUSEHOLD FIN CORP N039344
201*FIRST NATL BLOG
SEE BUILOING ORTY
ZOA*KRESGE BLOG
*SEE BUILDING DRTY
206*%AUOID ELCTRNCS LABH7694284
*E EDWARO HODO ATTY 66S614S
*INVESTR OVRSFD SER 6657856
*A W LDYO INVSTMT 6657856
*0 L MDRAN INVSTMNT 6624807
*CUNSDLDTD CDLLCTRS NO26S63
E _OCONNDR ATTY 6656314
tINVESTR DVRSFD SER 6624807
207*CURTIS BEEF BUFFET ND23767
ART N MELLDS 6623827
208*SCHLANDERER JWLRS NO20306
209*%ANN ARB P IANDEORGN 6633109

210%WANTY SHDES NO2S102
211%ANN ARBOR CL THG 6625187
212*NEUMODE HOSRY SHDP 6633833
213*%LUCKY ORUGS INS 6658693

LWTIMECHRISTINES TLR 6636228
214%F W WDOLWDRTHECO NO20938
215*EQWARDS JEWELERS 6653787

ADR R WALLACE TEEQ NO26861
217%*MAST SHDE STORES 6626326
219*%KESSELS FASHN SHOP 6621308
220%FLORENCE BROL SHDP-662S878
221*%*INSTA-PRNT ANN ARB 7696636
223%KAY-JAY SHOP CLTHG 6632144

224%FACTSEFUN 630310
226 *CUNNINGHAM DRUG ST 6625984
300*0UNKIN DONUTS 7617532

301*%HUTZEL SHDPS APRL ND23147
302*%STADELESONS CLTHG NO21811
303*%BRASCH IMPDRYS INCH66341S8

CAL SEYFRIE n663s709
2BYCDR lNC 6659391
“URBAN 7611613

3032ARTH C ELLIDTT CD 6650077

304%SEYFRIED JEWELERS NOB86474
30S*PURCHASE CAMERA SH 7618596
306*KLINES DEPT STORE 6625573
307#MANIKAS SIRLOIN 6637449
309*%QIETZELS SHOE STRE NO20234
311%PAGODA CHNS RSTRNT 6624240
312%ALLSTATE INS CD ND33392

*SEARS RDEBUCKECO 6625501

*G A CONNDLLY INS NO33392

313%AL NALLI MUSIC 6632866
31S*STEINEGDETZ SPT GD 6625001
317%AL NALLI MuUSI 632866
*AL NALLI MUSIC n6634757
*AE A PROOUCT IONS —=7690800
*KASABA RECDRDS 17690800
318*FIEGELS MENSEBOYS 7615240
320%DSCAR VINCENZ 6639280

*R A CODCH CO APRSR NO27832
*J A RASMUSSEN APRR NO27832

*ALBANDEOLENCK I 6653881
*ANN ARBOR JAYCEES 6687428
*TALBOT STUCIOS NO87701

321%R VAUGHAN CDNSLR mn76140S4
*DAVID PATCH CONSLRH7614054

*C W CARES LANOSCPE 6633064
*ENVRMNETL DSGN AFF 6620832
*ANN ARS8 COUNSGEGUD 6657902
JAMES A M S JONES8 6657902

*WM K NEWCDM8 GLF 6633064
*ARGYZ HOUSER n76140S4

*J C SCHINDLER IV NO3631S

*L PETTYS ASSDC ARC 6620936
*JAMES R BEEK ATTY NOS7281
*STDRM-ZIGA 8LORS 6650468
*CAMEQ BEAUTY SHDP 6687018
322%APOLLO MUSIC CENTRH7691400
*APOLLO MUSIC CENTR 7619430
323*GRINNELL BRDS PND NO2S667
326%FABERS FABRICS NOS8673
327*WILKINSON LUGGAGE 7692000
328*RENTAL OIRECTORY mn7611521
*R E GOLL INS 7697133
*LIN NTL LF INS CDO 7697133
*CHEZ CREPE RESTRNT 6688300

*R J CAMELET TLR 7695070
329 *MARSH DFFICE SUPPL 6626503
330 JOHN T KAIN H6687072

GEORGE B HILLIAMS n6686283
NORMAN SILV Hn6686283
*ANN ARB HRG AU CTRH6628130
JUL IANNE MALCA nv699588
333%K IO0TE-L AN 6639363

*SHIPMNS KlDUlE LND 6639363
334%GDBELS SNAPPY SERV NO89S45
335%STADIUM OPTICIANS 7615242
337*KINGS KEYBOARO HSE 6632741

*YAMAHA MSC SCHL 6632741
338*%ELKS CLUB ND 325 NO21813
*ELKS CLUB ND 325 6639350

343%PERMANENT STAFF n76978|0
*TEMP STAFF CO 10
*GRET BK WSTRN HRLOB6650664
*JOHN W MCCREA CPA n7690890
*C E SECH ASSOC INC-7615330
347*QUALITY BAKERY NO32361
349%ATHENS SHOE REPAIR 6639559

oe 48104

AOI*UETRUIT EUISON CD H7695880
*0ETROIT EOISON CO n7618716
402*GRAPPEREEQS SERV 6689432
*HERTZ RENT A CAR =-7611176

410 ELSA L HALLER NO86224
416 MRS LEWIS NIXON 9 6686914
423 MARTY L ATWELL 6653606
*AQVANCE INTERIORS 6653606
*ROLLANO G FRE 6653606
MI CHAEL O MCGUIREO 7613341
S O STEIN 6658051

428
431%BILLS SINCLAIR SER NOB89226
a3a NP

Source
Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory

E WILLIAM ST 1967

WILLIAM E s
114xBEER DEPOT N087191
212 MARIE E BENZIN NoO21742
310 HELEN E HEISER 7612586

ANN OLIVER 7616192
A R PETERSON NO29146
TOBIAS PETERSON NO29146
LOURDES CRUZ 6622245
SARA SMITH 6624265
314 W L WILLIAMS 6655698
SUZANNE HARRIS 7617856
JANET K BOLES 7617856
RITA GALLOWAY 7615312
315 JOHN HERK&OF 6633713
318 DAVID ZAUEL 6654968
JOHN HANSELMAN 7613885

WILLIAM H BUELL 6658117
319*J LEABU SLS&SERV NO33604
DOUGLAS ROSS 6657836
DAVID ZIMMERMAN 6657836

*J LEABU SLS&SERV NO33033
*WHITE SEWING MCHNS N033033
'2CHARLES E SCHEID 7618296
2ROBERT S MULLALY 6628554

323 NELLIE LOY 6652671
327 HILDA M HEUSEL N035869
N E KIENLEN 6634569
ELIZABETH SUMNER 7616231
LYLE THAYER NO88OT74
LEWIS HARRINGTON NO31387
MARTHA M MARSH N032065
328*YOST LEAGUE HOUSE 7610759
ARTHUR YOST N0O28410

329*BRADLEY UNDRWRITER 6657287
*SUN LIFE ASSUR CO 6657287
*FANSTEEL METALRGCL N0O26255

331xTHAYER INS AGCY NO24567
*LYLE THAYER NO24567
STUART THAYER NO24567
332 ALMA GOULETTE 6650189
MRS SAM SCHULTZ 6650768
A C MOTT 6652309
ELEANOR BARNETT 6636384
HAZEL M RICH N020362
MARY ROLLMAN NO20603

E L WINTERHOLTER 6633789
EUGENIA SCHMITZ 6634583

Z C POIRIER 6635441
JAMES B STOKOE 7618316
V C CARNES 7614874
JOHN C LARSEN 7610597
KARL R FRANKENA 7611340

MARJORY H DRAKE NOB89856
RUTH G SCHNIERLE N0B86598

DR E E WHALE 6657866
VIDA OETJEN 6658414
VIRGINA VONSCHON 6658544
JOEL B THOMAS 6631367

LOUISE BUCHANAN 6629110
ELVA J SPARLING N0O29511
JOSEPHINE B DAVIS N030282
JAMES T LAWLISS N031108

MRS H L KINYON 6625397
MONA EAST N025453
BETTY BALSINGER 6625814
STELLA M COOK NO264 32
RUTH A GRAY N026778
B MARGARET JOHNSON 6620880
ELSIE PARADISE N021015
K I MILLER N021567

MARGARET PARMELEE 6622069
WILLIAM E HINES 6622094

MYRA O WALLACE N024695
333 ALI KIUMARSI NO87973
EMMA HERTLER NO87973
337 GAYLORD BEBOUT JUR NO35671
340 KEITH w JEWELL NO57971
HARVEY L HERRST 6633131
4 &*R E DAILEY CO 6688934
410 E G WILLEMIN N021528
411 AVERY FITCHETT 6635137
JOSEPH MORRIS 7610201
MARJORY L GREEN 6632653
412 MARTIN woBST 7612441
DIETER RQTH 6633031
414%xGORDONS TEXACO No88882

508xCRDT UNION EMPLOYS 7610500
*U OF M EMPLOYEES 7610500
*HOLLIS w PETER 7610790
tFOUNDATION RES BEH 7610790

£ANn_ 0O AL AMNL_LiAaR [NTaY - P ¥1Y
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Target Street
v

Cross Street

S MAIN ST

208%SCHLANDERER JWLRS
209+%ANN ARB PIANO&ORGN
210*WANTY SHOES
212*NEUMODE HOSRY SHOP
2132TIMRCHRISTINES TLR
*LUCKY DRUGS INS
214xF W WOOLSORTH&CO
2154EDWARDS JEWELERS
ADR R WALLACE TEED
ADR B JIMENEZ
217*KESSELS FSHN SHOP
219*BRAKENS
220*%SONIA CLARK FUR
*MARCHANDE FURS
221%xKAY=JAY SHOP
224xFACTS&FUN
226 %CUNNINGHAM DRUG ST
300%WASH CTY REPB COMM
301*%HUTZEL SHOPS
302+«STADEL&SONS
303xFLORENCE BRIDAL SH
'2BYCOR INC
'2ARTH C ELLIOTT CO
304*SEYFRIED JEWELERS
305*CARD&CAMERA SHOP
'2CRAWFORD STUDIO
306*KLINES DEPT STORE
307«MANIKAS SIRLOIN
309*DIETZ2ELS SHOE STRE
311%PAGODA CHNS RSTRNT
312%G A CONNOLLY INS
*ALLSTATE INS COMPS
*SEARS ROEBUCK&CO
*SEARS ROEBUCK&CO
3134THE WURLITZER CO
*THE WURLITZER CO
315%STEINEGOETZ SPT 6D
317+«HOME BEAUTIFUL CTR
*GLIDDEN HME CTR
318%FIEGELS MENS&BOYS
320*%ALBANO&OLENCKI
OSCAR VINCENZ
*RENTSCHLER PHOTOS
*TALBOT STUDIOS
*JAYCEES
*ANN ARBOR JAYCEES
*ONEAL CONSTRUCTION
*R A COOCH CO APRSR
321*STORM-21GA BLDRS
*J C SCHINDLER ACCT
JAMES A JONES
*CAMEO BEAUTY SHOP
*JAMES R BEEK ATTY
*ANN ARB COUNSG&GUD
*ICERMAN JHNSN&HFFM
*E J LAPOINTE
*H B COOLMAN
*COOLMAN INDUSTRIES
*COOLMAN PARKING CO
*HAMMETT&PETTYS ARC
* INDEN C PETTYS
*N L DIETRICH ENGR
*WM K NEWCOMB GLF
*CHARLES w CARES
*FLOYD ZIMMERMAN
*CROWLEY STUDIO
323+GRINNELL BROS PNO
326%FABERS FABRICS
327+WILINSON LUGGAGE
328 PHILLIP B WHITE
329%MARSH OFFICE SUPPL
330 LARRY BAKER
*SECURTY MUT LF INS
*GEO F LEMBLE CLU
*J N MACMILLAN INS
*MARVIN TAURIAINEN
FRANKLIN D BROWN
333xSHIPMNS KIDDIE LND
334*L0YS SNAPPY SERV
335%CITY BARBER
337*THRFTY SCT DSCUNT
338*ELKS CLUB NO 325
*ELKS CLUB NO 325
341xRUBAIYAT CONTNTL
*L G FENERLI ENGR
3474QUALITY BAKERY
349%xATHENS SHOE REPAIR

ceeseegtatesesarns
uOltDETROIT EDISON CO
402+G*RAPP&REEDS SERV
*REEDS&GRAPP SERV
410 ELSA L HALLER
416 MRS LEWIS NIXON
423 ROBT M HIRSCHFELD
*ADVANCE INTERIORS
ROSE M WALLMAN
428 N TZORTZINIS
HARK STONE
ANGELO TZ20RTZINIS
MRS E S PRIVETTE
431%BILLS SINCLAIR SER
434 JOHN T ROBERTSON
LELAND BISBEE
MICHAEL OCONNCR
THOMAS LAWTON
436 C A VARNEY
4404SHARP DENTAL LAB
MARGARET CARSTENS

444 xHURON VLY RL ES CO

*JABBOUR BLDNG €O
*CURTIS SIMMONS ATY
*MICH SCY OF ST BRN
*ROBERT C METCALF
450*PHILIPS INSTRUMNTS

1967

N020306
6633109
N025102
6633833
6636228
6658693
N020938
6653787
NO26861
N030215
N021308
6622197
7614240
7614240
NO32144
6630310
6625984
7619797
NO23147
NO21811
6625878
6659391
6650077
NOB64 74
6626650
6657381
6625573
6637449
NO20234
6624240
NO38012
NO38012
6625501
6625501
6634757
6632866
6625001
6632281
6632281
7615240
6653881
6639280
NO35541
N087701
6687428
6687428
6658307
N027832
6650468
NO36315
6657902
6687018
NO57281
6657902
6658823
N0S56100
NOS6100
N056100
NOS6100
6620936
6620936
6633064
6633064
6633064
6633064
N022220
N025667
NO58673
6634013
7612613
6626503
6650385
7612288
7612288
7612288
7612288
6657839
6639363
NOB9S45
6621785
6655936
6639350
N021813
6632401
6632401
N032361
6639559

48104
NO24451
6689432
6689432
NOB6224
NOB6914
7613918
NOB7963
B625519)
Zeul A2
7612692
7610625
6656965
N089226
7618039
7618039
7618039
7618039
6686078
NO58635
6628581
6639373
6639373
6639375
6622885
NO31417
6654455

Source
Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory
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Target Street Cross Street Source

\ Polk's City Directory

E WILLIAM ST 1964

WILLIAM E—From 400 S Main east

114 Beer Depot The NO8-7191

S 4th intersects

212 Benzin Marie E ® NO2-1742

214 Cibulka Karel J 662-8741

S 5th av intersects

308 Smith Wm D ® NO2-6664

310 Peterson Arnc R © NO2-9146
Finwick Carol S NO5-1508

314 Tanner Max E ® NO2-9832

315 Herkhoff Johann watch repr

NO3-3713
318 Pavlov Amalia K

Hamilton pl begins

319 Leabu J Sls & Serv sewing machs

663-3033
3191 Moler Wm
323 Klaphaak & Son uphol NO8-7837
Stokes Wm H NO2-1986

327 Apartments

1 Thayer Lyle © NO8-8074

2 Kienlen Nicholas E NO3-4568

3 Encino Albert R 662-2123

4 Marsh Martha M NO3-2065

5 Heusel Hildegarde NO3-5869

6 Harrington Lewis L
Street continued
328 Yost Arth E @ NO2-8410
331 Thayer Agcy Inc ins NO2-4567
332 Washtenaw Apartments

6744442.14 Page: A61



Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

S MAIN ST 1964
INvea=i1119

217 Kessel's Fashion Shop clo
NO2~1308

219 Schiller’s Millinery NO2-3562

220 Arnold & Co jwlrs 665-3731

221-23 Kay~Kay Shop clo NO3-2144

224 Vanity Fair Shops ¢lo 668-9687

226 Cunningham Drug Stores Inc
NO2-5984

271 Gillespie Kevin O restr 668-6742

Liberty intersects

300 Behnke Furn Co NO8-6513

301 Hutzel’s Inc clo NO2-3147

302 Stadel & Sons clo NO2-1811

303 Florence Bridal Shop NO2-5878

303% Vacant

304 Seyfried Jewelers NO8-6478

305 Card & Camera Shop 662-6650

3057 Crawford Wilt Studio NO5-7381

306-10 Kline’s Dept Store NO2-5573

307 Manikas Sir'Loin Hse restr
NO3~7440

309 Dietzel’s Shos Store NO2-0234
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Target Street

Cross Street

Source

v - Polk's City Directory
S MAIN ST 1964
123
;. 5—Co 33 Munici ide ¢

Mestern uto Assoc Store hdw ST al Kar agSERUIERIRCRE) L

NO3-6994
312 Sears Roebuck And Co dept store 401-13 Detroit Edison Co (br)

NO2-5501 NO2-4451

313 Wurlitzer Co 663-2866-633-4757
315 Stein & Goetz Sporting Gds
662-5001
317 Glidden Co paint 663-2281
318 Nagler's Fur Shop NO2-2619
320 Wuerth Building
Talbot Studios photog NO8-7701
O’Neal Constn NO5-8307
Nu Way Barber Shop
Vincenz Oscar Tailor
Edward’s Discount Jewelers Inc
665-0264
Rentschler Edwin D photog
NO3-5541
Cooch R A Co Realtors NO2-7832
Walters Howard Realtor 665-4494
321 Whitaker Building
bsmt Vacant
Rooms:
201-02 Coolman Parking Co parking lot
mtce serv 665-6100
Coolman Industries Auto Parking
665-6100
203-05 Crowley Studio photogs
NO2-2220
206-08 Schindler John C bkpg serv
NO3-6315
210-11 Beek Jas R lwyr NO5-7281
212 Cares Chas W landscape archt
NO3-3064
213 Vacant
214 Storm Ziga Bldrs Inc 665-0468
216 Vacant
217 Kulpinski John & Assocs ins
663-2344
218 Baumgardner Henry C Agcy real
estate NO8-8056
219 Coolman Industries (addn space)
Street continued
322-24 Fiegel's Men’'s & Boys Wear
NO2-0228
323-25 Grinnell Bros mus instruments
NO2-5G67
326 Faber's Fabrics dry goods
665-8673
327 Wilkinson Luggage Shop NO3-4013
328 White Spot restr NO8-9439
329-31 Vacant
330 Security Mut Life Ins Coof NY
NO5-8838
Menefee Chas lwyr
Duncanson Dan real estate
663-5546
Moilanen Robt 663-5381
Marchese Anthony G
332-34 Loy’s Snappy Serv restr
NO8-9545
333 Shipman’s Kiddieland Inc toys
NO3-9363
335 City Barber Shop 662-1785
337 Discount Records Inc 665-4469
338 Elks Temple NO3-0220
Elks Club NO2-1813
Ann Arbor Lodge No 325 (BPOE)
NO2-1813
Williams intersects
341 Rubaiyat Continental Dining restr
NO3-2401
343 Conductron Corp research
665-9741
347 Quality Bakery NO3-2361
349 Quality Shoe Repair

402 Grapp & Reed's Serv Sta NO8-3432
410 Haller Elsa L ® NO8-6224
416 Nixon Myrtie L. Mrs © 668-6914
423 Advance Interiors NO8-7963
Lorenc Vlasta NO3-5319
424 Mich European Car Corp autos
NO3-4213

428 Apartments
1 Stone Hark 665-4610
2 Parker Jesse F NO5-2216
3 Kotrosos Panagiotis I
4 Georgenes Frank
5 Kugeares Sam G NO5-7238
Street continued
431 Faber Serv Sta gas NO8-9226
Packard begins
434 Apartments
1 Tin Heang
2 Wheeler Philip R 663-5063
3 Misay Bunna 665-0483
4 Li Leng-Long
436 Varney Clifford A 668-6078
Maeshire Asatoshi 665-7875
440 Sharp R M Dental Laby Inc
NO5-8635
444 Sensor Dynamics Inc research
662-5603
Metcalf Robt C archt NO3-1417
Rodgers Cottian
W Jefferson begins
450 Jabbour Bldg Co NO3-9373
Forsyth & Heck lwyrs
NO5-0627
Crystal Optics Research Inc
NO5-8029
502 No return
506 Naylor Mtr Sls Inc used cars
NO2-1815
510 Allure Beauty Salon NO5-0714
512 Ann Arbor Reproduction Serv
prontrs NO3-3186
518 A& L Battery & Illec Serv Inc (addn
space)
521 Ideal Auto Body Shop NO3-5756
524 A&] Paint & Equip Co 665-8801
AARR crosses
529 A&L Battery & Elec Serv Inc auto
parts 665-4411
533 Miller’s Dairy Farm Store ice
cream NO8-9336
544 Andrews Herbert F NO2-8304
545 Cole's Shop fl covering NO8-6128
548 Koken Beauty Shop NO2-0104
Koken Paul & NO2-0104
552 Sanders Chris
560 Smashey Leona Mrs NO5-0455
563 Natl Petroleum (br) gas sta
668-9734
564 Whizzer Mtr Sls scooters
NO8-7187
Kiddie Korner toys NO8-7187
600 Pritchard Drugs NO3-4345
601 Sherm'’s Texaco Serv NO2-3664
602 Van's Mkt gro NO2-3622
604 Vacant
606 Ivory Photo photogs NO8-8413
615-17 Under constn
618 Lear Siegler Inc (br) scientific
instrument mfrs 665-8844
624 Fox Tent & Awning Co 665-9126
Fox Sporting Goods Store
NO5-9126
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Polk's City Directory

E WILLIAM ST 1960
o FOrest av lntersects

8
WILLIAM E—From 400 S Main east to S
State
114 Beer Depot The ANO8-7191
S 4th av intersects
212 Benzin Marie E @ ANO2-1742
Benzin Hanna J © drsmkr
ANO2-1742
214 Vacant
215 Under Constn
S Sth av intersects
308 Smith Wm D @ ANQO2-6664
310 Peterson Arno R @ ANQ2-9146
314 Tanner Max E @ ANQ2-9832
315 Vacant
318 Apartments
Wesley Barbara ANQO2-8187
Gatin Lionel ANQO5-8543
Paron Perry P ANO5-5030
Hall Lucille ANQO3-7354
Hamilton pl begins
319 Smith Mus Co organs & pianos
ANO5-8658
Titterton Mary ANO2-53970
323 Kaphaak & Son uphol ANO8-7897
Stokes Henry W ANQ2-1986

LI o

/7 4 4 » /) Vi
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Target Street
v R

S MAIN ST

Cross Street

Source
Polk's City Directory

1960

MAIN S—Contd
First Natl Bldg—Contd

501 Miller Ira 1 phys ANO8-7197

502 Miller 1ra I {(add ofc)

503 A A Employers Personnel Serv
ANO5-6107

504 Haack Robt Diamond lmporters
ANO3-0653

505-06 Dixon C Merle dentist
ANOB8-6666

507 Green's Hearing Center
ANQOB-6609

509-10 Credille Hugh D chiropodist
ANO8-8280

511 Wile Udo J dermatologist
ANO8-6769

512 Airey John (ofc) ANO2-9724

513 First Natl Bldg Co real est
ANOZ2-8641

514 Freeman John H Co hdw

516-17 Richardson Geo A phys
ANO2-6213

518 Ann Arbor Yellow & Checker
Cab Co (ofc) ANO3-4244

519 Vacant

602 Wilson White Co real est
ANO3-4127

604-05 Rosenzweig Norman psychia-
trists ANO3-6606

606 Campbell Ross W lwyr
ANOS5-8531

701-02 Universal-Rundle Corp (dist
sls ofc) ANO3-9329

703 Andrews & Co real est ANO2-3148

704 Pugsley-Butler 1ns Agcy
ANO3-4632

705-06 Machande Donald W pharmaceu-
tical sls ANO2-6385

801 Mich Hosp Serv (Blue Cross
Ins) ANO2-6528

Mich Medical Serv {Blue Shield

Ins) ANO2-6528

802 Sanford Security Serv detective
agcy ANO3-0515
805 Veteran's Cabs ANO2-4477
901-02 Relm lnc (additional spane)
904 Relm Foundation ANO2-5581
Earhart Foundation ANO2-5581
1101-08 Hooper & Blashfield lwyrs
ANO2-4426
205 Hoff-Roe Lingerie Shop
women's clo ANO5-7432
207 Curtis Restr ANO2-3767
2074 Ann Arbor Beauty Shop
ANO2-1478
Curtis Geo G ANQ2-8750

215a Jimenez Buenaventura phys
ANQO3-0215
Teed R Wallace phys
ANO2-6861 .
Ann Arbor Clinical Laby

ANO2-1178
217 Kessel’s Fashion Shop women's

clo ANO2-1308
219 Schiller’'s Millinery ANO2-3562
220 Arnold & Co jwlrs &4NO8-7114
Arnold Emil H optom 4NO8-7114
221-23 Kay-Jay Shop women's clo
ANO3-2144
224 Vanity Fair women’s clo

ANO3-2939
226 Cunningham Drug Stores lnc
ANO8-9549
Liberty intersects
se cor Rutzel Building

(For occupants see 106 E Liberty)
Behnke Furn Co dlrs ANO8-6513
Hutzel C J Shops women’s clo
ANO2-3147
Stadel & Son's men’'s clo
ANO2-1811
Card & Camera Shop
ANO2-6650
3031 Wolverine Sports Sup ANO3-8107
Champions on Film sports
equip ANO3-8107
304 Seyfried Jewelers ANOB-6474
305 Pillsburg Betty Pharm drugs ret
ANO2-0997
3054 Suarez Anton ANO3-2995
306-10 Kline's Dept Store ANO2-5573
307 Mayflower Restr ANO8-8255
309 Ganzhorn Edwin C phys
ANOB-6201
Dietzels Shoe Store ANO2-0234
311 Muehlig & Lanphear hdw
ANO2-3277
312 Sears Roebuck and Co dept store
ANO2-5501
318 Nagler's Fur Shop ANO2-2619
320 Wuerth Bullding
Knauf Jeweler ANO2-0376
Talbot Studios photog ANO8-7701
Rentschler Edwin D photog
ANO3-5541
Cooch R A Co real est
ANO2-7832
320 Libs Edw J Ins Agcy ANO3-8248
321 Whitaker Building
bsmt Micrometrical Mfg Co (stge &
display)
Rooms:
201-02 Coolman Parking Co parking

300
301

302

303

208 Schlanderer & Sons jwlrs equip ANO5-6100
ANO2-0306 203-05 Crowley Studio photogs
209 Haarer & Goetz men's clo ANO2-2220
ANO3-4914 206 Cullers Jack M CPA ANO3-6315
210 Wanty Shoes ANO2-5102 208 Schindler John C acct
211 Dixie Shops Inc clo ANO2-3288 ANO3-6315
212 Linda Lee Shops Inc women’s 210 Beek Jas R lwyr ANO5-7281
clo ANO3-7821 212 Galbraith-Solar Photogs Inc
213 Cahow Drug Co 4ANO2-0012 (laby) ANO3-5064
213% Tim & Christine’s Tailor Shop 213 Vacant
ANO3-6228 214-15 Micrometrical Mfg Co (acct
214-16-18 Woolworth F W Co ofc)
ANQO2-0938 Micrometrical Mfg Co (purchasing
215 Thom McAnn Shoe Store dept) ANO2-5626
I . M7 O\ ] pa) . L0 Z 5 K
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Target Street Cross Street
v R

S MAIN ST

[ A JLRisaTsav s A s aa

Source
Polk's City Directory

1960

MAIN S—Contd
Whitaker Bldg—Contd

216 Vacant

217 Vacant

218 Vacant

219 Micrometrical Mfg Co (drftsmn
dept)

322-24 Fiegel’'s Men's & Boys Wear
ANQO2-0228

323-25 Grinnell Bros Music House
mus instruments ANO2-5667

326 Vacant

327 Wilkinson Luggage Shop
ANQO3-4013

328 White Spot restr ANO8-9439

32841 Whitehead Merle E

329-31 Shipman's Inc dept store
ANO3-9363

330 Apartments

ist f1 Ann Arbor Real Est Co ANO2-4503

2 Drake Wavy
3 Fowler T Robt ANOZ-3829
4 Marchese Anthony
332-34 Loy’s Snappy Serv restr
ANOB8-5934
333 Tots & Teen's Studio (Div Gal-
braith-Solar Photogs Inc) laby
ANOS5-5064
335 Art's Barber Shop ANO8-6262
337 Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co
ANO3-4117
338 Elks Temple ANO2-1813
Ann Arbor Lodge No 325 (BPOE)
ANO2-1813
Elks Club ANO2-1813
339-41 Faber’s Fabric dry gds
ANO2-1132
343 Wngner Building
345 Micrometrical Mfg Co (ofc)
ANO2-5626
347 Quality Bakery ANO3-2361
349 Quality Shoe Repr

353 Municipal Parking Lot

401 Detroit Edison Co The (br)
ANOZ2-4451

402 Lloyd's Super Serv gas sta
ANOB-9212

410 Haller Elsa L. ® ANOB8-6624

416 Nixon Myrtie L Mrs ©
ANOB8-6914

423 Advance Interiors int dec
ANOB8-7963

424 Mich European Car Corp auto dlr

ANOS5-5861
Mich European Car Corp (used
cars) ANO5-5801 )
Burd Geo W ANO2-0316
428 Apartments
1 Bussell Floyd E
2 No Return
3 Howard Floyd
4 Martin Constance G
5 No Return
6 Martin Beverly L
431 Faber Serv Sta gas sta
ANO8-9226
Packard begins
434 ILeslie Jessie M Mrs ©
ANO2-6685
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Target Street

Cross Street Source

4 Polk's City Directory

E WILLIAM ST 1955

Leisells

8
WILLIAM E~From 400 S
Main east to S State
11424 Beer Depot The
S 4th av
intersects
2122 Benzin Marie E €
Benzin Hanna J drs
rkr
42 Crow Ralph
534 Brandt Walter M
Rev (office)
Trinity Evangelical
Laith ©h [ofc and
Sundayv Sch 1.1's)
Llakker Bastiaan
S 5th av intersects
308ASmithWm D 2
3104 Peterson Arno
3144 Tanner Max E
3154 Powers Grace
318 Apartments
14Sherman Beatrice
M Mrs
2L Johnson Margt
Mary
34Schensted Craige E
4A 1Hauk Jas G
Hamilton pl begins
319AWilliamr St Gro
No RBeturn
3234 Klaphaak & Son
uphol
232 No Return
27 Apartments
14Bald F Clever
2aKienlen Nicnolas E
3-4 Vacant
3 lensel No Rgturn
6 Warner Robt M
Street continued
328AYost Arth E €
AGirl's League llouse
dorm itory
3314 Thaver Ins Agcey

21
21

-
¥
e

SRC R e

3
3

3324 Wastitenaw Apts
The

Anartmenta:-
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Target Street Cross Street Source

A - Polk's City Directory
S MAIN ST 1955
MAIN S--Contd 219ASchiller’s Millinery 206-194A Micrometrical
First Natl Bldg—Contd 2204 Arnold & Co jwlrs Mfg Co
513ADrury W Edw Adv AArnold Emil H 208 No Return
516-17ARichardson Geo optom 209 Vacant
A phys 221-23AKay-Jay Shop 213 No Return
5184 Ann Arbor Field women’s clo 219 Vacant
Office Region 4 224AVanity Fair 301-03 Micrometrical
113th CIC detach- women's wear- Mfg Co (drftsmrn
ment ing apparel dept)
5194 Andrews Louis C 226ACunningham Drug Street continued
jr wyr Stores lInc 322-24AFi{egel's wen's
601-02-03AHard & Cofilm Liberty inter- clo
process machy sects 323-254Grinnell Bros
AHard Alf B Co adv se cor Hutzel Bldg Mus House
604-05AChristiran-Stoll (For occupants see 326A0rpheur Theatre
Agcy ins 106 E Liberty) 3274AWilkinson Luggage
AChristman L A (ofc) 300ABehnke Furn Co Shop leather gds
Ann Arbor Rifle dlrs 328AWhite Spot restr
Club 301A Hutzel C J Shops 3283Alzzo Herbert
& Amendt Geo E Co The womren's 329-31AShipmran’s Inc
grains clo dept store
6064 Parnall Christopher 302AStadel & Son's men'’s 330 Apartments
hosp consultant clo 1st fl& Ann Arbor Real
701 -024Fairchild 303ACard & Camrera Estate Co
Business Serv Shop photo 2ABurnham Clifford
bkpg serv supplies 3 Vacant
7034 White Wilson Co real 304ASeyfried Jewelers 4ABennett Jas W
est 3054 Main Drug & Pres- Street continued
7044 Pugsley-Butler Ins cription Pharm 333 Panayotides John
Agcy 30534 Mich Med Hosp Sup shoe repr
705-06AShepard John P 306-104Kline's Dept 3333 Panayotides John
801-024 Mich Hosp Serv Store 334ATed's Snappy Serv
A Mich Medical Serv 3074 Mayflower Cafe restr
901-02AEarhart Founda- restr 335AShipman Toy Shop
tion 309AGanzhorn Edwin C 3374 Pittsburgh Plate
904-054Kennedy and Dob- phys Glass Co
son lwyrs ACounty Coroner 3384AElks Temple
1001 -04AHooper & Blash- AStaeb & Hussmen’s A Ann Arbor Lodge
field lwyrs clo No 325 (RPOE)
1005-084 Andrews & Co 3114 Muehlig & Lanphear Flks Club
real est hdw 339AChristian Science
Street continued 312ASears Roebuck & _ Reading Roor
2054 Evelyn’s Inc Co dept store 341AFabers drs fabrics
women's clo 3154 Muehlig Bertha 313 Wagner Bldg
207ACurtis Restr E @ Rooms:
20734 Ann Arbor Beauty 318ANagler’s Furs 200-2114 Micrometrical
Shop 320 Wuerth Arcade Mfg Co tool
ACurtis Geo J Bldg mkr
2084Schlander & AWuerth Theatre Street continued
Sons jwlrs bsmrt Sunday Wor D bar- 3454 Micrometrical Mfg
2094 Haarer & Goetz ber Co (ofc)
men's clo Rooms: 347AQuality Bakery
210AWanty Shoes 1 Vacant 319 Kokinakes Christ J
211ADixie Shops Inc clo 2-3-4AKnauf Edmrund shoe repr
2124 Linda Lee Shop A jwlr 353 Municipal Parking
women's clo 204 Wuerth and Lot
ACahow Drug Co Orpheum Thea-

2133 Philp Hector E tre (ofc) 101-03ADetroit Edison
tailor 21-22 Vacant Co The
214-16-18AWoolworth 23-30 Vacant 4024 Lloyd's Super Serv
F W Co 26-29ALibs Ins Agcy gas sta

215 McAn Thom Shoe 31 Smith S Allen tailor _
Store 32 Vacant 4104 Haller Elsa L ©
215aAJimenez Buen- 33-34-354Taloot Studios 413 Detroit Edison Co
‘ aventura phys photog _ (engmee_x‘lng)
ATeed R Wallace phys| Street continued 416ANixon .\IZr‘tle L
A Ann Arbor Clinical 321 Whitaker Bldg . irs &
Laby Rooms: 423ASLaealresr6:\IagdaIena
217AKessel’s Fashion 201 Vacant : <
. Shop women’s clo 202 Vacant 4244 Burd \«Tar"y Mrs
AGainey Mildred 203-04-054Crowley ASprentall’s Bill A
Mrs mlnr Studio photogs Serv Sta gas sta
. & —~ LR TR NP .. BENU Y10 P Yy A l
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

S MAIN ST 1955
g e

MAIN S—=Contd
428ACurtis Stephen @
AStevens Fred
Shunk Aug A
431 AFaber Serv Sta
Packard begins
434A Leslie Jessie M
Mrs ®
436 Vacant
No Return
A Mayer Paul E
440ASharp R M Dental
Laboratories
446 Vacant
W Jefferson be-
gins
5024 Ann Arbor Tire Co
dlirs
504 Naylor Mtr Sls Co
Inc (used car lot)

510 Vacant
5124 Ann Arbor Reprod-
uction Serv prntrs
ASprague Frank A @
517-214Ideal Auto Body
Shop auto repr
5184 Avery Cora Mrs
Lewis Rachel A
Mrs ®
5214 AAA Neon Signs
524AGill Lumber Co
529AA & L Battery &
Elec Serv Inc
5334 Miller's Dairy
Farm Store Inc
AARR crosses
544 AEngelhardt John @
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Target Street

Cross Street

Source

Polk's City Directory

- v
E WILLIAM ST 1951
aandt AT L S S TINVING 47o4vT  aglDd '
1y 1144Beer Depot The retail

WILDT—-From 200 W Summit
north to Sunset rd
907 Ciarramitaro Alex ®

Sunset rd begins

29
WILDWOOD AV—~From 1600
Dexter av north to Arbor
View blvd
2084Katz Agnes T Mrs @
209ARollins Leo ®
214ADavis Orville ®
2154Granville Robt ®
2184Goudy Walter A ®
2194 Lafkas Geo J @
221AKime Howard @
222AMayer Arth G @
226AFrederick Emma D
i Mrs ©
227AFyfe John B ®
229 Under Constn
230AMuyskens John H ©
secor Wildwood Park

Linwood av inter-
ts

secC
300AGrace Frank ®
301ASaxton David W @
302ADavenport Glen C ®
3034Martin Roy A @
3044Keppler Wm F @ floor
surfacing contr
365AArmstrong Wm J ®
Harbrooke av ends
4014AOrbeck Martin J ©
404ACox Burtus E ©
405ASwartout Geo C @
409 McBride Theo A
Arbor View blvd
intersects
City limits

22
WILLARD-—From 700 East
Universlty av east to S
Forest av
1107ABibbins Lawrence W ®
11094 Magill Fannie E Mrs
1113 Apartments
1ARoos Theodora F Mrs
24 Wiederhoft Leo H ®
34 Fulton Douglas
4 Pitts Lionel C
Church intersects
1207ARinker Geo C
ARaymond John M
Giebler Albert C
ALemmens Lloyd J
1208AHanselman Geo @
AThompson Danl C
1211ACarstens Mary A Mrs
LSlager Robt
1212-14AFrey Emerson A ®
12134 Jackson Lucy A Mrs
1217ABerlow Nathan
AHughes Larry
Rickard Thos C
ARonis Benj
1218AButsch Robt S
1221AZandstra Kath S Mrs
1223ASchviteman Robt A ®
8 Forest av inter-
sects

WILLIAM E—From 400 S

Main east to S State
B VT aYBicnd

S 4th av intersects
212ABenzin Marie E @

Benzin Hanna J drsmkr

214ABeck Arth E
2154Brandt Walter M Rev
(office)

Trinity Evangelical

Luth Church (ofc)

4ABakker Bastiaan L
S 5th av intersects

308ASmith Wm D ®
310APeterson Tobias R ®
314ATanner Max E ®
315APowers Grace ®
318 Apartments

1 Friedricks Wm M

2 Weisman Martin P

3AHeininger Erwin C

4AKowalski Christine M

Hamllton pl begins
3194 William St Gro
AKokinakes John C
323 Vacant
3234 Vacant
327 Apartments
14Johnson Harold A
2AKienlen Nicholas E
3-44Leslie Wm R
5 Gauss David W
64 Vogan Roy E
Street continued
328&Yost Arth E ®
3314 Thayer Ins Agcy
3324Washtenaw Apts The
Apartments:
96 Vacant
97AThomas Kath H Mrs
984ADeFur Esther M

994 Paradise Elsie O Mrs

100ABennett Elsie
1014Brink John W
102ARash Grace
103AGreen Meriam
104ARollman Mary E
1054Sprentall Florence M
Mrs
106AStirling Bernice C
107APosclask Pauline S
108APotter R J
1094 Hileman Ralph A

110AHenrikson Florence R

Mrs

1114AAllen M Fay
200ACook Estelle M
2014 Rugert Rose M
202ABoyle Bernice E
2034Grismore Roger
204 Mirsky Wm
2054Schatz Esther E
206AMurphy Emma C
207APaine Louise T Mrs
208ARinehart Constance O

AWhite Janet F
2094 Loughrin Therion O
2104 McWilliams Robt O
300AHubert Freda
3014 Jungquist Hazel M
302 Sitter Carl E
3034 Ware Tina D Mrs
3044 Wallace Myrna O
305ASmith lrene
3064AMaffett Andrew L
3074Franke Carolyn J

AThompson Virginia M
308AMeredith Joanne K
3094 Hynes Joseph A jr

MMANT "T'NY I/

Tr

A
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

S MAIN ST 1951

clo
226ACunningham Drug
Stores Inc
Liberty intersects

secor Hutzel Bldg
(For occupants see 106
E Liberty)
300ABehnke Furn Co dirs
301AHutzel C J Shops The
women'’'s wear
3024 Stadel & Sons mens
clo
303ACard & Camera Shop
photo supplies
304ASeyfried Jewelers
3054 Miller Pharmacy
drugs
3053 Reorganized Church
of Jesus Christ
of Latter Day
Saints
306-10AKline's Dept Store
307AMayflower Cafe restr
309AStaeb & Day men’s clo
AGanzhorn Edwin C
phys
ACounty Coroners
311AMuehlig & Lamphear
hdw
312ASears Roebuck & Co
dept store
315AMuehlig Bertha E @
318ANagler's Furs

320 Wuerth Arcade Bldg
AWuerth Theatre
bsmt Sunday Wm D barber

Rooms:
1 Vacant
2-3AKnauf Edmund A
jwlr
4 Vacant
20AWuerth and Orpheum
Theatre (ofc}
21-22 Vacant
23-32AFrench Ruth real
est
26-29AA A Real Estate Co
& ins
30 Vacant
31 Smith S Allen tailor
33-34-35ATalbot Hampton
V photog
Street continued
321 Whitaker Bullding
Rooms:
201-03AGrostic John F
chiro
AWestfall Hollys K
chiro
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Target Street

Cross Street

Source

A - Polk's City Directory
l 1U-14 DIUUAD WiUy., &vi~avv s asarvesy R
MAIN S—Contd ]  4134ADetroit Edison Co
203-04ACrowley Studio (engineering)
photogs 416ANixon Lewis @ used
206-08AMutual Benefit cars

Health & Accdt
Assn
AUnited Benefit Life Ins
AWilson E H Agcy ins
209AMaccabees Life Ins
210 Vacant
213ABeek James R lwyr
214 Vacant
215AWilson E H Agcy

AMutual Benefit Health
& Accdt Assn

AUnited Benefit Life Ins

216-18 Vacant
219APhysicists Research
Co (genl offices)
301-03 Vacant
Street continued
322-24AFiegel's men’s clo
325AGrinnell Bros Music
Home
326A0rpheum Theatre
3274 Wilkinson Luggage
Shop leather gds
328AWhite Spot restr
328i Nicholson Sue
328+ ABennett Raymond
3294 State Auto Licence
Bureau

AFairway Lodge Inc
(ofc)

AHobbs Wendell N and
Edw W Schmidt
real est

ADobson Ins Agey

330 Apartments
1ANichols Robt H
2ABurnham Clifford
3ABuchanan Philip
4APierce Richd A

Street continued
331AStofflet’s Inc radios

333 Panayotides John shoe

repr
334ATed’'s Snappy Serv
restr

335AAero Radio Sls & Serv

337APittsburgh Plate
Glass Co

338AElks Temple

AAnn Arbor Lodge No

325 (BPOE)

339AChristian Science
Reading Room

341ANolting Paul Florist

343 Wagner Building

Rooms:

200 Krutsch Max P tailor

201-10APhysicists Re-
search Co (plant
and laby)

211 Bogema Richd D

Street continued

344 Vacant

345 Vacant

347AQuality Bakery

349 Kokinakes Christ J

shoe repr

353 Municipal Parking Lot
8

401-03ADetroit Edison Co

402AJones Super Serv fill-
ing sta

410AHaller Elsa L ©

423AStaebler Magdalene
424 Burd Mary Mrs
Sprentall’'s Serv
fill sta
427AFitzgeral-Jordan Inc
used cars
428 No Return
431AFaber Harold C fill-
ing sta
Packard
4344 Leslie Jessie M Mrs
436AElder Lawrence
AAlt Glenn
440AGates Amelia C Mrs @
446AHutzel Mtr Sls used
cars
W Jefferson begins
5024 AA Tire Co dirs
504 Naylor Mtr Sls Co Inc
(used car lot)
512A Letterart Shop The
printers
512ASprague Frank A ©®
517-21AIdeal Auto Body
Shop auto reprg
ARice Paul I neon signs
518 Carlson Howard A
523AHollaway Fred E
524AGill Lumber Co
5254 Buckles Wm J
Fahrner Clyde A
529AA & L Battery & Elec
533AMiller’'s Dairy Farm
Store
AARR crosses
544 Engelhardt John @
5454 Wholesale Distrs Co
lbr whol
548AKoken Paul @ lwyr
Koken Lucille Mrs
beauty shop
5524 Perakis Nicholas A
556ARowe Andrew A @
560ARyan Pauline Mrs @
563ACook Floyd G filling
sta
564AStoll Bicycle Mtr Sls
AKiddie Korner toys &
games
600AYates Drug Store
601ANash Texaco Garage
filling sta
602AVan’s Self Serve Mkt
gros
604ABaker Kath Mrs ©®
606Alvory’'s Photo photogs
615AA A Coca-Cola Btlg
Co whse
617AKauffman Raymond
618AGeneral Electrical
Shop contrs
624AFox Tent & Awning Co
626 Vacant
627-29AKyer Model Lndry
633AA A Co-Operative Soc
Inc fill sta
634AHogan Frank M jr ®
AHitt Claude
635-37AA A Co-Operative
Soc Inc gro meats
and coal
AA A Co-Operative
Credit Union
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Target Street

v

E WILLIAM ST

Cross Street

Source

Polk's City Directory

1947

WILLARD—Contd
Rawson Apts—Contd
3 Wright Bernard J
4AHunter lrving B

11174Corman Saml R

Church Intersects
1207AWhitaker Wayne L ©

1208 Hanselman Jacob

12114Mullett Jonas L ©

1212 Spear Maurice R

1213QJackson Lucy Mrs

121424PhiDeita Theta Annex
121724Hamilton Marvin jr

121820akes Frank W

12214M1ura Geo G

S

Forest av intersects

8
WILLIAM E—From 400 S Main
east to S State
1142ABeer Depot The retail
S 4th av intersects
212ABenzin Marie E ©
Benzin Hanna J drsmkr
214 Beck Arth E
215ABrandt Walter M Rev
S 5th av Intersects

30842 Balhoff Ivan S ©
310 Bolin Cleatis
3144ASpence Dean A @
3154Powers Grace
Powers Day & Boarding
Nursery School
318 Alix Phillys J I, ©
Hamilton pl begim
3194William St Grocery
AWllson Basil H
rear Geary Elzora G
3238Klaphaak & Son
Gates David
327 Apartments
1 Johnson Harold A
2 Kienlen Nicholas E
34Titus Helen M
1QALeslie Wm R
5 Gauss David W
64Vogan Roy E
Street continued
328 Yost Arth E
2312 Thayver Insurance Agency
3322Washtenaw Apts The
Apartments :
98 Martin Mildred
97 Thomas Katb H
98 Ward John
99AParadise Nat A
100 Hillman Douglas
1012Eschelbach Albert € mgr
1024Ballard Rose 1. Mrs
113 Cox Geo
111 Albin Frank J
1152Cline Marjorie
106 Sterling Bernice
107 Thompson Kath
108QHowarth Viola K Mrs
109 Brandstetter Otie
110AHenrikson Florence Mrs
111 Day Margt
200 Ames Ada D Mrs
2014Rugert Rose M
202 Snyder Ruth
2034Davis Hanna
204 Perry Everette
2058Good Robt
206 Lowery Mabel
2437 Ebach Edw E
208AWolfe H M
209 Sherman Grace A Mry
210L.Alin Jos
300 Huston Freemin
301 Schatz Esther
30248itter Carl E
3034 Ware Tina D Mrs
304 Allen Lucius E
ASprentall Flofence
305 Whaley Loreen
306 Howarth Jas E
30TAThornburg Eliz
3082Needle Jules S
30080stafin Peter
3104Smith Trene
ADeFur Esther M
Street contlnued
322AGross Clara R ©

Mrs
uplhiol

337AHinz Martha L Mrs @
340AWuerth Martha B Mrs ©

10
S Division intersects
110AWillemin Ernest G ® civil

eng
411 Morrow Max E ©
4124McCaslin Henrietta
ASmith Calvin D
414AVeterans Cab Co
415 Students (U of M)
Thompson Intersects

ne cordStMary’s Chapel for Cath-
olle Students

500 Willlams Apartments

Apartments :
14Wilner Julian P
2ADangel Nina M
3QRoche Agnes
44Norton Hugh Z
30Lavinson Harold M
6 Lo Pershing
7 Walsh Margt M
84AEldersveld Wilma

Street continued
508-12 Chadwick Block
5034Lyon & Healy music dlrs
508% Wehrman Ethel
AWallace Myrna O
510ACampus Blke Shop bhicyeles
5103; Royster Franklin H
5124Cottage Restr
51216 ALeGrand Leon L
Nowak Jos J
513 Apartments -
bsmt Stabler Geo
1ASeifert Ernest
2 Dawson Eliz H
3 Mellencamp Robt E
1L Murphy Henry G
Street continued
514-162Gold Bond Cleaners clo
clnrs
515 Gold Bond Cleaners (br)
5174White Spot Restr
5184Tabor Norman R ©
519 Knights of Colunibus Hall
AKnights of Columbus Council
No 387
519b Betke Benj confr
520 Cairns Paul E
Naynard intersects
600ABusch Hi Speed Service fill-
ing sta
§01AArtway Cleaners cio clnrs
t02ASearles Volney A elec contr
603% Brown Jessie I Mrs
Williams Nancy E Mrs
6074 White Market The gro and
meats
~08A2Pilgrim Hall
AFirst Congregational Church
and office
ABeauchamp Edw R
609Q4Jones Realty Co
ALake Huron Cabin Co real
est
LAJones Higgins
Lake Cabin Co real est
Jones Frank
6041% Apartments
14Bennetti Julius M
24Davls John W
34Sidebottom Reva D
42 Helms Clara Mrs
54Birchfield Jas
Street continued
6114College Shoe Repair Shop
6134Tinker & Co tailors
615 'Vacant
617AVarsity Barber Sbop
6192 Fashionable Tailors
621AHam!lton Business College
AHamilton Letter Shop
S State intersects

3
WILLIAM W-—From 400 S Main
west to 4th
104 Vacant
1082 Bassett Louls
APriddy Wlillard L
1134Feiner John M ©
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

S MAIN ST 1947

|
MAIN S—From Huron south be-
yond Goif View lane (dividing
line for east and west streets)
sw cor Ann Arbor Trust Bidg
LAnn Arbor Trust Co
(For office locations see W
Huron)
101-05£4Ann Arbor Bank
AAnn Arbor Clearing House
Assn
Am Institute of Banking
Washtenaw County
Chapter)
106 QAPeck’s Drug Store
2d AAHouschold Finance Corp
loans
108AR & S Shoe Store
109-114Preketes Ann Arbor Sugar
Bowl confrs and restr
110 Merit Shaoe Co Inc
1124Mayer-Schairer Co office
supplies and printers
1134Ann Arbor Cut Rate Store
men’s furngs
1131 Vacant
114 Kinnevy G R Co Inc shoes
1134Walk-Over Shop The shoes
1151% Lamba Chi Omega Club
1108¥avfair Shop women's wear
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Target Street
v

MAIN S—Contd
117AShoe Box The shoes
117% AModern ‘Beauty Shop
LModern Beauty Sch
1184Muir’s Cut Rate Drugs
119ARabideau-Harris men’s clo
1197 Dettling Alf F tallor
120-220Woolworth F W Co
and 10c store
1214 Mast’s Vitality Shoes
124AGoodyear Wm & Co Ime
dept- store
125-27 Stato Savings Bsnk Bldg
LState Savings Bank
(For other occupants see 103
E Washington)
12624Muehlig Bertha E dry gds
Washington intorsects
200-024Kresge’'s S S Co 25¢ to

$1 Store
200-06 Kresge Bldg
Rooms :
1-2-38Tremmel Co real est and

5

ins
Ann Arbor Hills Co real

est

1LRoth Home Prod Co store
windows

ARoth Constr Co contrs

5-6QArchitectural Studios
archts

64ACook Harry dentlst

7QAVanity Beauty Shop

8 Vacant

94Boy Scouts of Am Washte-
naw Livingston Council

Street continuod
201-05 First Nationsi Bidg
bsmtLGold Mirrow Beauty Shop
Rooms :
2d fiAMichigan Bell Tel Co (dlst
traffic office, plant dept;
coml dept)
US Internal Revenue

2124Peirsol T R & Co real est

and ins
301-024Burton Fred Abstract Co
3032ASchumacher Wm E phys
3044Chapman Jas L optometrist
305-064Cook Walter J dentist
3074Draper Merrell H dentlst
308 Vacant
30924Parnell Christopher hosp
constn consultant
310-114Equltable Life Assurance
Society of tbe US
3124 Kelly Jas O lawyer
3134Frisinger Max R gen! contr
315-19AJohnston Optical Co
101-034Sergeant F A Co The real

est
AAgtna Affiliated Companies

ins
10iAFinlayson John D ins
AMassachusetts Mutual Life

Ins Co
105AWright Corwin R dentist
ABeck Helnz O dentlst
406-07ABassow Paul H phys
198-10ABarr Fralick & Falls Drs
phys and surgeons
LBarr Albert S phys
AFralick F Bruce phys
AFalls Harold F phys )
411-12AMichlgan Hospltal Service
ABlue Cross Hospltal Service
AMicbigan Medlcal Service
115-16ALane 'Victor H ir lawyer
417-19ALichty Dorman E phys
501-02APeterson Victor W chlro
503AFisher Leonard P dentlst
504ATSA OPA (Rent Control)
505-06QHartsook Jos T dentfst
507-084Blue Ross I dentlst
509-100A A Public Health
Nurslng Assn
511-12AWile Udo J dermatologist
ACurtis ArthC dermatologist
513-14 Vacant
516-17AWestern Adj & 1nsp Co
518-10AFederal Deposit fns Corp
601 Veeant

Cross Street

S MAIN ST

6020 Aget-Detroit  Co dust
collectors
AHard & Co tood process
machy
AHard Alf B Co adv
sf3L8Fartey Ruth M real est
APack Sanl ins
LLewis Floyd F ins
€04-0548toll Irwin E ins
AEquitahle Life Assur Soc of
the US
AChristman-Stoll Agency ins
Ann Arbor Kifte Club
Christman Lewis G lawyer
g364Hull Fredk M CSP
701-024Dimock Ralph H dentist
7034Citizens Mutual Auto Ins Co
AShehan Ins Agency
7044 Butter lns Agency
70508ervice Bureau The collns
706AChamberlain Co of America
storm window mfrs
301-02AFurstenberg Albert C phys
LMaxwell Jas H phys
901-03AEarhart Foundation
9044 Kennedy Jas A lawyer
ADobson John S lawyer
905 Vacant
1901-044Blashfleld Albert E
lawyer
AHooper & Blashfleld lawyors
LHooper Jas C lawyer
1005-0828Andrews-White Co real
est
AAndrews Louis C jr lawyer
Street continued
201AHogan Hayes Furs Inc
204-060Lresge S § Co 5 and 10c
store
2054Stadel & Sons men’s wear
2074Thompson’s Soda Grill &
Restr
2d iLA A Beauty Shop
Haase Eliz
2084ASchlanderer & Sons jwirs
2092 Haarer & Goety men’s clo
2104Wanty & Reule sboes
2114Cornell Dept Store
ACornell G E and L A real

est
212 Linda Lee Shop women’s

wear
213ACahow Drug Co
Carbeck Erwin B confr
2131 Philip Hector E tailor
214 Vacant
215 Thom McAn Shoe Store
2150 2d fAGates Neif A phys
20 ALTeed & Wallace phys
3d i Vacant
216 Vacant store
2d i Vacant
217QKessel’s
women's wear
Gainey Mildred Mrs minr
Ann Arbor Hosiery
217a 2d i2A A Clinical Laby
3d fl Vacant
21948chiller’s Millinery
220AArncld & Co jwirs
291AKav-Jay Shop women’s clo
923QDeFries Art Store
223ADixie Shops Inc women’s and
men’s clo
2264 Cunningham Drug Stores Inc
t jberty intersects
se cor Hutzel Bldg
(For occupants see 108 E
Liberty)
3004Behnke Furn Co dlrs
AWhite Sewlng Mach Sls &
Service
3014Hutzel C J Shops The
women's wear
3024LaCasa Candy Kltchen
302ACard & Camera Sbop photo
sunplies
30448evfried Jewelers
05AMummery ArthE drugs
30314 Reorganized Church of
Yoays Christ of Latter Day
Saints
e 10AKipe’s Dept Store
3074Mayflower Cafe restr
307% Vacant

Fashion Shop

1947

Source
Polk's City Directory

309AStaeb & Day men’s clo
AGanzhorn Edwin C phys
N ACounty Coroners
311AMuehlig & Lanphear hdw
312-1648ears Roebuck & Co dept
store

3154Muehlig Bertha E @
3184 Nagler's Furs
320 Wuerth Arcade Bldg
Gansle Albert taiior
AWuerth Theatre
bsint Sunday Wm D barber
Rooms :
1 Vacant

2-34Knauf Edmund A jwir
4 Vacant
204Weurth and Orpheum
Theatre (ofc)
1-22 Terrace Garden Dancing
Studios
Payne Geo C
9234Greiner Albert B Co real
est and ins
26-294Barnard & Noreross ius
HA A Real Estate Co
30 Vacant
31 Smith S Allen tailor
34-35Q8tevens Studio photog
AGrand Lodge of Mich
(KofP)
Street continued
321 Whitaker Buiiding
Rooms :
201-032Grostic Join F clirn
LWestfall H K chiro
2044Crowley Studio photogs
206-0824Mutual Benefit Health &
Accdt Assn
AUnited Benefit Life Ins Co
2094 Maccabees Llife Ins
210AWalters & Wilson Agency
ins
2134Beek Jas R lawyer
214-15AHome Realty Co real est
bldg contrs
216-18 Vacant
2194Physicists Research Co
{genl offlces)
301-03 Vacant
Street continued
392244 Flegel’s men’s clo
3254Grinnell Bros Music House
32620rpheum Theatre
327AWilkinson Frank W
gds
3284Hill Billy Lunch restr
QFarmer Audrey M
3294 Dobson Russell T jr ins
LState Auto License Bureau
AGeneral Insurance Agency
LABaumgardner Henry C in3
Fairchild Nathan acct

3304Larmee Roy A

LBurnham Clifford

QAlber Malcolm L

QGaglis Wm N
3314Stofflet’s radios
333 Panayotides John shoe repr
3314 Prappas Geo restr
3350 Aero0 Radio Sales & Service
3374 Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co
3384 Elks Temple

LHAnn Arbor Lodge No 325

(BPOE)

339ANut & Nibble Shop contrs
3314ANolting Paunl Florist

343 Wagner Building
Rooms :

200 Krutsch Max P tailor
201-10L4 Physicists Research Co
(plant and laby)

Street continucd
8410A A Radio Cab Co
LRadlo Cab Co
Brown Edgar R
3454Vogel Bros meats
3472Quality Hakery
349 Kokinakes Christ I shoe

(8]

leather

rYenpr
353AMInniss Mary R chlropodist
ASamborski Anna Mrs

PTG |
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

S MAIN ST 1947

I S T —
MAIN S—Contd
8

101-034Detroit Edison Co
1024 Jones Super Service filllng
s5ta
$110QAHaller Elsa L
1134Michigan Chandelier Co
4164Nixon Lewis © used cars
419 Johnston Lawrence E
QAAspell Thos
1930Staebler Magdalene Mrs ©
42413-Stglebler—1{empf Tire Service
rs
Wietzsch Herman fllling sta
AWhizzer Motor Sales Co of
Mich Inc
LStoll Bicycle Motor Sales
Burd Geo M
197 Vacant
428 Henning Eldridge
Bussell Floyd E
Gilmore Ray
‘Heller Morris W
141 Faber Harold C Sinclair
Products
Packard begins
t1248Leslie Jessie M Mrs ©
236 Duckworth Gene W
1404 Gates Amelia C Mrs ©
146AHutzel Motor Sales used
cars
Korten Chauncey F artist
W Jefferson begins

5020C & J Tire Service dlrs
7034 Schlanderer Louise
712 Vacant
51701deal Auto Body Shop
LRice Paul signs
718 Lewis Rachel A Mrs ©
591 AFuller’s Heating & Air
conditioning Engineers
5230Hollaway Fred E ©@
5240Gill Lumber Co
a254James Arth W
229AA & L Battery & Electric
Service
a33AMiler's Dairy Farm Store
7438Wholesale Distributors Ibr
AARR crosses
~14 Engelhardt John @ |
54840Koken Paui ©@ lawyer ]
Koken Lucille Mrs beauty i
shop
5524 Davidson Kenhneth D
S560Rowe Andrew A ©
5§04Ryan Pauline Mrs @©
563A8tuhlmann  Chauncey F
filllng sta
764 Huffman Lawrence
Madison Intersects
cNNAT Alandar’e Tirne KRinre
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Target Street Cross Street Source
4 Polk's City Directory

E WILLIAM ST 1942

2 LULTDY 4V AULLTIOTUWLS

WILLIAM E—From 347 S Main east to
S State, 3 south of E Huron
1142Beer Depot The retail
S Fourth av intersects
2124Benzin Marie E ©®
Benzin Hanna J drsmkr
2148Currie Geo H
2158Yoder Henry O Rev
S Fifth av intersects
3084Wahr J Chas ©
3104Nelson Edwin T ©
Beer Kenneth
3148Jewell Mary A Mrs
4Mitchell Harry
3154Powers Grace day nursery

31880swald Harris P 1 begins
amilton p
3194Willilam Street Grocery
Constantine John ©®
319% Wehner Edw H
3238Kiaphaak & Son uphol
327 Apartments
14Booker H Bighman
288iemens Adolph
34Titus Helen
4 Hinchey Clarence E
54Dale Helen
64Calhoun Walter
Street continued

328 Austin League House
Smith Ada B Mrs

3312Ashley Agency Inc The ins
Am Automobile Ins Co
4Keeney Iola B Mrs real est

3324Washtenaw Apts The
Apartments:
9 Drouyor Wendell P mgr
97 Bark Bet
984Frick Louls J
990Tervo Walter P
10040Imstead Frank R
101 Pierce Lillian W Mrs
102 Scofield Gerard M
1032Waterman Marilla Mrs
1048Gleason Helen
1054Cline Marjorie
1062Baur Della R
1078Posiack Pauline
1088Howarth Viola K Mrs
1098Anderson H F
1104Emerson Herbert W
2004Stumpf Norman H
201 Hoggs Walter
2028Rogers Lula M
203%Howland Russell S
2044Pace Jeffries
205 Ritter Harriett
206 Slatmyer Karel R jr
2078Paine Louise T Mrs
20880’Rourke Paul V
209 Sherman Grace A Mrs
210 Helm Fred P
3008Hamacher Floyd
3018McDowell C Blake
302 Sitter Carl
30348Lyons Dorothy
3044Tilford John E jr
305 Vagner Robt S
306 Chase Harrison
30748Jarvis Garth L
3088Kamp Robt A jr
309 Blower Paul E
3104DeFPur Esther M
Street continued
3334Gross Clara R ©
3374Hinz Martha L Mrs ©
3408Wuerth J Pred ©
S Division intersects
4108Willemin Ernest G ®
41148Jobey Tressa W Mrs ©
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Target Street
v R

S MAIN ST

Cross Street

Source
Polk's City Directory

1942

458 (1942) R. L. POLK & CO’S

MAIN S—Contd
1264Muehlig Bertha E dry gds
Washington intersects
200-020Kresge S S Co 25¢ to 1 Store

200-06 Kresge Bldg

Rooms:
1-2 Vacant
3-44Cook Harry dentist
5-6 Vacant
74Vanity Beauty Shop
8-94Tremmel Co ins and real est
8A A Hills Co real est

Street continued

! 201-05 First Natl Bldg
bsmt&Gold Mirror Beauty Shop The
Rooms:
200 Vacant
2012Provident Mutual Life Ins Co
4Conlin Francis J ins
202-0348Service Bureau The collrs
204-05 Vacant
206 Vacant
2074Ramsay-Canfield Inc printers
301-02 Vacant
3034Noble-Grandmont Corp genl contrs
3044Chapman Jas L optometrist
305-062Cook Walter J dentist
307-09 Vacant
310 Vacant
311-128Payne & Mellott lawyers
AKelly Jas O
OMellott John B lawyer
APayne Jay H lawyer
Mounteer H G tax consultant
3132Burton Fred Abstract Co
315-194Johnston Optical Co
401-03 Sergeant ¥ A Co real est
Aetna Affiliated Companies ins
4044Finlayson John D ins
OMassachusetts Mutual Life Ins Co

405 Vacant
406-074Bassow Paul H phys
408-104Barr & Fralick oculists
411-12 Vacant
415-164Lane Victor H jr lawyer
417-194Lichty Dorman E phys
501-028Peterson Victor U chiropractor
5032Fisher Leonard P dentist

AHeld Harold W dentist

50440hio State Life Ins Co
avandeWalker Hugh E ins )
National Foundation for Infantile
Paralysis
505-064Failing Jos H phys
507-0880Thieme E Thurston phys
509-104Teed R Wallace phys
511-124wile Udo J phys .
ACurtis Arth C dermatologist
513-14 Vacant
516-178Western Adj & Insp Co
518-192Associates Discount Corp
601 Vacant
6024Mich Dist of Kiwanis Inter-
national
6024Blue Ross J chiropodist
604-054Stoll Irwin E ins .
OEquitable Life Assurance Society
of the U S ]
AChristman-Stoll Agency ins
AChristman Lewis G lawyer
AWashtenong Memorial Park Ceme-
tery ‘\ssn (office)
606 Vacant
701-024Dimock Ralph H dentist
7034Citizens Mutual Auto Ins Co
4AShehan Ins Agency
7044Butler Ins Agency
705-06 Vacant
801-024Furstenberg Albert C phys
AMaxwell Jas H phys
901-032Household Pinance Corp
9048Underwriters Adjusting Co
9058Fry & Kasurin archts

1001-042Hooper & Hooper lawyers .
Hooper Albert W lawyer and Circuit
Court comnr ¢
Hooper Jos C lawyer
4Mich Mutual Liability Co
1005-084Stivers Frank A lawyer /
Street continued 3
2012Hogan-Hayes Furs Inc 2
204-060Kresge S S Co 5 and 10c store
2054Stadel & Walker men’s wear
2074Ryerson Food Shop restr
2d flaDeL.ux Window Shade Co
20ffice Equipment Service Co
Sortor R Cyrel mus tchr
Bisnack Meldrum mus tchr
2084Schlanderer & Sons jwlrs
2094Lindenschmitt-Apfel Co men’s clo
2104Ziefle & Nissle shoes
2118Masten & Chase men’s clo
212 Pansy Shops women’s wear
213&Cahow Drug Co
213% Philp Hector £ tailor
2142Cunningham Drug Stores Inc
215 Thom McAn Shoe Store
2d fl vacant
3d fl Vacant
216-24 Vacant store
2d fitMack Christian Ins Agency
2178Kessel’s FPashion Shop women’s -
wear
2d 1 Vacant
3d 1 vVacant
2194Schiller’s Millinery
2204Arnold & Co jwlrs
2218Kay-Jay Shop women'’s clo
2238DeFries Art Store
Liberty imtersects

RN ST

RS

se cor Hutzel Bldg
(For occupants see 106 E Liberty)
300-042Koch & Henne furn
301 Hutzel C J Shops The women’s
wear
3028LaCasa Candy Kitchen
3038Cornell Dept Store .
Cornell G E & L A real est and ins
30443eyfried Jewelers
3054Mummery Arth E drugs
305% Reorganized Church of Jesus
Christ of Latter Day Saints
306-104Kline’s Dept Store .
3074Moore Maytag Co electrical appli-
ances
307% Vacant
3094Staeb & Day men's clo
AGanzhorn Edwin C phys
4County Coroners
SHagerman Geo W phys
Meyers Wm
3118Muehlig & Lanphear hdw
312-164Sears Roebuck & Co
3154Muehlig Bertha E ©
3184Nagler’s Exclusive Furs
3194Starbuck’s College Inn restr
320 Wuerth Arcade Bldg
AWuerth Theatre
bsmt Sunday Wm D harber
Rooms:
1 Saxton’s shoes
34Cross Prank H jwlr
4 Cross Frank H confr
208Wuerth and Orpheum Theatre
(office) .
21-22 Terrace Garden Dancing Studios
Payne Geo C
232Coo0k Virginia mlnr
26-294Barnard Earl S real est
Barnard Hts Sub Div (office)
ABarnard & Norcross ins
304Wuerth J Fred real est
31 Smith S Allen tailor
328-354Grand Lodge of Mich (KofP)
Street continued
321 Whitker Building
Rooms:
201-0348Grostic John F chiropractor
20448Crowley Studio photosgs
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Target Street
v R

S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR DIRECTORY OF HOUSEHOLDERS (1942)

Cross Street

Source
Polk's City Directory

1942

459

206-084Farley Ruth M Mrs real est and

ins
209-10 Siefert Christine E mus tchr
213 Spaulding Arnold L tailor
214-150Bobby’s Beauty Salon
216-1848Treadgold Albert N phys
219 Vacant
301-03 Vacant
Street continued
322-2440Fiegel’s men’s clothing
3254Grinnell Bros Music House
32680rpheum Theatre
3278Wilkinson Frank W leather gds
328AHill Billy Hamburger Shop restr
AFarmer Audrey M
3294Dobson Russell T jr ins
4State Auto License Bureau
ASaunders Win J real est and ins
330 Vacant
3314Stofflet’s radios
333 Panayotides John shoe repr
3340 Joe’s Snappy Service restr
3350Purchase Radio & Camera Shop
3370Henne Walter D Paint & Wall
Paper Co
3380Elks Temple
Ann Arbor Lodge No 325 (BPOE)
3394Nut & Nibble Shop confrs
3414Nolting Paui Florist

343 Wagner Bldg
Roo!

ms:

200 Krutsch Max P tailor

20124Physicists Research Co

202-04 Vacant

2054Ann Arbor Roofing & Siding Co
Wagner John F real est

206 Vacant
207-00 Vacant
210 Witton Dorothy Mrs
rear Physicists Research Co (laboratory)
Street continued
3444Mac’s Tax

ARadio Cab Co

4Cities Service Sta

Martin Kenneth
3454Vogel Bros meats
3474Quality Bakery

repr

3534Minniss Mary R chiropodis
AGeorge Louise E @ . "
ts

401-034Detroit Edison Co
4020Jones Super Service filling sta
4102Haller Pauline Mrs ©
4134Michigan Chandeiier Co
4164Nixon Lewis © used cars
4194Camp Edw N
Johnston Lawrence E
4238Staebler Edw W ©
4240Staebler & Son coal
AStaebler-Kempf Oil Co Inc
Burd Geo W
4274Nixon Leroy B used cars
4288Schmid Nathanie]l © .
4310Faber’s Sinclair Service filling sta
Packard begins

4340Wilson Theresa H Mrs &

436AKauffman Raymond R
AMiller Lewis S

4400Gates Neil A @

446 Vacant

W Jefferson begins
5022C & J Tire Service
504 Schlanderer Louis ©@
5124Brown Claude H 2d hd clo
518 Lewis Rachel A Mrs ©

DeWolf Edgar
5214Ideal Auto Body Shop
523AReynolds Miles M
5240Giil Lumber Co
525 Wagner John F © .
5294A & L Battery & Electric Service
5334Miller’s Dairy Farm Store
5434Sauer C A Co The lumber
AARR crosses

544 Engelhardt Flora A Mrs ©
548 Vacant
552 Vacant
5562Rowe Pauline Mrs ©
5604Ryan Pauline Mrs @
56345tuhlmann Chauncey F filling sta
5644Price Wm T jr
DeMarco Robt
Madison intersects
6002Kolander’s Drug Store
6014Cities Service Oil Co
aDunlap Super Service filling sta
Heselschwerdt Albert B
6024Van’s Market gros
6042Baker Caleb J
6060 Pardon Oscar E gros and meats
6158Michigan Interstate Motor Freight
Inc trucking
617 Thompson Wallace O
6184General Electrical Shop
AKleemeier Robt W
6240Fox Tent & Awning Co
626 Hogan Babetta C Mrs ©
627-294Kyer Laundry Co
633 A A Co-Operative Society Inc fill

sta
6342Hogan Frank M jr ©
635-37 A A Co-Operative Society Inc
gro meats and coal
rear2Ann Arbor Automatic Products Co
auto parts mfrs
Mosley intersects
7012Hamann J Henry
4Carstens Esther ©
7054Walker Window Cleaning Co
AWalker Fred G © :
Adams av begins
7108Jacob Kate M Mrs @
7128Stein Oswald H ©
7174Weidmann Minnie Mrs ©
7204Schlemmer Eliz Mrs ©
Koch av begins
723ABauer Geo A @
7260Faber Lydia A Mrs ©
Burnham Neil L
'72843Wrightdl-lilrrcglci_I E@@ vet surg
72948Fritz Ado
B Hill begins

800 Weir Henry @
8014Pardon Oscar E @
AAsgrin Danl D .
8020Schittenhelm Christian @
807 Teufel Emma ©
8104Braun Ida J ©
g8134Barbiaux Fernand A
818 Mueiler Henry F
8194Briegel Gottiieb ©
825 Seeger LeRoy F
826 Briegel Carl P
Fox Everett F
ABrumbaugh Sherman
8294Seeger Robt A ©
8304Simpson Wm G ©
- 8328Wiider Flavius M
8344Marz Fred J ©
836 Hentz Max R ©
8378Hildinger Oscar A ©
8384Pierce Norman B gro
840 Pierce Norman B
Davis av intersects
9034Peters Wm ©

9044Blaess Oscar F ©
9074Working Lester D ©
9108Koengeter Edwin G © carp contr
913 Haas Fug ©
9160Gerstler Albert A © carp contr
917 Burch Fred ©

2Gadberry Chas J
9214Dickson John G © pntr

Hoover av intersects

10008 Weiser Felix @
10038Meyer Gustave M @ pntr
10042Blaess Hazel A Mrs @

Broomfleld Grace L. @
1006 Gray Ora A ©
10094Pertner Herman R

© carp contr
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Target Street Cross Street Source
4 Polk's City Directory

E WILLIAM ST 1937
lieao LILIKTIL Lalld 11 Lvilo

WILLIAM E—From 347 S Main
east, 3 south E Huron
114 Goodrich Silvertown Stores
auto parts
» Fourth av intersects
212 Benzin Frieda C ©
Benzin Hanna J drsmkr

n ™ B Al o) e~ M Al
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Target Street Cross Street Source

v

E WILLIAM ST 1937

Polk's City Directory

ANN ARBOR DIRECTORY OF ]

214 Currie Geo H
215 Yoder Henry O Rev

s Fifth av intersects

308 Wahr J Chas ©

310 Nelson Edwin T

314 Walker Cornelius T ©
Jewell Mary A Mrs

315 Vacant

318 Oswald Harris

319 william Street Grocery
Bacon Orin S Jr
Constantine John ©

323 Moore Eliz @

Hamilton pl begins

397 Drummond Emma B Mrs @
Bailey Carl J

328 Austin Lucy E Mrs ©@
332 Washtenaw Apts
Apartments:

96 O'Hara Ernest mgr

97 Ward Dorothy 1

98 Eves Eug E

99 Kerr Donald F

100 Cole Nellie Mrs _
101 Jenkins Emma R Mrs Ins
102 Rushmer Ernest L
103 Rogers Fred H

104 Noyves R Webb

105 Fisher Lyman C

106 Widmayer Irene E
107 Ross Doris G

108 Emerson Herbert W
109 Hallan Elmer L

110 Vacant

111 Sheffer Gladys R

200 Rice Ethel F Mrs
201 Higbee Juva N

2G2 Hubbard Kate C Mrs
203 Olmstead Frank R
204 Babcock Edwin H
205 Egan Alice

206 Miller Fred A

207 Paine Louise T Mrs
208 Hile Ralph O

209 Sherman Grace A Mrs
210 Hedrick Ethel D

300 Moody Mary E

301 Hastings Lilllan C
302 Cornell Bernice H
303 Youtie Herbert C

304 Wallace Myrna O
305 McCuskey Richd G
306 Smith Alex H

307 Smith H Irene

308 Clancey Louise P Mrs
309 Copley Frank O

310 Carpenter Barbara S
Street continued

333 Hadsall Walter G

Hardman Leonard

337 Hinz Martha L Mrs ©
340 Wuerth J Fred

S Division intersects

PP i Tl 1 APENOONE SVIE __ VIR S . |
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

S MAIN ST 1937

Stivers Frank A lawyer
Strcet continued
204-06 Kresge S S Co 5 and 10¢
store
205 Stadel & Walker clo
207 C-rzippen Drug Stores Inc No

Superior Dairy Co restr
tandard Window Shade
Shop
Bancroft Harry W tailor
208 Schlanderer & Sons jwirs
208 Lindenschmitt-Apfel & Co
clothing
210 Ziefle & Nissle shoes
211 Masten & Chase clothing
212 Pansy Shop womeén’s wear
213 Canow Drug Co
2131 Pnilp Hector E tailor
214 Cunningham’s Drug Stores
Inc
215 Thom McAn Shoe Co
2d 1 Schumacher Fred W draperies
216-24 Mack & Co dept store
M?ck Christian Agency The
ns
P O Station No 2
217 Kessel’s Fashion Shop
women’s wear
2d fl Vacant
3d fl Vacant
219 Schiller’'s Millinery
220 Arnold & Co jwlrs
Arnold E H optometrist
221 Kroger Gro & Baking Co
221-23 Fritz Bldg
(For occupants see 103 E
Liberty)
223 DeFries Art Store
Liberty intersects
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Target Street
v R

S MAIN ST

— — —

Cross Street

Source
Polk's City Directory

1937

e

ANN ARBOR DIRECTORY OF HOUSEHOLDERS (1337 187

se cor Hutzel Bldg
(For occupants see 106 E
Liberty)
200-04 Koch & Henne furn
301 Hutzel C J Shops
women's wear
302 LaCasa ‘Candy Kitchen
303 Harris Seed Store
308 % Monroe Corinne E Mrs
Tub and Jug Band
304 Seyfried Jewelers
305 Mummery Arth E drugs
20514 Reorganized Church of Jesus
Christ of Latter Day Saints
306-10 Kiline's Deapt Store
307 Moore Maytag Co washing
machines
3071, Gibson Cnas M chiropractor
309 Staeb & Day clothing
Ganzhorn Edwin C phys
and coroner
311 Muehlig & Lanphnear hdw
312 Schumachner Hardware CO
314 Eibler John B jwlir
Eibler ‘Rudclph J optometrist
315 Muehlig Bertha E ©
316 Nolting Paul florist
318 Nagler's Exclusive Furs
319 Starbuck’s College Inn restr
319-21 Marchese Bldg
Rooms:
201-08 Grostie John F chiro-
practor
204 Vacant
208 Rogers Claude A mus tchr
Sehumann Eug E mus tchr

207 Vacant

208-09 Marchese Bros tailors
210-15 Vacant

216-18 Treadgold Albert N pnys
219 Farley Rutn M real est
301-03 Modern Beauty School
Street continued

320 Wuerth Arcade Bldg

Q

Barnard Earl S ins and rea:
est

Barnard 'Heights Subdivision
toffice)

Grand Lodge of Michigan (K
of P)

Cross Frank H jwir

Hargis B Ray shoes

Kelly Jos J ins

Minniss Mary R
chiropodist

Payne Geo C

Spaulding Arnold L tailor

Spaulding’s Costume Shop

Sunday Wm D barber

Sylvia Studio of Dance

Terrace Garden Dancing
Studios

Wolverine Mutual Motor Ins
Co of Dowagiac Mich
Wuerth J Fred real est
Wuerth Theatre
322-24 PFiegel’s clothing
323 Grinnell Bros Music House
395 Wilkinson Frank W leather

gds
326 Orpheum Theatre
327 Dolbson Russell T office
Dobson Russell T jr ins
Dick Radio Co
Wahl's Cleaners
328 White Spot restr
329 Panayotides John snoe repr
330 Electric Service Co
Tindall Burneil
331 Purchase-Radio
332 Joe's Snappy Service restr
333 Henne Walter D Paint &
WwWall Paper Co
335 Foster's 3moke 3nop
337 Great A & P Tea Co gros
337> Wagner Bldg
Honolulu Studios mus tchrs
Arenart Ethel B
Krutsch Max P rtailor
Bogema Richd D toilet prep-
arations mfrs
‘Pnysicists Researci Co
‘Wagner Realty Co
MacCready Walter E
rear Covert & [Hoppe garage
338 Elks Temple
B P O E Ann Arbor Lodge
No 325
339 Vogel Bros meats
341 Quality Bakery .
343 Kokinakes Christ J shoe

Tepr
344 Strait-Vis Oil Co
[ 347 'Gecrge Louise E |
William intersects

401-03 Devroit Edison Co
Huron Farms Co

402 Shel] Petroleum Corp filling

sta

407 Ford Geo B

410 Haller Pauline Mrs ©

411 Kright Jehn W

413 Eiting Geo J sheet metal

wks

415 Calhoun Walter D

416 Nixon Lewis & used cars

419 Hall Earl L
Strohm Kennetn H

423 Staebler Edw W

424 Staebler & Son coal
Staebler Oil Co Ingc
Breningstall Lester A
Burd Geo M

427 Nixon Leroy B used cars

428 Schmid Nathaniel ©
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

S MAIN ST 1937

788 (1937) R. L. 1

MAIN S—Contd
431 Jornm’s Sinclair Servicenter
filling sta
434 Wilson Theresa H Mrs ©
436 Kauffman Raymond R
440 Gates Neil A Dr ©
445 Reyer Thneo 'A ©
Packard begins
W Jefferson intersects
502 Smith Tire Co
204 Schlanderer Louise
912 Brown Claude H 2d hd clo
2l17-21 Otto & Otto garage
218 Lewis Rache]l A Mrs
221 Stewart Wm A o0ils
323 Reynolds Miles M
224 Gill Lumber Co
525 Hitencock Melvin W
329 A & L Battery & Electric
Service Inc
Delco Battery Sales & Serv-
1ce
333 Miller’'s Dairy Farm Store
043 Sauer C A Co The lumber
344 Engelhardt Flora A Mrs ©
548 Fowler Wilbur F
552 Dean Harold R
356 Rowe Pauline Mrs
260 Ryan Pauline Mrs ©
383 Abbott Gasoline Co fil]l sta
064 Novak Emi] A
Tice Francis A
Madison intersects
600 Kolander’s Drug Store
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Polk's City Directory

E WILLIAM ST 1932

WILLIAM E—From 347 Main S
east, 3 south Huron E
114 Harris Tire Co Inc
General Tires
Fourth av S intersects
212 Benzin Hanna J drsmkr
214 Currie Geo H
215 McMichael Russell N Rev
nw cor Trinity Evan Luth Ch
Fifth av S intersects
308 Wahr J Chas
310 Bliss Geo E
314 Walker Cornelius T
315 Luick' Gottlob
318 Goodrich Eva S Mrs
319 William Street Grocery
Capy’s Beauty Salon
Constantine John
Hutchison Ira H
323 Moore Eliz A
Hamilton pl begins

327 Booth Wm J

328 Austin Lucy E Mrs
332-38 Washitenaw Apts
Apartments:

96 McHenney Harry L

97 Vacant

98 Leedy Paul F

g9 Sterling Webster

100 Herkner Robt T

101 Barnard Frank L
102 Watson Ernest H

103 Kimball Minnie O Mrs
104 O’'Brien Genevieve M
105 Clements Glenn T Dr

Strobel F Edw

106 Gores Walter J

107 Hastings Ethel J

108 Emerson Herbert W
109 Vacant

110 Thompson Hubert
111 Ebersbach Rosalind
200 Wait wm H

201 Higbee Juva N

202 Lewis Thelma

203 Strickland Wm M
204 Vacant

205 Robles Mildred M

206 Hubbard Kate C Mrs

207 DeFur Esther M

208 Bromage Arth W

209 Andruss Isabelle

210 Hedrick Ethel D

b 300 Preuss Lawrence

301 Vacant

302 Vacant

303 Bell Donald S

304 Vacant

3@ Maybrook Earl

306 Perry Jeanette
Horner Robt R

307 Vacant

308 Jefferis Eleanor
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Target Street Cross Street Source
4 Polk's City Directory

E WILLIAM ST 1932
LA24NAN LALVUWIINJAVY L/JLIVIN/ ANJLIV I LD

309 Beck Theo J |
310 Rice Ethel F Mrs
Street continued
333 Trask Della J Mrs
337 Hinz Martha L Mrs
Ludwig Anna E mus tchr
340 Wuerth J Pred
Division S interseets

410 Reynolds Dexter B

411 Worden Amos H

"412 Schultz Saml

414 Gainsley Bros filling sta
415 Greene Albert E

Thompson intersects

ne cor Catholic Students’ Chapel
StMary's Chapel for Cath
Students
500 Bentz Apartments
Apartments:
1 Vacant
2 Hickey Marguerite M
5 Hamilton Ruth
4 Dalton Richard B
5 Oleson Charlotte
6 Spencer Ida E
Street eontinued
508-10 Harmony Cafeteria
5081 Vdcant
510-12 Chadwick Block

MMl Adeveinis 7f TEY wam v wmaas j P
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Target Street Cross Street
v R

Source
Polk's City Directory

S MAIN ST 1932

690 (1932) R. L. POLK & CO.’S

MAIN S—Contd . 315 Muehlig Bertha E
First Natl Bldg—Contd Volz Clara Mrs

701-02 Dimock Ralph H dentist-
Logan Albert J dentist
703 Citizens Mutual Auto Ins Co
Shehan R C Agency ins
704 Butler W H lawyer
Ann Arbor Humane Scciety .
705-06 Al-Gon-Quian Camp
801 Canfield R Bishop phys
802 Furstenberg Albert C phys
901-02 Springer Ins Agcy
. 904-05 Fry & Kasurin archts
1001-08 Stivers & Hooper lawyers
Strect continued
205 Wadhams & Co clo
207 Crippen Drug Stores Inc
Standard Window Shade Shop
208 Edslll Edgar C drugs
209 Lindenschmitt Apfel & Co clo
210 Brown Fred W Book Co
. Brown Fred W
211 Masten & Chase clo
212 Sweetland Confectionery
213 Cahow Drug Co
Arner Fred L phys
Steurnagel May Mrs drsmkr
214 R B Clothing Co
215 Ann Arbor Restaurant
Meyers C F Print Shop
216-24 Mack & Co dept. store
Mack Christian Agency The
ins
217 Palman’s clo
Spaulding Arnold L tailor
3d f1 Modern Woodmen of Am
219 Goodwin Harry G tailor
220 Arnold & Co jwirs
Arnold E H opto
221 Kroger Grocery & Baking Co
221-23 Fritz Building
(Fort occupants see 103 E Lib-
erty
223 DePries’ Art Store

Liberty intersects

se cor Hutzel Building
(For occupants see 106 E Lib-
erty)
300-04 Koch & Henne furn
301 Hutzel C J Shops women'’s
furngs
302 LaCasa Candy Kitchen
303 Harris Seed Co
3031 Vacant
304 Schlanderer & Seyfried jwlirs
305 Mummery Arth E drugs
306-1¢ Kline's Dept Store
307 Ziefle & Nissle shoes
309 Gross Fred W clothing
Ganzhorn Edwin C phys
311 Muehlig & Lanphear hdw
312 Sehumacher Hardware Co
314 Eibler John B jwlr

316 Vacant ’
318 Ann Arbor Fur Shop
319 Browning King & Co clo

319 Marchese Buildlng

Rooms:

201 Vacant

202-04 Vacant

206-07 Mueller F Shop printers
208-03 Marchese Bros tailors
210-11 Vacant

212 Vacant

213-14 Blair Thos H phys

214-15 Blair Thos phys
216-18 Dillman Theo A phys
219 Am OQil Union Assn
302 Vogel R W Finance Co
Auto Owners Ins Co
303 Heusel Fredk J ins

Street continued
320 Wuerth Arcade Building
Wuerth Theatre
Berry Ross L billiards
Grand Keeper of Records and
Seals K of'P

Hargis B Ray shoes
Holzhauer Kenneth G confr
Sunday Wm D barber
Barnard Earl 8 real est and
ins
Williamson Composition Co
Wuerth J Fred real est
322-24 Fiegel's clo
323 Kessel’s Fashion Shop
women’s wear
325 Wilkinson Frank W leather
goods

326 Orpheum Theatre

327 Dobson Russell T loans
Dobson Russell T jr ins

32712 Wolverine Cafe

328 Economy Contact Service
real est
Priddy Willard L
329 Panayotides John shoemkr
330 Wahl’s clothes clnrs
Starke Pearl Mrs

331 Cossar G S draperies

- 333 Henne Walter D Paint &
: Wall Paper Co

335 Foster Reuben G cigars
337 Great A & P Tea Co

337% Wagner Bnilding
Associated Radio Mfirs
Wagner John F Realty Co
Koch Berthold L tailor
American Institute of Music
Thompson E E real est
Sands J A & Co blankets

rear Vacant
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- Polk's City Directory

v

S MAIN ST 1932

ANN ARBOR DIRECTORY OF }

338 Elks Temple
B P O E Ann Arbor Lodge
No 325
339 Vogel Bros ‘meats
341 Quality Baking Co
343 Kokinakes Christ shoe repr
Douvitos Angelos
344 Rogers Fred H
Lee Phelps A
[347 Georg Conrad phys |
William Intersects
401-03 Detroit Edison Co
Huron Farms Co
402 Sh%ll Petroleum Corp filling
sta
407 Ford Geo E
410 Haller Pauline Mrs
411 Khight John W
413 Eiting Geo J sheet metal wks
415 Calhoun Walter D
416 Nixon Lewis used cars and
wood
419 Stoll Bert
Bista Jos W
423 Staebler Edw W
424 Staebler & Son coal
Staebler Oil Co Inc
Dixie Interstate oiis
InIter City Trucking Service
nc
Jacobsen Elsie C Mrs
427 Nixon LeRoy B used cars .
428 Schmid Nathaniel
434 Wilson Albert C
436 Boes Louis H
Kauffman Raymond R
440 Gates Neil A Dr
446 Reyer Theo A
ne cor Sinclair Refining Co filling
sta

Packard begins
Jefferson W intersects
502 Smith Tire Co Inc

504 Schlanderer Louise

912 Wilson Saml)

5318 Lewis Rachel A Mrs

521 Marquardt Alf C autos
Packard Sales & Service

523 Comfort Frances A Mrs

324 Gill Lumber Co Inc

525 MacCready Walter E

529 A & L Battery & Electric

Service
Delco Battery Sales & Serv-
ice

533 Red Arrow Refinishing Shop
Weinberg Motor Sales
-Graham Motor Sales

543 Sauer C A Co The lumber

544 Engelhardt Flora A Mrs

- 548 Sauer Adam J

552 Walker Fred G

556 Rowe Pauline Mrs

AR A 1 ¥ 2 AT I
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Environmental Database Report



353 S Main
353 S Main
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104
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November 10, 2021
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Shelton, CT 06484
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

353 S MAIN
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 42.2781150 - 42° 16’ 41.21"
Longitude (West): 83.7483020 - 83° 44’ 53.88”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17

UTM X (Meters): 273371.3

UTM Y (Meters): 4684100.0

Elevation: 840 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 14468119 ANN ARBOR EAST, MI
Version Date: 2019
Northwest Map: 14468121 ANN ARBOR WEST, MI
Version Date: 2019

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140705
Source: USDA
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Target Property Address:
353 S MAIN
ANN ARBOR, M| 48104

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al SIR SPEEDY 350 S MAIN ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 142, 0.027, WNW
A2 402 S MAIN BEA Lower 149, 0.028, SW
A3 GRAPP & REEDS SERVIC 402 S MAIN EDR Hist Auto Lower 149, 0.028, SW
A4 EMRE FUEL INC 402 S MAIN ST RCRA-VSQG, UST, FINDS, ECHO, WDS Lower 149, 0.028, SW
A5 MAIN STREET CONVENIE 402 S MAIN ST LUST, BEA, Financial Assurance Lower 149, 0.028, SW
A6 PRICKLY PEAR RESTAUR 328 S MAIN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 173, 0.033, NW
B7 DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY 425 S MAIN ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 271, 0.051, South
B8 SOUTH MAIN PROPERTY 425 S MAIN ST STE 10 EDR Hist Auto Higher 271, 0.051, South
C9 314 SOUTH FORTH AVEN  INVENTORY Higher 296, 0.056, NNE
C10 314 SOUTH FOURTH AVE  INVENTORY Higher 315, 0.060, NNE
Ccl1 314 SOUTH FOURTH STR 314 SOUTH FOURTH AVE  INVENTORY, BEA Higher 315, 0.060, NNE
D12 350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN 350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN INVENTORY, BEA Higher 445, 0.084, East
D13 CITY OF ANN ARBOR 350 S 5TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 445, 0.084, East
D14 350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN INVENTORY Higher 445, 0.084, East
D15 350 SOUTH FIFTH STRE INVENTORY Higher 445, 0.084, East
E16 MAIN STREET GAS STAT 428 S MAIN ST LUST, UST Lower 526, 0.100, SSW
F17 BUREAU OF ATF 200 E LIBERTY ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 542, 0.103, NE
F18 OIL RESORT LLC 200 E LIBERTY ST. RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 542, 0.103, NE
G19 EATON CORPORATION 315 SOUTH FIRST STRE PART 201 Lower 645, 0.122, West
G20 MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBO 315 S. 1ST ST. RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 645, 0.122, West
G21 EATON CORPORATION - 315 SOUTH FIRST STRE INVENTORY, BEA Lower 645, 0.122, West
E22 RIVER RUN LDHA LP 106 PACKARD ST RCRA-VSQG Lower 707, 0.134, South
H23 PAINTERS SUPPLY AND 211 W LIBERTY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 715, 0.135, NW
E24 502 S MAIN ST 502 S MAIN ST INVENTORY, BEA Lower 734, 0.139, SSW
E25 502 S MAIN ST BEA Lower 734, 0.139, SSW
H26 221 W LIBERTY ST 221 W LIBERTY ST INVENTORY, BEA Lower 756, 0.143, NW
H27 221 W LIBERTY ST BEA Lower 756, 0.143, NW
H28 LIBERTY STREET 221 W LIBERTY ST LUST Lower 756, 0.143, NW
H29 EATON CORP - ANN ARB 315 S FIRST & 311 S INVENTORY Lower 761, 0.144, WNW
H30 EATON CORP - ANN ARB SW CORNER OF S FIRST  INVENTORY Lower 761, 0.144, WNW
131 GREAT COPY CO 110 E WASHINGTON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 778, 0.147, North
J32 PAUL PRINTING SERVIC 301 E LIBERTY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 806, 0.153, NE
J33 SEVAINC 314 E LIBERTY ST RCRA-VSQG Higher 817, 0.155, ENE
H34 226 WEST LIBERTY 226 WEST LIBERTY US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 823, 0.156, NW
K35 507-511 S. ASHLEY 507-511 S. ASHLEY BEA Lower 834, 0.158, SSW
136 WEST WASHINGTON STRE 112 W WASHINGTON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 852, 0.161, North
L37 ASHLEY GROUP LLC 213-215 S ASHLEY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 859, 0.163, NNW
K38 ASHLEY AUTO SERVICE 509 S ASHLEY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 869, 0.165, SSW
M39 EATON CORP - ANN ARB 315 S FIRST & 311 S BEA Lower 882, 0.167, WNW
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Target Property Address:
353 S MAIN
ANN ARBOR, M| 48104

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

L40 BUDGET RENT A CAR 200 S ASHLEY ST BEA, WDS Lower 884, 0.167, NNW
L41 200 S ASHLEY 200 S ASHLEY BEA Lower 884, 0.167, NNW
L42 200 SOUTH ASHLEY STR 200 SOUTH ASHLEY STR US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 884, 0.167, NNW
L43 BUDGET RENT A CAR 200 S ASHLEY ST LUST, UST Lower 884, 0.167, NNW
L44 200 S ASHLEY INVENTORY Lower 884, 0.167, NNW
H45 300 WEST LIBERTY STR 300 WEST LIBERTY STR INVENTORY, BEA Lower 913, 0.173, NW
H46 300 W. LIBERTY STREE INVENTORY Lower 913, 0.173, NW
H47 BLANK SLATE CREAMERY 300 W. LIBERTY US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 913, 0.173, NW
N48 HANSENS COLLISION LL 521 S MAIN ST RCRA-SQG Lower 967, 0.183, South
K49 521 S ASHLEY 521 S ASHLEY BEA Lower 977, 0.185, SSW
K50 A& L PARTS INC 521 S ASHLEY ST LUST, UST, BEA Lower 977, 0.185, SSW
M51 MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBO 305 W LIBERTY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 988, 0.187, WNW
52 ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT 210 S1ST ST LUST, UST, WDS Lower 998, 0.189, NW
M53 JB’'S AUTO SERVICE 325 W LIBERTY ST UST Lower 1016, 0.192, WNW
N54 A AND L PARTS INC 529 S MAIN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1049, 0.199, South
M55 MODERN CAR WASH 318 W LIBERTY ST UST Lower 1051, 0.199, WNW
056 BANK OF ANN ARBOR 125 S FIFTH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1084, 0.205, NE
57 NATIONAL CITY BANK 101 S MAIN ST RCRA-VSQG Lower 1089, 0.206, North
P58 ANN ARBOR CO (M65110 324 E WASHINGTON ST LUST, UST, Financial Assurance, WDS Higher 1145, 0.217, NE
P59 202 AND 212 SOUTH DI 202 AND 212 SOUTH DI US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 1215, 0.230, ENE
060 COMERICA BANK 312 E HURON ST LUST, UST, WDS Higher 1217, 0.230, NE
061 COMERICA BANK 300 E HURON ST LUST, UST Higher 1239, 0.235, NNE
P62 202 S DIVISION 202 S DIVISION BEA Higher 1254, 0.237, NE
P63 CAMPUS AUTO 202 S DIVISION ST LUST, UST, BEA Higher 1254, 0.237, NE
P64 202 S DIVISION INVENTORY Higher 1254, 0.237, NE
065 COMERICA INC 312-314 E HURON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1270, 0.241, NE
66 FIRST MARTIN CORPORA 120 W HURON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1271, 0.241, NNW
Q67 551 S. FOURTH AVENUE INVENTORY Lower 1289, 0.244, South
Q68 551 S FOURTH INVENTORY Lower 1298, 0.246, South
Q69 CABRIO CAMPUS PORTFO 551 S 4TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1298, 0.246, South
Q70 551 S. 4TH AVENUE 551 S. 4TH AVENUE INVENTORY, BEA Lower 1298, 0.246, South
Q71 551 S FOURTH BEA Lower 1298, 0.246, South
R72 2020 COMMUNICATIONS 106 N 4TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1306, 0.247, NNE
R73 CITY OF ANN ARBOR FlI 111 N 5TH AVE RCRA-VSQG, LUST, UST, FINDS, ECHO, WDS Higher 1311, 0.248, NNE
S74 204 W HURON INVENTORY Lower 1326, 0.251, NNW
S75 204 W HURON BEA Lower 1326, 0.251, NNW
S76 204 W HURON 204 W HURON BEA Lower 1326, 0.251, NNW
S77 ASHLEY TERRANCE DEVE 208 W HURON ST LUST, UST Lower 1331, 0.252, NNW
T78 552 - 564 S MAIN ST 552 - 564 S MAIN ST BEA Lower 1339, 0.254, South
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Target Property Address:

353 S MAIN
ANN ARBOR, M| 48104

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

u79 PARKS & RECREATION B 415 W WASHINGTON ST LUST, UST, INVENTORY, AIRS Lower 1343, 0.254, NW
T80 JAPANESE AUTO 563 S MAIN ST LUST, UST, INVENTORY, WDS Lower 1386, 0.262, South
T81 MADISON & MAIN STREE MADISON AND MAIN STR  BROWNFIELDS Lower 1446, 0.274, South
82 CITY OF ANN ARBOR 100 N 5TH AVE LUST, WDS Higher 1453, 0.275, NNE
u83 396 - 424 W WASHINGT INVENTORY Lower 1457, 0.276, NW
us4 396-424 W. WASHINGTO 396-424 W. WASHINGTO PART 201, INVENTORY, BEA Lower 1490, 0.282, NW
V85 401 & 411 E WASHINGT BEA Higher 1498, 0.284, NE
V86 401 & 411 E WASHINGT INVENTORY Higher 1498, 0.284, NE
V87 411 EAST WASHINGTON 411 EAST WASHINGTON INVENTORY, BEA Higher 1517, 0.287, ENE
V88 411 EAST WASHINGTON INVENTORY Higher 1517, 0.287, ENE
T89 601 S MAIN BEA Lower 1522, 0.288, South
T90 KRISHNA ASSOCIATE LL 601 S MAIN ST LUST, UST, BEA Lower 1522, 0.288, South
T91 CLARK RETAIL ENTERPR 601 S MAIN ST INVENTORY, Financial Assurance, WDS Lower 1522, 0.288, South
w92 ARMEN CLEANERS 603 S. ASHLEY STREET SEMS Lower 1556, 0.295, SSW
93 WCP INVESTMENTS PART 117 N 1ST ST LUST, UST Lower 1642, 0.311, NNW
94 ILLIS SERVICE 401 W HURON ST LUST, WDS Higher 1689, 0.320, NE
95 FINGERLE LUMBER CO 202 E MADISON ST LUST, UST, INVENTORY Lower 1700, 0.322, South
X96 615, 633, AND 637 S. INVENTORY Lower 1720, 0.326, South
Y97 U OF M ARGUS BLDG 400 4TH ST LUST, UST Lower 1762, 0.334, West
Y98 U OF M ARGUS BUILDIN 400 FOURTH ST PART 201 Lower 1762, 0.334, West
Y99 ARGUS Il BLDG NOM 400 S FOURTH STREET INVENTORY Lower 1762, 0.334, West
Y100 400 4TH STREET - ARG 400 FOURTH ST INVENTORY Lower 1762, 0.334, West
Y101 U OF M ARGUS BLDG 400 4TH ST INVENTORY Lower 1762, 0.334, West
W102 FOX TENT & AWNING CO 618 S. MAIN STREET INVENTORY, BEA Lower 1767, 0.335, South
W103 618 S. MAIN STREET INVENTORY Lower 1767, 0.335, South
104 FINGERLE LUMBER CO 617 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN AUL Lower 1778, 0.337, SSE
X105 FORMER CARWASH BUILD 633 S MAIN ST LUST, WDS Lower 1795, 0.340, South
X106 FORMER CARWASH BUILD 633 S MAIN ST LUST, INVENTORY Lower 1795, 0.340, South
X107 637 S. MAIN STREET 637 S. MAIN STREET INVENTORY, BEA Lower 1849, 0.350, South
X108 637 SOUTH MAIN STREE INVENTORY Lower 1849, 0.350, South
Z109 212 -216 S STATE ST INVENTORY Higher 1869, 0.354, ENE
Z110 212 -216 S STATE ST 212 -216 S STATE ST BEA Higher 1902, 0.360, ENE
Z111 FORMER MAX GOLDMAN T 212 S STATE ST LUST, UST, INVENTORY Higher 1902, 0.360, ENE
7112 212 -216 S STATE ST BEA Higher 1903, 0.360, ENE
Z113 H AND K CAMPUS PROPE 212-216 SOUTH STATE INVENTORY, PART 201 Higher 1903, 0.360, ENE
AA114 ARMEN CLEANERS 630 S ASHLEY BROWNFIELDS, PART 201, INVENTORY, DRYCLEANERS, Wh8&wer 1904, 0.361, SSW
AA115 ARMEN'S CLEANERS 630 S ASHLEY SEMS-ARCHIVE, UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1904, 0.361, SSW
AB116 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART 300 N MAIN ST LUST, UST, BEA, Financial Assurance, WDS Lower 1910, 0.362, North
AB117 300 N MAIN BEA Lower 1910, 0.362, North
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Target Property Address:

353 S MAIN
ANN ARBOR, M| 48104

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
AC118 NRT (10000227) 202 MILLER AVE LUST, INVENTORY Lower 1950, 0.369, NNW
AC119 110 MILLER 110 MILLER BEA Lower 1970, 0.373, North
AC120 110 MILLER BEA Lower 1970, 0.373, North
AC121 206 210 MILLER AVENU 206 210 MILLER AVENU BEA Lower 1972, 0.373, NNW
AD122 391 AND 401 MILLER R BEA Lower 2015, 0.382, NNW
AD123 391 AND 401 MILLER R INVENTORY Lower 2015, 0.382, NNW
AD124 391 AND 401 MILLER R 391 AND 401 MILLER R BEA Lower 2015, 0.382, NNW
125 127 ADAMS AVE BEA Lower 2040, 0.386, South
AE126 DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST LUST, UST, AUL, INVENTORY, BEA, WDS Lower 2067, 0.391, NNE
AE127 314 DETROIT ST INVENTORY Lower 2067, 0.391, NNE
AD128 BILL MUNCYS SERVICE 423 MILLER AVE LUST, UST, AUL, INVENTORY, WDS Lower 2246, 0.425, NNW
129 BUHR BUILDING 200 HILL ST LUST, UST, INVENTORY Lower 2333, 0.442, South
130 BEAKES STREET SERVIC 101 BEAKES ST LUST, UST Lower 2449, 0.464, North
131 UNIVERSITY OF MICHIG FUDS Higher 3174, 0.601, East
AF132 MICH CON BEAKES ST BEAKES & SUMMIT STS PART 201, INVENTORY, BEA Lower 3515, 0.666, NNE
AF133 CITY GAS WORKS BEAKES STREET EDR MGP Lower 3627, 0.687, NNE
134 SHEFFIELD PHARMACEUT 912 N MAIN ST PART 201, INVENTORY, WDS Lower 4081, 0.773, North
135 ANN ARBOR BEARING & 815 WILDT ST PART 201, INVENTORY, BEA, WDS Lower 4106, 0.778, North
136 THE ANN ARBOR GAS CO BROADWAY STREET EDR MGP Lower 4186, 0.793, NNE
137 MICH CON BROADWAY ST 841 BROADWAY STREET = BROWNFIELDS, PART 201, INVENTORY, WDS Lower 4202, 0.796, NNE
138 MONTGOMERY PUMPING S 432 MONTGOMERY AVE LUST, UST, DEL PART 201, WDS Higher 4290, 0.812, West
139 BROADWAY COIN LAUNDR 1120 BROADWAY BROWNFIELDS, PART 201, INVENTORY, BEA Lower 5159, 0.977, NE
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. . _______________. Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG. .. __. RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List

ERNS. _____ . Emergency Response Notification System
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS. ... This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
NPL list.
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWFILF. .. Solid Waste Facilities Database

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST. ______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST. .. Aboveground Tanks
INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP. ______________.__. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HISTLF ... Inactive Solid Waste Facilities

SWRCY._ ... Recycling Facilities

INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL. .. Clandestine Drug Lab Listing

USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

PFAS. . PFAS Contaminated Sites Listing

LIENS. ... Lien List
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS ____ .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

SPILLS. . .. Pollution Emergency Alerting System

Other Ascertainable Records

DOD. . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCH LIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List
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TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_____ . ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

UXO. .. Unexploded Ordnance Sites

ECHO._____ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

DOCKETHWC. _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

AIRS. .. Permit and Emissions Inventory Data

ASBESTOS._________.____.__. ASBESTOS

COALASH. . ___. Coal Ash Disposal Sites

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Drycleaning Establishments

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing

LEAD. ... Lead Safe Housing Registry

NPDES. ____ ... List of Active NPDES Permits

UlC. ... Underground Injection Wells Database

WDS. ... Waste Data System

MINESMRDS___________.___. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGAPART 201 _____________. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
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RGALF .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. . ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2021 has revealed that there is 1 SEMS
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

ARMEN CLEANERS 603 S. ASHLEY STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.295 mi.) W92 259
Site ID: 0508741
EPA Id: MINO00508741

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/29/2021 has revealed that there
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is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ARMEN’'S CLEANERS 630 S ASHLEY SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) AA115 286
Site ID: 0502410
EPA Id: MID016708935

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2021 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-SQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HANSENS COLLISION LL 521 S MAIN ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) N48 153
EPA ID:: MID011099413

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small

quantity generators (VSQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely

hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2021 has revealed that there are
9 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY 425 S MAIN ST S 0-1/8(0.051 mi.) B7 28
EPA ID:: MIK486112092

BUREAU OF ATF 200 E LIBERTY ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) F17 42
EPA ID:: MIK869370444

SEVA INC 314 E LIBERTY ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.)  J33 83
EPA ID:: MIK593761067

CITY OF ANN ARBOR FI 111 N 5TH AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) R73 227

EPA ID:: MID985655208

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SIR SPEEDY 350 S MAIN ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) Al 8
EPA ID:: MIR000022152

EMRE FUEL INC 402 S MAIN ST SW O - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) A4 12
EPA ID:: MID985607720

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBO 315 S. 1ST ST. WO -1/8 (0.122 mi.) G20 49
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EPA ID:: MID044256089

RIVER RUN LDHA LP 106 PACKARD ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) E22 64
EPA ID:: MIK190110508
NATIONAL CITY BANK 101 S MAIN ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) 57 191

EPA ID:: MIK354217168

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Database.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/03/2021 has revealed that there are 29
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ANN ARBOR CO (M65110 324 E WASHINGTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) P58 193
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown,Unknown
Facility 1d: 00011653

COMERICA BANK 312 E HURON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) 060 200
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility 1d: 00035696

COMERICA BANK 300 E HURON ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) 061 202
Release Status: Closed
Facility 1d: 00035726

CAMPUS AUTO 202 S DIVISION ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) P63 209
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility I1d: 00038007

CITY OF ANN ARBOR FI 111 N 5TH AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) R73 227
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Diesel
Facility 1d: 00012808

CITY OF ANN ARBOR 100 N 5TH AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.) 82 246
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Diesel
Facility 1d: 00010246

ILLIS SERVICE 401 W HURON ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.320 mi.) 94 261
Release Status: Closed
Facility 1d: 50001678

FORMER MAX GOLDMAN T 212 S STATE ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 7111 274
Release Status: Closed
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Gasoline
Substance Release: Other,Other,Unknown
Facility I1d: 00038476

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MAIN STREET CONVENIE 402 S MAIN ST SW O - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) A5 23
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Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility 1d: 00005811

MAIN STREET GAS STAT 428 S MAIN ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.1200 mi.) E16 39
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown,Unknown
Facility 1d: 00033752

LIBERTY STREET 221 W LIBERTY ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) H28 73
Release Status: Closed
Facility 1d: 50005381

BUDGET RENT A CAR 200 S ASHLEY ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) L43 135
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility 1d: 00037272

A & L PARTS INC 521 S ASHLEY ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) K50 173
Release Status: Closed
Facility 1d: 00015177

ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT 210 S1ST ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) 52 179
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility 1d: 00035555

ASHLEY TERRANCE DEVE 208 W HURON ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.252 mi.) S77 237
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Gasoline,Diesel
Facility 1d: 00041872

PARKS & RECREATION B 415 W WASHINGTON ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.)  U79 240
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility 1d: 00008428

JAPANESE AUTO 563 S MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) T80 244
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Unknown,Unknown
Facility 1d: 00040309

KRISHNA ASSOCIATE LL 601 S MAIN ST S 1/4-1/2 (0.288 mi.) T90 252
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility 1d: 00009879

WCP INVESTMENTS PART 117 N 1ST ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.311 mi.) 93 259
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility 1d: 00035012

FINGERLE LUMBER CO 202 E MADISON ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.322 mi.) 95 262
Release Status: Closed
Facility I1d: 00021201

U OF M ARGUS BLDG 400 4TH ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) Y97 264
Release Status: Open
Facility 1d: 50000735

FORMER CARWASH BUILD 633 S MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) X105 270
Release Status: Open
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Substance Release: Unknown,Unknown,Unknown
Facility 1d: 00042713

FORMER CARWASH BUILD 633 S MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) X106 271
Release Status: Open
Facility 1d: 10000003

UNIVERSITY FUEL MART 300 N MAIN ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) AB116 291
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility I1d: 00005725

NRT (10000227) 202 MILLER AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) AC118 298
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility 1d: 10000227
Facility 1d: 50006051

DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) AE126 303
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Other
Facility 1d: 00040666

BILL MUNCYS SERVICE 423 MILLER AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) AD128 309
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown,Unknown
Facility 1d: 00037093

BUHR BUILDING 200 HILL ST S 1/4-1/2 (0.442 mi.) 129 311
Release Status: Open
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Other
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility 1d: 00035710

BEAKES STREET SERVIC 101 BEAKES ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) 130 314
Release Status: Closed
Facility 1d: 00010245

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Michigan UST database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 12 UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ANN ARBOR CO (M65110 324 E WASHINGTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) P58 193
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility 1d: 00011653

COMERICA BANK 312 EHURON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) 060 200
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
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Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00035696

COMERICA BANK 300 E HURON ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00035726

CAMPUS AUTO 202 S DIVISION ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00038007

CITY OF ANN ARBOR FI 111 N 5TH AVE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
Tank Status: Closed in Ground
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00012808

Lower Elevation Address

EMRE FUEL INC 402 S MAIN ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility 1d: 00005811

MAIN STREET GAS STAT 428 S MAIN ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00033752

BUDGET RENT A CAR 200 S ASHLEY ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00037272

A & L PARTS INC 521 S ASHLEY ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00015177

ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT 210 S1ST ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00035555

J B’S AUTO SERVICE 325 W LIBERTY ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) 061 202
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) P63 209
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) R73 227

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) A4 12
SSWO0-1/8(0.100 mi)  E16 39
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) L43 135
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) K50 173
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi)) 52 179
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) M53 180
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Facility 1d: 00011355

MODERN CAR WASH 318 W LIBERTY ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) M55 186
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00016297

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
AUL: A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.

A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/21/2021 has revealed that there are 3 AUL
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FINGERLE LUMBER CO 617 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.337 mi.) 104 269
Facility ID: 00021201

DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) AE126 303
Facility ID: 00040666

BILL MUNCYS SERVICE 423 MILLER AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) AD128 309

Facility ID: 00037093

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields and USTfield Site Database.

A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 BROWNFIELDS sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MADISON & MAIN STREE MADISON AND MAIN STR S 1/4-1/2 (0.274 mi.) T81 246
Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 01/15/2016
Facility 1d: 50002420
Ernie Id Number: 81000523

ARMEN CLEANERS 630 S ASHLEY SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) AAl14 284
Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 01/15/2016
Ernie Id Number: 81000005

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA's listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
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which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2021 has revealed that there
are 4 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

202 AND 212 SOUTH DI 202 AND 212 SOUTH DI ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) P59 197
ACRES property ID: 82001
Cleanup Completion Date: -

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

226 WEST LIBERTY 226 WEST LIBERTY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) H34 86
ACRES property ID: 37481
Cleanup Completion Date: -

200 SOUTH ASHLEY STR 200 SOUTH ASHLEY STR NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) L42 116
ACRES property ID: 21901
Cleanup Completion Date: -

BLANK SLATE CREAMERY 300 W. LIBERTY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.)  H47 138
ACRES property ID: 169918
Cleanup Completion Date: -

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

INVENTORY: The Inventory of Facilities has three data sources: Facilities under Part 201,

Environmental Remediation, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended
(NREPA) identified through state funded or private party response activities (Projects); Facilities under Part

213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks of the NREPA; and Facilities identified through submittals of Baseline
Environmental Assessments (BEA) submitted pursuant to Part 201 or Part 213 of the NREPA. The Part 201
Projects Inventory does not include all of the facilities that are subject to regulation under Part 201
because owners are not required to inform the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) about the facilities
and can pursue cleanup independently. Facilities that are not known to DEQ are not on the Inventory, nor are
locations with releases that resulted in low environmental impact. Part 213 facilities listed here may have

more than one release; a list of releases for which corrective actions have been completed and list of
releases for which corrective action has not been completed is located on the Leaking Underground Storage
Tanks Site Search webpage. The DEQ may or may not have reviewed and concurred with the conclusion that the
corrective actions described in a closure report meets criteria. A BEA is a document that new or prospective
property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ identifying the property as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and
Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects facilities and Part 213
facilities. There may be more than one BEA for each facility.

A review of the INVENTORY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/20/2021 has revealed that there are
47 INVENTORY sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

Not reported 314 SOUTH FORTH AVEN NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) c9 31
Facility ID: 81000594

Not reported 314 SOUTH FOURTH AVE NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) C10 32
Facility ID: 81000594

314 SOUTH FOURTH STR 314 SOUTH FOURTH AVE NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) Cl1 32
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Facility ID: 81000594

350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN
Facility ID: 81000600

Not reported
Facility ID: 81000600

Not reported
Facility ID: 81000600

Not reported

Not reported

411 EAST WASHINGTON
Facility ID: 81000655

Not reported
Facility ID: 81000655

Not reported
FORMER MAX GOLDMAN T
Facility ID: 00038476

H AND K CAMPUS PROPE
Facility ID: 81000543

Lower Elevation

EATON CORPORATION -
Facility ID: 81000540

502 S MAIN ST

221 W LIBERTY ST

EATON CORP - ANN ARB
Facility ID: 81000540

EATON CORP - ANN ARB
Facility ID: 81000540

Not reported
300 WEST LIBERTY STR
Facility ID: 81000633

Not reported
Facility 1D: 81000633

Not reported
Facility 1D: 81000608

Not reported
Facility 1D: 81000608

551 S. 4TH AVENUE
Facility ID: 81000608

Not reported
PARKS & RECREATION B
Facility ID: 00008428

JAPANESE AUTO
Facility ID: 00040309

Not reported
Facility ID: 81000555

396-424 W. WASHINGTO

350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN
350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN
350 SOUTH FIFTH STRE

202 S DIVISION
401 & 411 E WASHINGT
411 EAST WASHINGTON

411 EAST WASHINGTON

212 -216 S STATE ST
212 S STATE ST

212-216 SOUTH STATE

Address
315 SOUTH FIRST STRE
502 S MAIN ST

221 W LIBERTY ST
315SFIRST & 311 S

SW CORNER OF S FIRST

200 S ASHLEY
300 WEST LIBERTY STR

300 W. LIBERTY STREE

551 S. FOURTH AVENUE

551 S FOURTH

551 S. 4TH AVENUE

204 W HURON
415 W WASHINGTON ST

563 S MAIN ST

396 - 424 W WASHINGT

396-424 W. WASHINGTO

E 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) D12 33
E 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) D14 38
E 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) D15 38
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) P64 213
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.284 mi.) V86 250
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.287 mi.) V87 250
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.287 mi.) V88 251
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) 2109 273
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) Z111 274
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 7113 284
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
W0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) G21 62
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) E24 70
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)  H26 71
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) H29 74
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) H30 74
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) L44 137
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.)  H45 137
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) ~ H46 138
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) Q67 219
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) Q68 219
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) Q70 222
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.) S74 235
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) ~ U79 240
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) T80 244
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.) ~ U83 248
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.282 mi.) U84 248
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Facility ID: 81000555

CLARK RETAIL ENTERPR 601 S MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) T91 258
Facility ID: 00009879

FINGERLE LUMBER CO 202 E MADISON ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.322 mi.) 95 262
Facility ID: 00021201

Not reported 615, 633, AND 637 S. S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.326 mi.) X96 264
Facility ID: 81000607

ARGUS Il BLDG NOM 400 S FOURTH STREET W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) Y99 267
Facility ID: 81000885

400 4TH STREET - ARG 400 FOURTH ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) Y100 267
Facility ID: 81000105

U OF M ARGUS BLDG 400 4TH ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) Y101 267
Facility ID: 50000735

FOX TENT & AWNING CO 618 S. MAIN STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) W102 268
Facility ID: 81000588

Not reported 618 S. MAIN STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) W103 269
Facility ID: 81000588

FORMER CARWASH BUILD 633 S MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) X106 271
Facility ID: 00042713

637 S. MAIN STREET 637 S. MAIN STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) X107 272
Facility ID: 81000607

Not reported 637 SOUTH MAIN STREE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) X108 273
Facility ID: 81000607

ARMEN CLEANERS 630 S ASHLEY SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) AA114 284
Facility ID: 81000005

NRT (10000227) 202 MILLER AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) AC118 298
Facility ID: 50006051

Not reported 391 AND 401 MILLER R NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.382 mi.) AD123 301

DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) AE126 303
Facility 1D: 00040666

Not reported 314 DETROIT ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) AE127 308

BILL MUNCYS SERVICE 423 MILLER AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) AD128 309
Facility ID: 00037093

BUHR BUILDING 200 HILL ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) 129 311

Facility ID: 00035710

PART 201: A Part 201 Listed site is a location that has been evaluated and scored by the DEQ using

the Part 201 scoring model. The location is or includes a "facility" as defined by Part 201, where there has

been a release of a hazardous substance(s) in excess of the Part 201 residential criteria, and/or where
corrective actions have not been completed under Part 201 to meet the applicable cleanup criteria for
unrestricted residential use. The Part 201 List does not include all of the sites of contamination that are
subject to regulation under Part 201 because owners are not required to inform the DEQ about the sites and can
pursue cleanup independently. Sites of environmental contamination that are not known to DEQ are not on the
list, nor are sites with releases that resulted in low environmental impact.

A review of the PART 201 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2013 has revealed that there are
10 PART 201 sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

H AND K CAMPUS PROPE 212-216 SOUTH STATE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 7113 284
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted
Facility ID: 81000543

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

EATON CORPORATION 315 SOUTH FIRST STRE WO -1/8 (0.122 mi.) G19 48
Facility Status: Interim Response conducted
Facility 1D: 81000540

396-424 W. WASHINGTO 396-424 W. WASHINGTO NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.282 mi.) us4 248
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted
Facility ID: 81000555

U OF M ARGUS BUILDIN 400 FOURTH ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) Y98 266
Facility Status: See Leaking Underground Storage Tank Site Database
Facility ID: 81000105

ARMEN CLEANERS 630 S ASHLEY SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) AA114 284
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress
Facility 1D: 81000005

MICH CON BEAKES ST BEAKES & SUMMIT STS NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.666 mi.) AF132 319
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress
Facility ID: 81000024

SHEFFIELD PHARMACEUT 912 N MAIN ST N 1/2-1(0.773 mi.) 134 322
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress
Facility ID: 81000094

ANN ARBOR BEARING & 815 WILDT ST N 1/2-1(0.778 mi.) 135 322
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted
Facility ID: 81000560

MICH CON BROADWAY ST 841 BROADWAY STREET NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.796 mi.) 137 324
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress
Facility ID: 81000025

BROADWAY COIN LAUNDR 1120 BROADWAY NE 1/2 - 1 (0.977 mi.) 139 327
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted
Facility ID: 81000497

DEL PART 201: A deleted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because information known to the
DEQ at the time of the evaluation does not support inclusion on the Part 201 List. This designation is often
applied to sites where changes in cleanup criteria resulted in a determination that the site no longer exceeds
any applicable cleanup criterion. A delisted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because response
actions have reduced the levels of contaminants to concentrations which meet or are below the criteria for
unrestricted residential use.

A review of the DEL PART 201 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2013 has revealed that there
is 1 DEL PART 201 site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MONTGOMERY PUMPING S 432 MONTGOMERY AVE W 1/2 -1 (0.812 mi.) 138 325
Facility 1d: 81000314
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2021 has revealed that
there are 16 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CITY OF ANN ARBOR 350 S5TH AVE E 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) D13 35
EPA ID:: MIK153212360

OIL RESORT LLC 200 E LIBERTY ST. NE O - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) F18 45
EPA ID:: MIK207761541

GREAT COPY CO 110 E WASHINGTON ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) 131 74
EPA ID:: MID091606947

PAUL PRINTING SERVIC 301 ELIBERTY ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) J32 78
EPA ID:: MIRO00003384

BANK OF ANN ARBOR 125 SFIFTH ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) 056 188
EPA ID:: MIK114491715

COMERICA INC 312-314 E HURON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) 065 213
EPA ID:: MIP200000569

2020 COMMUNICATIONS 106 N 4TH AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) R72 224

EPA ID:: MIK738994573

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

PRICKLY PEAR RESTAUR 328 S MAIN ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.033 mi.) A6 24
EPA ID:: MIK180130292

PAINTERS SUPPLY AND 211 W LIBERTY ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) ~ H23 66
EPA ID:: MIR000022046

WEST WASHINGTON STRE 112 W WASHINGTON ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) 136 101
EPA ID:: MIR000006551

ASHLEY GROUP LLC 213-215 S ASHLEY ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) L37 104
EPA ID:: MIK939489498

ASHLEY AUTO SERVICE 509 S ASHLEY ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) K38 107
EPA ID:: MID016708968

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBO 305 W LIBERTY ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) M51 175
EPA ID:: MIK784869687

A AND L PARTS INC 529 S MAIN ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) N54 182
EPA ID:: MID016708299

FIRST MARTIN CORPORA 120 W HURON ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) 66 216
EPA ID:: MIK136675556

CABRIO CAMPUS PORTFO 551 S 4TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) Q69 220

EPA ID:: MIK213503350
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FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/10/2021 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID

Page

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIG E 1/2 - 1 (0.601 mi.) 131

BEA: A BEA is a document that new or prospective property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ
identifying the property as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities
overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects facilities and Part 213 facilities. There may be more than one BEA
for each facility.

A review of the BEA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/11/2021 has revealed that there are 41 BEA
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

318

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
314 SOUTH FOURTH STR 314 SOUTH FOURTH AVE NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) Cc11 32
350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN 350 SOUTH FIFTH AVEN E 0-1/8 (0.084 mi.) D12 33
202 S DIVISION 202 S DIVISION NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) P62 207
CAMPUS AUTO 202 S DIVISION ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) P63 209
Not reported 401 & 411 E WASHINGT NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.284 mi.) V85 249
411 EAST WASHINGTON 411 EAST WASHINGTON ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.287 mi.) V87 250
212 -216 S STATE ST 212 -216 S STATE ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 2110 274
Not reported 212 -216 S STATE ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.)  Z112 283
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 402 S MAIN SW 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) A2 11
MAIN STREET CONVENIE 402 S MAIN ST SW 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) A5 23
EATON CORPORATION - 315 SOUTH FIRST STRE W 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) G21 62
502 S MAIN ST 502 S MAIN ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) E24 70
Not reported 502 S MAIN ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) E25 71
221 W LIBERTY ST 221 W LIBERTY ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)  H26 71
Not reported 221 W LIBERTY ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)  H27 72
507-511 S. ASHLEY 507-511 S. ASHLEY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) K35 100
EATON CORP - ANN ARB 315SFIRST&311S WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) M39 113
BUDGET RENT A CAR 200 S ASHLEY ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) L40 114
200 S ASHLEY 200 S ASHLEY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) L41 115
300 WEST LIBERTY STR 300 WEST LIBERTY STR NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.)  H45 137
521 S ASHLEY 521 S ASHLEY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) K49 172
A & L PARTS INC 521 S ASHLEY ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) K50 173
551 S. 4TH AVENUE 551 S. 4TH AVENUE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) Q70 222
Not reported 551 S FOURTH S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) Q71 224
Not reported 204 W HURON NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.) S75 235
204 W HURON 204 W HURON NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.) S76 236
552 - 564 S MAIN ST 552 - 564 S MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) T78 240
396-424 W. WASHINGTO 396-424 W. WASHINGTO NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.282 mi.) U84 248
Not reported 601 S MAIN S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) T89 251
KRISHNA ASSOCIATE LL 601 S MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.288 mi.) T90 252
FOX TENT & AWNING CO 618 S. MAIN STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) w102 268
637 S. MAIN STREET 637 S. MAIN STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) X107 272
UNIVERSITY FUEL MART 300 N MAIN ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) AB116 291
Not reported 300 N MAIN N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) AB117 297
110 MILLER 110 MILLER N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) AC119 299
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
Not reported 110 MILLER N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) AC120 299
206 210 MILLER AVENU 206 210 MILLER AVENU NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) AC121 300
Not reported 391 AND 401 MILLER R NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.382 mi.) AD122 300
391 AND 401 MILLER R 391 AND 401 MILLER R NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.382 mi.) AD124 301
Not reported 127 ADAMS AVE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.386 mi.) 125 302
DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) AE126 303

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR MGP sites within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CITY GAS WORKS BEAKES STREET NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.687 mi.) AF133 321
THE ANN ARBOR GAS CO BROADWAY STREET NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.793 mi.) 136 324

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SOUTH MAIN PROPERTY 425 S MAIN ST STE 10 S 0-1/8(0.051 mi.) B8 31
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
GRAPP & REEDS SERVIC 402 S MAIN SW 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) A3 11
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 3 records.

Site Name Database(s)
STAEBLER ROAD GW CONTAM PART 201

210 WEST STADIUM BLVD. & 1336 S. M INVENTORY, BEA
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN LANDFILL #1 SEMS-ARCHIVE
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wtr6SHlWhsZtXQdrHHr3jdGS1L7HPZ7lHGWAbKLhXubsutAZiQ79AOXXMdgQuDrdZRb3AHWHTOoHFIJrlbS4bICjcfbd8mgGgKH491c1iarLmpU7lz.BG6hPYGuZV3X7rTF5tCvHUfFGaLaWjlH9Vb7bD30KNA7L3Z16R8dW8EltgXvrdpI3cTZSJTbHAZbl61l9FvDh6Dds6RRZD5n45e0XIRTQr1WdzMN4vLhHbBpHp5Yrjzq4dYejXRLdQxqGlQM3BhX1O64Lmtg7A9C5vu1PI0eZCDp7iwh4kdgHHcdG3e6WGJJ60BJWA97tHPMr8xY4spqSHcbHKjFlARF4MsIhadyshXGZwGc9jEvXcQ.Q45vdHrSACvyH7TMHffvrpkC7v57jcCddbCXGPnX7KA91fW.LhR37ckm7Y8uPbUvZpzf7IXt7WjaHMEUGfcCWv975mOIbi7CKikDLl8R25u6XZhCupXobrfg47HluAXotIlEAi4a4eOki5K0QJMd7WO4vTIwAQVNOYjZXwIj6ex1W3DltubFr5sO4nXuSpuJHnBzlaHq3OCAh785syBGZDZQVU9CXBPsQSpFdsN640xZH7wOHAHerXD13tITjDucdHtZGTpz9Ozx1aJ4LdHS7II84a..P5kgZ4jc7TUm6UnqHyWEGcVzWqDu4HUZbg4KKCaHL97uAaesXw60udcJb98n8.qvuzg.tDb3AV7.81HIipVUQr8t760z3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wtr6SHlWhsZtXQdrHHr3jdGS1L7HPZ7lHGWAbKLhXubsutAZiQ79AOXXMdgQuDrdZRb3AHWHTOoHFIJrlbS4bICjcfbd8mgGgKH491c1iarLmpU7lz.BG6hPYGuZV3X7rTF5tCvHUfFGaLaWjlH9Vb7bD30KNA7L3Z16R8dW8EltgXvrdpI3cTZSJTbHAZbl61l9FvDh6Dds6RRZD5n45e0XIRTQr1WdzMN4vLhHbBpHp5Yrjzq4dYejXRLdQxqGlQM3BhX1O64Lmtg7A9C5vu1PI0eZCDp7iwh4kdgHHcdG3e6WGJJ60BJWA97tHPMr8xY4spqSHcbHKjFlARF4MsIhadyshXGZwGc9jEvXcQ.Q45vdHrSACvyH7TMHffvrpkC7v57jcCddbCXGPnX7KA91fW.LhR37ckm7Y8uPbUvZpzf7IXt7WjaHMEUGfcCWv975mOIbi7CKikDLl8R25u6XZhCupXobrfg47HluAXotIlEAi4a4eOki5K0QJMd7WO4vTIwAQVNOYjZXwIj6ex1W3DltubFr5sO4nXuSpuJHnBzlaHq3OCAh785syBGZDZQVU9CXBPsQSpFdsN640xZH7wOHAHerXD15tITjDucdHtZGTpz5Ozx1aJ4LdHS7II8Ba..P5kgZ4jc7TUmCUnqHyWEGcVzWqDuBHUZbg4KKCaHL97u6aesXw60udcJb98n6.qvuzg.tDb3AV7.91HIipVUQr8t760z3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wtr6SHlWhsZtXQdrHHr3jdGS1L7HPZ7lHGWAbKLhXubsutAZiQ79AOXXMdgQuDrdZRb3AHWHTOoHFIJrlbS4bICjcfbd8mgGgKH491c1iarLmpU7lz.BG6hPYGuZV3X7rTF5tCvHUfFGaLaWjlH9Vb7bD30KNA7L3Z16R8dW8EltgXvrdpI3cTZSJTbHAZbl61l9FvDh6Dds6RRZD5n45e0XIRTQr1WdzMN4vLhHbBpHp5Yrjzq4dYejXRLdQxqGlQM3BhX1O64Lmtg7A9C5vu1PI0eZCDp7iwh4kdgHHcdG3e6WGJJ60BJWA97tHPMr8xY4spqSHcbHKjFlARF4MsIhadyshXGZwGc9jEvXcQ.Q45vdHrSACvyH7TMHffvrpkC7v57jcCddbCXGPnX7KA91fW.LhR37ckm7Y8uPbUvZpzf7IXt7WjaHMEUGfcCWv975mOIbi7CKikDLl8R25u6XZhCupXobrfg47HluAXotIlEAi4a4eOki5K0QJMd7WO4vTIwAQVNOYjZXwIj6ex1W3DltubFr5sO4nXuSpuJHnBzlaHq3OCAh785syBGZDZQ4U9CXBPsQSpFdsN630xZH7wOHAHerXD13tITjDucdHtZGTpz6Ozx1aJ4LdHS7II8Ba..P5kgZ4jc7TUmAUnqHyWEGcVzWqDu4HUZbg4KKCaHL97uAaesXw60udcJb98nC.qvuzg.tDb3AV7.B1HIipVUQr8t760z3
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This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 5 4 NR NR NR 9
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 2 9 18 NR NR 29
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
UST 0.250 2 10 NR NR NR 12
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
AUL 0.500 0 0 3 NR NR 3
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 4 0 NR NR 4

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

HIST LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INVENTORY 0.500 7 11 29 NR NR 47
PART 201 1.000 1 0 4 5 NR 10
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEL PART 201 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Land Records

LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 3 13 NR NR NR 16
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
BEA 0.500 5 15 21 NR NR 41
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LEAD 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
uiC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA PART 201 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 27 67 79 9 0 182
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al SIR SPEEDY RCRA-VSQG 1004724989
WNW 350 S MAIN ST FINDS MIR000022152
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 ECHO
0.027 mi.
142 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA-VSQG:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 19970310
Actual: Handler Name: SIR SPEEDY
835 ft. Handler Address: 350 S MAIN ST

Handler City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

EPA ID: MIR000022152

Contact Name: BASSEM KHAFAGI

Contact Address: 350 S MAIN ST

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
313-997-9100

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported

350 S MAIN ST
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
KHAFAGI BASSEM
Private

KHAFAGI BASSEM
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

TC6744442.11s Page 8



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SIR SPEEDY (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

1004724989

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: KHAFAGI BASSEM
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 19700101
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: KHAFAGI BASSEM
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 19700101

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SIR SPEEDY (Continued) 1004724989

Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: SIR SPEEDY
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110003700184

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

11131
ORANGE GROVES

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19970310

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1004724989
Registry ID: 110003700184
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003700184
Name: SIR SPEEDY
Address: 350 S MAIN ST

City,State, Zip:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=64pT6o184qPBpKorTGnD3ES1odFy1WMk8nvNAPIKquKpPUwXBVvk9EC.KgUQoJ71rMgu3cE6GXsLnE.6DNJK4GvUEx7oSEtD1AqL4yfyd4RvFB6HyMJLBL.FW5OlM14VkKLY5w1AnWDUvGhCNmET9kQFP.RDImiEKhjV6iCh4yKaprE3TkrD3.ltoFez1T388nks9uX9qrT9PGoZBpRd4Iz1KZXsovqirFfT4NNdGI5enp6dD.wJ4PeZEWdHStRO1z9f3fqudbIKFeT7y34W51iNW3eCMHO9kjdj494gn8tgvAjkNPsR6cbG4q8RpgqhTUSf4acCoiG41h6T86TD4zLKqPEqPt6rBr3G9uyJKeAZoRuhrEjgA5.iGmaEnoyEDR307ilzEC7VSMwu1RJe7QlOdMrOFuWMy4M07YloWzzbM4MMkkf57kBGn6I5vUqGNWb454skPiivI6b4KM1h2.dnukuJKRr5p80a4oa9UVsSwefrXtj645V5VqvAv.lukUs8vnqIE0jqCCDm.Wck6JRH4pSYpLlHTmBd4XjnoB8q1Cuy8gBo3gu3qtDsPdRzBN.G4eu1K6VVo3rRr0Pj31TvG6Z6naHKDd44395UEGaSS4ks1xmJ7GVZdVFPFqTKyrOFAKmPWkqzMzjmkVvh5p.zn6e3vTsTNtJ67gibPpVhIhv1KIbNCK7IuvstK9X6pVwBB40XU5rNw6B6XeewCVnfVneAvZ7hkpfh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=64pT6o184qPBpKorTGnD3ES1odFy1WMk8nvNAPIKquKpPUwXBVvk9EC.KgUQoJ71rMgu3cE6GXsLnE.6DNJK4GvUEx7oSEtD1AqL4yfyd4RvFB6HyMJLBL.FW5OlM14VkKLY5w1AnWDUvGhCNmET9kQFP.RDImiEKhjV6iCh4yKaprE3TkrD3.ltoFez1T388nks9uX9qrT9PGoZBpRd4Iz1KZXsovqirFfT4NNdGI5enp6dD.wJ4PeZEWdHStRO1z9f3fqudbIKFeT7y34W51iNW3eCMHO9kjdj494gn8tgvAjkNPsR6cbG4q8RpgqhTUSf4acCoiG41h6T86TD4zLKqPEqPt6rBr3G9uyJKeAZoRuhrEjgA5.iGmaEnoyEDR307ilzEC7VSMwu1RJe7QlOdMrOFuWMy4M07YloWzzbM4MMkkf57kBGn6I5vUqGNWb454skPiivI6b4KM1h2.dnukuJKRr5p80a4oa9UVsSwefrXtj645V5VqvAv.lukUs8vnqIE0jqCCDm.Wck6JRH4pSYpLlHTmBd4XjnoB8q1Cuy8gBo3gu3qtDsPdRzBN.G4eu1K6VVo3rRr0Pj31TvG6Z6naHKDd44395UEGaSS4ks1xmJ7GVZdVFPFqTKyrOFAKmPWkqzMzjmkVvh5p.zn6e3vTsTNtJ67gibPpVhIhv1KIbNCK7IuvstK9X6pVwBB40XU5rNw6B6XeewCVnfVneAvZ7hkpfh3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003700184

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A2 BEA S105768025
SwW 402 S MAIN N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI
0.028 mi.
149 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster A
Relative: BEA:
Lower Name: Not reported
Actual: Address: 402 S MAIN
836 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR CITY, MI
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 399
District: Jackson
Date Received: 09/13/2002
Submitter Name: Armada Oil & Gas Company Inc
Petition Determination: No Request
Petition Disclosure: 0
Category: S
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: massonp
Division Assigned: STD
Location ID: Not reported
Submittal Type: Not reported
Submittal Number: Not reported
Approval Status: Not reported
Workflow Status: Not reported
Date Submitted: Not reported
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Not reported
Work Unit: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Contact: Not reported
Contact Type: Not reported
A3 GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE EDR Hist Auto 1020831425
SwW 402 S MAIN N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.028 mi.
149 ft. Site 3 of 6in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
836 ft. 1969 GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1970 GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1971 GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1972 GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1973 GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1974 GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1975 GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1976 GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1983 GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1985 GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1986 GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1987 GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1988 GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1989 GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1991 SOUTH MAIN AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1992 SOUTH MAIN AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAPP & REEDS SERVICE (Continued) 1020831425
1993 SOUTH MAIN AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1994 SOUTH MAIN AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1995 SOUTH MAIN AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1996 SOUTH MAIN AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1997 SOUTH MAIN AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1998 SOUTH MAIN AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
1999 SOUTH MAIN AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
2000 SOUTH MAIN AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
2002 SOUTH MAIN AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
2004 SOUTH MAIN AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
A4 EMRE FUEL INC RCRA-VSQG 1000466046
SW 402 S MAIN ST UST MID985607720
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 FINDS
0.028 mi. ECHO
149 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster A WDS
Relative: RCRA-VSQG:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20021231
Actual: Handler Name: EMRE FUEL INC
836 ft. Handler Address: 402 S MAIN ST
Handler City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
EPA ID: MID985607720
Contact Name: NABIL HASSAN
Contact Address: 402 S MAIN ST

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
313-761-1170
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported

402 S MAIN ST
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
AMOCO OIL CO
Private

AMOCO OIL CO
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EMRE FUEL INC (Continued)

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: AMOCO OIL CO
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20010607
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported

1000466046
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EMRE FUEL INC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

1000466046

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
AMOCO OIL CO
Private
20010607
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
AMOCO OIL CO
Private
20010607
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
AMOCO OIL CO
Private
20010607
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
AMOCO OIL CO
Private
20010607
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
AMOCO OIL CO
Private
20010607
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EMRE FUEL INC (Continued)

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: EMRE FUEL INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: EMRE FUEL INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

1000466046

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
AMOCO OIL CO
Private
20010607
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
AMOCO OIL CO
Private
20010607
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19800101

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19910305

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

EMRE FUEL INC (Continued)

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: EMRE FUEL INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: EMRE FUEL INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

44719

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Not reported
20010808

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20021231

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

OTHER GASOLINE STATIONS

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

Evaluations:

UST:
Name: MAIN STREET CONVENIENCE INC.
Address: 402 S MAIN ST
City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR 48104-2304
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility ID: 00005811
Owner Name: SOUTH MAIN FUEL INC
Owner Address: 402 S MAIN ST
Owner City: ANN ARBOR
Owner State: MI
Owner Zip: 48103
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 7347611170

Contact:
Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:

Daryoush Zahrare
(734) 780-5668
05/03/2002

1000466046
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
EMRE FUEL INC (Continued) 1000466046
Accuracy: 10
Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Accuracy Value Unit: METERS
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT

Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:

Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:
Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:
Remove Date:
Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:

Tank Release Detection:

Plant Entrance (Freight)

GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
Region 2 - Jackson District Office
8

560

Removed from Ground

Used Ol

10/25/1991

05/31/2008

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

42.27782

-83.74921

MAIN STREET CONVENIENCE INC.
402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR 48104-2304
ACTIVE

00005811

SOUTH MAIN FUEL INC
402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR

MI

48103

Not reported

7347611170

Daryoush Zahrare

(734) 780-5668
05/03/2002

10

NAD83

METERS

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
Region 2 - Jackson District Office
7

12000

Currently In Use

Gasoline

10/25/1991

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
EMRE FUEL INC (Continued) 1000466046

Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:
Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:
Remove Date:
Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No
42.27782
-83.74921

MAIN STREET CONVENIENCE INC.
402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR 48104-2304
ACTIVE

00005811

SOUTH MAIN FUEL INC
402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR

Ml

48103

Not reported

7347611170

Daryoush Zahrare

(734) 780-5668
05/03/2002

10

NAD83

METERS

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
Region 2 - Jackson District Office
6

12000

Currently In Use

Gasoline

10/25/1991

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

42.27782

-83.74921

MAIN STREET CONVENIENCE INC.
402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR 48104-2304

ACTIVE

00005811

SOUTH MAIN FUEL INC

402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR

Mi
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
EMRE FUEL INC (Continued) 1000466046
Owner Zip: 48103
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 7347611170

Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:
Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:
Capacity:

Tank Status:

Daryoush Zahrare
(734) 780-5668
05/03/2002

10

NAD83

METERS

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
Region 2 - Jackson District Office
5

12000

Currently In Use
Gasoline

10/25/1991

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

42.27782

-83.74921

MAIN STREET CONVENIENCE INC.
402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR 48104-2304
ACTIVE

00005811

SOUTH MAIN FUEL INC

402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR

Ml

48103

Not reported

7347611170

Daryoush Zahrare

(734) 780-5668

05/03/2002

10

NAD83

METERS

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
Region 2 - Jackson District Office
4

12000

Removed from Ground
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
EMRE FUEL INC (Continued) 1000466046
Substance: Gasoline
Install Date: 04/28/1970
Remove Date: 10/25/1991

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:

Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:
Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
42.27782

-83.74921

MAIN STREET CONVENIENCE INC.
402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR 48104-2304
ACTIVE

00005811

SOUTH MAIN FUEL INC
402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR

Ml

48103

Not reported

7347611170

Daryoush Zahrare

(734) 780-5668
05/03/2002

10

NAD83

METERS

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
Region 2 - Jackson District Office
3

12000

Removed from Ground
Gasoline

04/28/1970

10/25/1991

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

42.27782

-83.74921

MAIN STREET CONVENIENCE INC.
402 S MAIN ST
ANN ARBOR 48104-2304

TC6744442.11s Page 20



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
EMRE FUEL INC (Continued) 1000466046
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility ID: 00005811
Owner Name: SOUTH MAIN FUEL INC
Owner Address: 402 S MAIN ST
Owner City: ANN ARBOR
Owner State: MI
Owner Zip: 48103
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 7347611170

Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:
Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:

Daryoush Zahrare
(734) 780-5668
05/03/2002

10

NAD83

METERS

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
Region 2 - Jackson District Office
2

8000

Removed from Ground
Gasoline

04/28/1970

10/25/1991

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

42.27782

-83.74921

MAIN STREET CONVENIENCE INC.
402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR 48104-2304
ACTIVE

00005811

SOUTH MAIN FUEL INC
402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR

MI

48103

Not reported

7347611170

Daryoush Zahrare

(734) 780-5668
05/03/2002

10

NAD83

METERS

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EMRE FUEL INC (Continued) 1000466046
Desc Category: Plant Entrance (Freight)
Method of Collection: GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
District: Region 2 - Jackson District Office
Tank ID: 1
Capacity: 550
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Substance: Used Oil
Install Date: 04/28/1970
Remove Date: 10/25/1991
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Details Compartments: Not reported
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Not reported
Piping Type: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Impressed Device: Not reported
Latitude: 42.27782
Longitude: -83.74921
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003653877
Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

WDS:
Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip:
Site Id:
WMD Id:
Site Specific Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City/State/Zip:

Mailing County:

1000466046

110003653877
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003653877
EMRE FUEL INC

402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

EMRE FUEL INC

402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
MID985607720

404664

SOUTH MAIN BP

402 S MAIN ST

48104

WASHTENAW
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6CqG6imUC6rRquP5GPRL3p.bi8b8m57vUfCzA34q64.ZrSNTRPEO9r.4uxhwPj6d50c.3BPTPvvWRFAOLKR34btApkNn.4FhbOdg4DAI8ZkdbIPy8e6NBrO457nS7LnZvRsw5UGjfFFlCxfNzgVD9LFp3khB4ogAqF0S6.KnCiQ9qaBnG6hp3.vSi3I8mUPKUPx.94In6.RmraO5RGp84QmlumB5Ponf5Uad455hPqCTRSqDLkUp4ySCpj5d.JePbiTB3yUg8K4EbMmC8bOb5Czh5R8p79UBvvvw4RjOfmQeCKrPzZhx6HCpCyYlq67iGFVe4oGrihh8mJ43UMyt4izy6UgYr4YTRC5q9zbgu9nlPKua5lQXAJDVPlfKRpgeLtcI7KfIpt0E.m5kb9kN7eJ88HHZb1vx81eI70NU5kKF7Vfuv6g37S1afYWvCEIjzNvu5bq638Jj4U3lqHIW2S7t41oZ.I.0ZcI84OPsSlXgNIaiTnOJ4celP0RGEpmxOOeVvPiYrZcg.cOu47DX6NiKCg9aqxTOGNHG4X4ZiDO8meGTUCdR3HgS6TyTr4f9RAAB4PM5uTHEPv0x5NDo33AKPaBCRV9jLI9d3ywXpcQR.ZiublwX35lZ8b0ObHyJ8XeN7goy5cPx79FCvSYh9.FkfwRsCRknzjBv9xJ53vn.4eA.qdb53NJv4JKx.pYkZS.h7nLKSYaiNG.zTGjj9HePPYaHEGhsOlyr3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6CqG6imUC6rRquP5GPRL3p.bi8b8m57vUfCzA34q64.ZrSNTRPEO9r.4uxhwPj6d50c.3BPTPvvWRFAOLKR34btApkNn.4FhbOdg4DAI8ZkdbIPy8e6NBrO457nS7LnZvRsw5UGjfFFlCxfNzgVD9LFp3khB4ogAqF0S6.KnCiQ9qaBnG6hp3.vSi3I8mUPKUPx.94In6.RmraO5RGp84QmlumB5Ponf5Uad455hPqCTRSqDLkUp4ySCpj5d.JePbiTB3yUg8K4EbMmC8bOb5Czh5R8p79UBvvvw4RjOfmQeCKrPzZhx6HCpCyYlq67iGFVe4oGrihh8mJ43UMyt4izy6UgYr4YTRC5q9zbgu9nlPKua5lQXAJDVPlfKRpgeLtcI7KfIpt0E.m5kb9kN7eJ88HHZb1vx81eI70NU5kKF7Vfuv6g37S1afYWvCEIjzNvu5bq638Jj4U3lqHIW2S7t41oZ.I.0ZcI84OPsSlXgNIaiTnOJ4celP0RGEpmxOOeVvPiYrZcg.cOu47DX6NiKCg9aqxTOGNHG4X4ZiDO8meGTUCdR3HgS6TyTr4f9RAAB4PM5uTHEPv0x5NDo33AKPaBCRV9jLI9d3ywXpcQR.ZiublwX35lZ8b0ObHyJ8XeN7goy5cPx79FCvSYh9.FkfwRsCRknzjBv9xJ53vn.4eA.qdb53NJv4JKx.pYkZS.h7nLKSYaiNG.zTGjj9HePPYaHEGhsOlyr3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003653877

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A5 MAIN STREET CONVENIENCE INC. LUST S121113743
SwW 402 S MAIN ST BEA N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 Financial Assurance
0.028 mi.
149 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster A
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: MAIN STREET CONVENIENCE INC.
Actual: Address: 402 S MAIN ST
836 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-
Facility ID: 00005811
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Regulatory Program:
Risk Condition:
Project Manager:
Senate District:
House District:

US Congressional District:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

BEA:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:
Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:

South Main Fuel Inc
Not reported
UNKNOWN, Ml

Not reported

Not reported

USA

Jackson

Amoco SS #5447
42.27782
-83.74921
05/03/2002

GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
10

METERS

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

C-0296-02
05/22/2002
Gasoline
Closed
05/30/2003

C-2274-91
10/25/1991
Unknown
Closed
01/10/1995

MAIN STREET CONVENIENCE INC.
402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
09/13/2002

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAIN STREET CONVENIENCE INC. (Continued) S121113743

Determination 20107A: Not reported

Reviewer: Not reported

Division Assigned: Not reported

Location ID: 00005811

Submittal Type: Baseline Environmental Assessment

Submittal Number: B200200399JK

Approval Status: RRD Received

Workflow Status: Submitted

Date Submitted: 2004-01-31 07:29:04

Date Completed: Not reported

Township: Ann Arbor

Work Unit: Jackson

Comments: RECORD MANAGER (LKG)

Organization: Armada Oil & Gas Company Inc

Contact: Mr Allie Berry

Contact Type: Submitter Contact

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3:

Name: MAIN STREET CONVENIENCE INC.

Address: 402 S MAIN ST

City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-2304

Facility ID: 00005811

Exempt: No

Expiration Date: 08/22/2020

Bond Rating Tests: Not reported

Commerical Insurance: Not reported

Guarantee: Not reported

Letter of Credit: Not reported

Risk Retention Group: Not reported

Self Insurance: Not reported

State Funds: CHECKED

Surety Bond: Not reported

Trust Funds: Not reported

Year: 2019
A6 PRICKLY PEAR RESTAURANT RCRA NonGen /NLR 1018276029
NW 328 S MAIN ST FINDS MIK180130292
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 ECHO
0.033 mi.
173 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20151215
Actual: Handler Name: PRICKLY PEAR RESTAURANT
836 ft. Handler Address: 328 S MAIN ST

Handler City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

EPA ID: MIK180130292

Contact Name: MIKE GATIEN

Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not reported

734-975-1970

734-975-1973
MIKEG@APPLIEDENV.COM
Not reported

05

Private

Not a generator, verified
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PRICKLY PEAR RESTAURANT (Continued) 1018276029
Non-Notifier: Not reported
Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported
Active Site Indicator: Not reported
State District Owner: Not reported
State District: Not reported
Mailing Address: 328 S MAIN ST
Mailing City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Owner Name: KENNITH & MARGARET LUDWIG
Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: KENNITH & MARGARET LUDWIG
Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No
Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Handler: -

Federal Facility Indicator: Not reported
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: NN

Sub-Part K Indicator: Not reported
Commercial TSD Indicator: No

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type: Not reported

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline: Not on the Baseline
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline: Not on the Baseline
Permit Renewals Workload Universe: Not reported
Permit Workload Universe: Not reported
Permit Progress Universe: Not reported
Post-Closure Workload Universe: Not reported
Closure Workload Universe: Not reported

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No

Corrective Action Workload Universe: No

Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No

TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe: No

TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe: No

Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No

Institutional Control Indicator: No

Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A

Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A

Operating TSDF Universe: Not reported

Full Enforcement Universe: Not reported
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PRICKLY PEAR RESTAURANT (Continued)

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

No

Not reported
20160203
No

No

No

No

Not reported

1018276029

Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Not reported

IGNITABLE WASTE

No
Owner
KENNITH & MARGARET LUDWIG
Private
19920601

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
KENNITH & MARGARET LUDWIG
Private
19920601
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
KENNITH & MARGARET LUDWIG
Private
19920601
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

KENNITH & MARGARET LUDWIG
Private
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PRICKLY PEAR RESTAURANT (Continued) 1018276029
Date Became Current: 19920601

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110067205740

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20151210

PRICKLY PEAR RESTAURANT

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20151215

PRICKLY PEAR RESTAURANT

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

722511
FULL-SERVICE RESTAURANTS

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PRICKLY PEAR RESTAURANT (Continued) 1018276029
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1018276029
Registry ID: 110067205740
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110067205740
Name: PRICKLY PEAR RESTAURANT
Address: 328 S MAIN ST
City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
B7 DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY RCRA-VSQG 1018276197
South 425 S MAIN ST FINDS MIK486112092
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 ECHO
0.051 mi.
271 ft. Site 1 of 2iin cluster B
Relative: RCRA-VSQG:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20151216
Actual: Handler Name: DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY
840 ft. Handler Address: 425 S MAIN ST
Handler City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
EPA ID: MIK486112092
Contact Name: BETTY WHITE-CLARK
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Not reported
313-235-7382
313-235-5018

WHITE-CLARKB@DTEENERGY.COM

Not reported
05
Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

ONE ENERGY PLAZA
DETROIT, MI 48226

DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY

Private

DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY

Private
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6CqG6imUC6rRquP5GPRL3p.bi8b8m57vUfCzA34q64.ZrSNTRPEO9r.4uxhwPj6d50c.3BPTPvvWRFAOLKR34btApkNn.4FhbOdg4DAI8ZkdbIPy8e6NBrO457nS7LnZvRsw5UGjfFFlCxfNzgVD9LFp3khB4ogAqF0S6.KnCiQ9qaBnG6hp3.vSi3I8mUPKUPx.94In6.RmraO5RGp84QmlumB5Ponf5Uad455hPqCTRSqDLkUp4ySCpj5d.JePbiTB3yUg8K4EbMmC8bOb5Czh5R8p79UBvvvw4RjOfmQeCKrPzZhx6HCpCyYlq67iGFVe4oGrihh8mJ43UMyt4izy6UgYr4YTRC5q9zbgu9nlPKua5lQXAJDVPlfKRpgeLtcI7KfIpt0E.m5kb9kN7eJ88HHZb1vx81eI70NU5kKF7Vfuv6g37S1afYWvCEIjzNvu5bq638Jj4U3lqHIW2S7t41oZ.I.0ZcI84OPsSlXgNIaiTnOJ4celP0RGEpmxOOeVvPiYrZcg.cOu47DX6NiKCg9aqxTOGNHG4X4ZiDO8meGTUCdR3HgS6TyTr4f9RAAB4PM5uTHEPv0x5NDo33AKPaBCRV9jLI9d4ywXpcQR.ZiublwXB5lZ8b0ObHyJ8XeN5goy5cPx79FCvSYhA.FkfwRsCRknzjBv9xJ53vn.4eA.qdb53NJv4JKx.pYkZS.h5nLKSYaiNG.zTGjjCHePPYaHEGhsOlyr3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6CqG6imUC6rRquP5GPRL3p.bi8b8m57vUfCzA34q64.ZrSNTRPEO9r.4uxhwPj6d50c.3BPTPvvWRFAOLKR34btApkNn.4FhbOdg4DAI8ZkdbIPy8e6NBrO457nS7LnZvRsw5UGjfFFlCxfNzgVD9LFp3khB4ogAqF0S6.KnCiQ9qaBnG6hp3.vSi3I8mUPKUPx.94In6.RmraO5RGp84QmlumB5Ponf5Uad455hPqCTRSqDLkUp4ySCpj5d.JePbiTB3yUg8K4EbMmC8bOb5Czh5R8p79UBvvvw4RjOfmQeCKrPzZhx6HCpCyYlq67iGFVe4oGrihh8mJ43UMyt4izy6UgYr4YTRC5q9zbgu9nlPKua5lQXAJDVPlfKRpgeLtcI7KfIpt0E.m5kb9kN7eJ88HHZb1vx81eI70NU5kKF7Vfuv6g37S1afYWvCEIjzNvu5bq638Jj4U3lqHIW2S7t41oZ.I.0ZcI84OPsSlXgNIaiTnOJ4celP0RGEpmxOOeVvPiYrZcg.cOu47DX6NiKCg9aqxTOGNHG4X4ZiDO8meGTUCdR3HgS6TyTr4f9RAAB4PM5uTHEPv0x5NDo33AKPaBCRV9jLI9d4ywXpcQR.ZiublwXB5lZ8b0ObHyJ8XeN5goy5cPx79FCvSYhA.FkfwRsCRknzjBv9xJ53vn.4eA.qdb53NJv4JKx.pYkZS.h5nLKSYaiNG.zTGjjCHePPYaHEGhsOlyr3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY (Continued)

Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20160108
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner/Operator Name: DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY

1018276197
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY (Continued) 1018276197
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20151216

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

221112

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110067206419

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY
Private
20151216
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20151216

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

FOSSIL FUEL ELECTRIC POWER GENERATION

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY (Continued) 1018276197
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1018276197
Registry ID: 110067206419
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110067206419
Name: DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY
Address: 425 S MAIN ST
City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
B8 SOUTH MAIN PROPERTY LLC EDR Hist Auto 1021141488
South 425 S MAIN ST STE 104 N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.051 mi.
271 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
840 ft. 2005 SOUTH MAIN PROPERTY LLC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2006 SOUTH MAIN PROPERTY LLC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2007 SOUTH MAIN PROPERTY LLC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2008 SOUTH MAIN PROPERTY LLC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2011 |IREDELL TRANSMISSION Automotive Transmission Repair Shops
C9 INVENTORY S116710604
NNE 314 SOUTH FORTH AVENUE N/A
<1/8 WASHTENAW (County), Ml 48104
0.056 mi.
296 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster C
Relative: INVENTORY:
Higher Name: Not reported
Actual: Address: 314 SOUTH FORTH AVENUE
842 ft. City,State, Zip: MI 48104

Bea Number: 201401335JK

Township: Ann Arbor City
District: Jackson

Data Source: BEA

Latitude: 42.27899
Longitude: -83.74778

TC6744442.11s Page 31


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6psY6b1ppMpEsU.KYX5y3RZgbdyJ1er5p.T7ACLLMFCJpvotEJX19yo8UEux.ebkKgY63GaMXKxh5Gr9yG3l4SNqR.7mZvcBg9QX4TAcd4XrysCeJRPOBtIsegD9rd.c5ZPK50zI.ym1Ted376lT9wYtCzSeLqe7LnJP6oRNpyXFsn9XYR1R3.b0brTI1UmWpXe99E3RM9QQpORbEgDd4X4xUWJn.iEdKiWm4HHlXuJp5b4my.WL4YFpRw1TZjqQgwmA3n9xdYM8yZ4IJfDh5sl0eK8xrW6j5dhe4GOZ.QS7TzUb7FWT6Rnup6SasWsFYVYd4WOVbDfD1vX7p9y14ve9M17lpk.YEXcP94EXUeQR.ityKHcvA1vmXFkv5rs5ysB47xZbRZOxZBl6gsBa7OLsdCBDyfp4J0va7V.AeygNrQTS5SA17AQQ.UFkTykg7ikG5fJyC3tXLr0xLCYo2Q7VFKipC9dyJc1g4zE7vWiPoQWYtiZW49KvJBwMXfI01mQPv0aJy7VXo1Y08hKp6RzMpXqcsYBzYyNP40sLbGeQ1a7TpF443rRrM1F4pUupERLc49ocUqXx.mhSKi.u3XNiXZIn5R1fySEC4InZRUGQZ39Pg1cGBtUadhGNyiyJJhvV5YqXeUzQrol65wghAeTV.mkCTu7d7a4E9FuYC.5qLcOxLy7n4wV1Fhm1CU4PJPZEC09bvUpZoQpLtto0A1UAJp1OXUlX1hmX3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6psY6b1ppMpEsU.KYX5y3RZgbdyJ1er5p.T7ACLLMFCJpvotEJX19yo8UEux.ebkKgY63GaMXKxh5Gr9yG3l4SNqR.7mZvcBg9QX4TAcd4XrysCeJRPOBtIsegD9rd.c5ZPK50zI.ym1Ted376lT9wYtCzSeLqe7LnJP6oRNpyXFsn9XYR1R3.b0brTI1UmWpXe99E3RM9QQpORbEgDd4X4xUWJn.iEdKiWm4HHlXuJp5b4my.WL4YFpRw1TZjqQgwmA3n9xdYM8yZ4IJfDh5sl0eK8xrW6j5dhe4GOZ.QS7TzUb7FWT6Rnup6SasWsFYVYd4WOVbDfD1vX7p9y14ve9M17lpk.YEXcP94EXUeQR.ityKHcvA1vmXFkv5rs5ysB47xZbRZOxZBl6gsBa7OLsdCBDyfp4J0va7V.AeygNrQTS5SA17AQQ.UFkTykg7ikG5fJyC3tXLr0xLCYo2Q7VFKipC9dyJc1g4zE7vWiPoQWYtiZW49KvJBwMXfI01mQPv0aJy7VXo1Y08hKp6RzMpXqcsYBzYyNP40sLbGeQ1a7TpF443rRrM1F4pUupERLc49ocUqXx.mhSKi.u3XNiXZIn5R1fySEC4InZRUGQZ39Pg1cGBtUadhGNyiyJJhvV5YqXeUzQrol65wghAeTV.mkCTu7d7a4E9FuYC.5qLcOxLy7n4wV1Fhm1CU4PJPZEC09bvUpZoQpLtto0A1UAJp1OXUlX1hmX3

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C10 INVENTORY S116710605
NNE 314 SOUTH FOURTH AVENUE N/A
<1/8 WASHTENAW (County), Ml 48104
0.060 mi.
315 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster C
Relative: INVENTORY:
Higher Name: Not reported
Actual: Address: 314 SOUTH FOURTH AVENUE
843 ft. City,State, Zip: MI 48104
Bea Number: 201401336JK
Township: Ann Arbor City
District: Jackson
Data Source: BEA
Latitude: 42.27899
Longitude: -83.74778
Cl1 314 SOUTH FOURTH STREET INVENTORY S117324828
NNE 314 SOUTH FOURTH AVENUE BEA N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.060 mi.
315 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster C
Relative: INVENTORY:
Higher Name: 314 SOUTH FOURTH STREET
Actual: Address: 314 SOUTH FOURTH AVENUE
843 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Bea Number: Not reported
Township: Ann Arbor City
District: Jackson
Data Source: Part 201
Latitude: 42.27899
Longitude: -83.74778
BEA:
Name: 314 SOUTH FOURTH STREET
Address: 314 SOUTH FOURTH AVENUE

City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:

Petition Determination:

Petition Disclosure:
Category:

Determination 20107A:

Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
06/17/2014

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
81000594

Baseline Environmental Assessment
B201401336JK
RRD Received
Submitted
2014-06-20 10:32:08
Not reported

Ann Arbor City
Jackson

RECORD MANAGER Category B1 Associated Site ID # - 81000594 REVIEW
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
314 SOUTH FOURTH STREET (Continued) S117324828
CONCLUSION: BEA identifies a new concern, in whole or in part, and
assessment of the available information indicates no imminent, ongoing
or evident future significant risk exists. FURTHER ASSESSMENT,
NOTIFICATION, AND/OR MITIGATION ACTION TO BE TAKEN: None No other
information at this time.
Organization: RCAA Development, LLC
Contact: James E. Dixon
Contact Type: Submitter Contact
Name: 314 SOUTH FOURTH STREET
Address: 314 SOUTH FOURTH AVENUE
City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: Not reported
District: Not reported
Date Received: 06/17/2014
Submitter Name: Not reported
Petition Determination: Not reported
Petition Disclosure: Not reported
Category: Not reported
Determination 20107A: Not reported
Reviewer: Not reported
Division Assigned: Not reported
Location ID: 81000594
Submittal Type: Baseline Environmental Assessment
Submittal Number: B201401335JK
Approval Status: RRD Received
Workflow Status: Submitted
Date Submitted: 2014-06-20 10:26:42
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Ann Arbor City
Work Unit: Jackson
Comments: RECORD MANAGER Category B1 Associated ID # - 81000594. REVIEW
CONCLUSION: BEA identifies a new concern, in whole or in part, and
assessment of the available information indicates no imminent, ongoing
or evident future significant risk exists. FURTHER ASSESSMENT,
NOTIFICATION, AND/OR MITIGATION ACTION TO BE TAKEN: None No other
information at this time.
Organization: Amway Hotel Corporation
Contact: James E. Dixon
Contact Type: Submitter Contact
D12 350 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE INVENTORY  S117324832
East 350 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE BEA N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.084 mi.
445 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster D
Relative: INVENTORY:
Higher Name: 350 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE
Actual: Address: 350 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE
853 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Bea Number: Not reported
Township: Ann Arbor City
District: Jackson
Data Source: Part 201
Latitude: 42.27814
Longitude: -83.74683
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

350 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE (Continued)

BEA:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:

Organization:
Contact:
Contact Type:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:

S117324832

350 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE

350 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05/06/2014

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

81000600

Baseline Environmental Assessment

B201401321JK

RRD Received

Submitted

2014-05-09 09:46:06

Not reported

Ann Arbor City

Jackson

CONTENT MANAGER Category Al Associated Site ID # - 81000600 REVIEW
CONCLUSION: BEA is entirely of previously identified concerns, and
concerns have already been dealt with appropriately. FURTHER
ASSESSMENT, NOTIFICATION, AND/OR MITIGATION ACTION TO BE TAKEN: None
No other information at this time.

Fifth Fourth LLC

Mark J. Quimby

Submitter Contact

350 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE
350 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

12/26/2018

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

81000600

Baseline Environmental Assessment
B201801708JK

RRD Received

Submitted

2019-01-09 10:35:02

Not reported

Ann Arbor City

Jackson

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
350 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE (Continued) $117324832
Organization: City of Ann Arbor
Contact: Mr. Troy Helmick
Contact Type: Submitter Contact
D13 CITY OF ANN ARBOR RCRA NonGen /NLR 1010784675
East 350 S5TH AVE MIK153212360
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.084 mi.
445 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20091231
Actual: Handler Name: CITY OF ANN ARBOR
853 ft. Handler Address: 350 S5TH AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
EPA ID: MIK153212360
Contact Name: ADRIAN IRAOLA
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Not reported
734-649-0415
734-761-9530
AI@WENGCO.COM
Not reported

05

Other

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

350 S 5TH AVE

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Private

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF ANN ARBOR (Continued)

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Operator

Private
20090101

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
NO ACTIVE

1010784675

No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20131209
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF ANN ARBOR (Continued) 1010784675
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20090101

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: CITY OF ANN ARBOR
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CITY OF ANN ARBOR
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Private
20090101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Private
20090101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20080311

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20091231

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF ANN ARBOR (Continued) 1010784675
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 92611
NAICS Description: ADMINISTRATION OF GENERAL ECONOMIC PROGRAMS
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
D14 INVENTORY S116710609
East 350 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE N/A
<1/8 WASHTENAW (County), Ml 48104
0.084 mi.
445 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster D
Relative: INVENTORY:
Higher Name: Not reported
Actual: Address: 350 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE
853 ft. City,State, Zip: MI 48104
Bea Number: 201401321JK
Township: Ann Arbor City
District: Jackson
Data Source: BEA
Latitude: 42.27814
Longitude: -83.74683
D15 INVENTORY  S123340351
East 350 SOUTH FIFTH STREET N/A
<1/8 WASHTENAW (County), Ml 48104
0.084 mi.
445 ft. Site 4 of 4in cluster D
Relative: INVENTORY:
Higher Name: Not reported
Actual: Address: 350 SOUTH FIFTH STREET
853 ft. City,State, Zip: Ml 48104
Bea Number: 201801708JK
Township: Ann Arbor City
District: Jackson
Data Source: BEA
Latitude: 42.27814
Longitude: -83.74683
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E16 MAIN STREET GAS STATION LUST U000266408
SSW 428 S MAIN ST UST N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.100 mi.
526 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: MAIN STREET GAS STATION
Actual: Address: 428 S MAIN ST
834 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-
Facility ID: 00033752
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Regulatory Program:
Risk Condition:
Project Manager:
Senate District:
House District:

US Congressional District:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:
Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:

Cityof Ann Arbor

Not reported
UNKNOWN, Ml

Not reported

Not reported

USA

Jackson

Main Street Gas Station
42.27729

-83.74899

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number
100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

C-2113-91
10/18/1991
Unknown,Unknown
Closed

09/21/1992

MAIN STREET GAS STATION
428 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR 48104-2304
CLOSED

00033752

CITY OF ANN ARBOR

PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVE
ANN ARBOR

Ml

48107

Not reported

7347946000

DANIEL J. CULLEN

(734) 994-6696

01/11/2001

100

NAD83
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAIN STREET GAS STATION (Continued) U000266408
Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT

Desc Category:

Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:

Substance:

Install Date:

Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:

Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number
Region 2 - Jackson District Office
4

1500

Removed from Ground
Other(UNKNOWN)

Not reported

02/14/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

42.27729

-83.74899

MAIN STREET GAS STATION
428 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR 48104-2304
CLOSED

00033752

CITY OF ANN ARBOR

PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVE
ANN ARBOR

Ml

48107

Not reported

7347946000

DANIEL J. CULLEN

(734) 994-6696

01/11/2001

100

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number
Region 2 - Jackson District Office
3

1500

Removed from Ground
Other(UNKNOWN)

Not reported

02/14/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAIN STREET GAS STATION (Continued) U000266408

Piping Type:
Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Latitude: 42.27729

Longitude: -83.74899

Name: MAIN STREET GAS STATION
Address: 428 S MAIN ST

City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR 48104-2304
Facility Type: CLOSED

Facility ID: 00033752

Owner Name: CITY OF ANN ARBOR

Owner Address: PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVE
Owner City: ANN ARBOR

Owner State: MI

Owner Zip: 48107

Owner Contact: Not reported

Owner Phone: 7347946000

Contact:
Contact Phone:

DANIEL J. CULLEN
(734) 994-6696

Date of Collection: 01/11/2001

Accuracy: 100

Horizontal Datum: NAD83

Accuracy Value Unit: FEET

Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT

Desc Category:

Method of Collection:

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number

District: Region 2 - Jackson District Office
Tank ID: 2

Capacity: 1500

Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Substance: Other(UNK)

Install Date: Not reported

Remove Date: 02/14/1992

Tank Number:

Not reported

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Material:
Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:
Owner Contact:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
42.27729
-83.74899

MAIN STREET GAS STATION
428 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR 48104-2304
CLOSED

00033752

CITY OF ANN ARBOR

PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVE
ANN ARBOR

MI

48107

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAIN STREET GAS STATION (Continued) U000266408
Owner Phone: 7347946000
Contact: DANIEL J. CULLEN
Contact Phone: (734) 994-6696
Date of Collection: 01/11/2001
Accuracy: 100
Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT
Desc Category: Plant Entrance (Freight)
Method of Collection: Address Matching-House Number
District: Region 2 - Jackson District Office
Tank ID: 1
Capacity: 5000
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Substance: Other(UNK)
Install Date: Not reported
Remove Date: 02/14/1992
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Details Compartments: Not reported
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Not reported
Piping Type: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Impressed Device: Not reported
Latitude: 42.27729
Longitude: -83.74899
F17 BUREAU OF ATF RCRA-VSQG 1017787344
NE 200 E LIBERTY ST FINDS MIK869370444
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 ECHO
0.103 mi.
542 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster F
Relative: RCRA-VSQG:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20150415
Actual: Handler Name: BUREAU OF ATF
848 ft. Handler Address: 200 E LIBERTY ST
Handler City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
EPA ID: MIK869370444
Contact Name: TED A CREWS
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

Not reported
734-887-0068
734-887-0061
TED.CREWS@ATF.GOV
Not reported

05

Federal

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

P O BOX 7062
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

BUREAU OF ATF (Continued) 1017787344
Mailing City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48107
Owner Name: BUREAU OF ATF
Owner Type: Federal
Operator Name: BUREAU OF ATF
Operator Type: Federal
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No
Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Handler: ---

Federal Facility Indicator: The land is federally-owned, The site is federally-owned, The site is
federally-operated

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: NN

Sub-Part K Indicator: Not reported

Commercial TSD Indicator: No

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type: Not reported

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline: Not on the Baseline

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline: Not on the Baseline

Permit Renewals Workload Universe: Not reported

Permit Workload Universe: Not reported

Permit Progress Universe: Not reported

Post-Closure Workload Universe: Not reported

Closure Workload Universe: Not reported

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No

Corrective Action Workload Universe: No

Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No

TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe: No

TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe: No

Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking

Environmental Control Indicator: No

Institutional Control Indicator: No

Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A

Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A

Operating TSDF Universe: Not reported

Full Enforcement Universe: Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required: Not reported

Handler Date of Last Change: 20150504

Recognized Trader-Importer: No

Recognized Trader-Exporter: No

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BUREAU OF ATF (Continued)

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: BUREAU OF ATF
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 92212
POLICE PROTECTION

NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

1017787344

No
Not reported
Not reported
No

IGNITABLE WASTE

Owner
BUREAU OF ATF
Federal
20020101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
BUREAU OF ATF
Federal
20020101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150415

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No Violations Found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUREAU OF ATF (Continued) 1017787344
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110064381342
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1017787344
Registry ID: 110064381342
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110064381342
Name: BUREAU OF ATF
Address: 200 E LIBERTY ST
City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
F18 OIL RESORT LLC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1019900647
NE 200 E LIBERTY ST. FINDS MIK207761541
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 ECHO
0.103 mi.
542 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20161114
Actual: Handler Name: OIL RESORT LLC
848 ft. Handler Address: 200 E LIBERTY ST.
Handler City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
EPA ID: MIK207761541
Contact Name: DEANDRE R O'NEILL
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

Not reported
734-215-2119

Not reported
INFO@OILRESORT.COM
Not reported

05

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

200 E LIBERTY ST.
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4xt4Kzxm9t6m2T3K6XzeC9Z0m6k97J8TB66imri2ioT6q3Or32M6FIXCp3f3ecACU6AxXZYp0KT4ho6FFkiz8KG7.uJiB4SmxJVtGN2lGKxfzMB8shmeu93q3YR6VKmCB3OOTBC3Db3pv6CeXfR2AYeCpCgJ4IKZ5C0z03iW6MRkih4aLxb3tJa3L5KYRzDd3ozmZH9IL8VV6kYmBd9RyT8h39p6GN6m5XlO62he.6C676ceZp90Ex6U66AZkSw4Qz7yJJxu1ADTIqBF33K762Si8z3n9rXviebu96inDom740GxLMtC.3l0K0ozhb2aNmgk9oy3pX62jmWU2a8Tbm3NK3U46OxXDq9Nve8lCja97jZ090h6AGW6UAkPT9he7InJaX5TOTvcBN86U86qMicW6carsqiIn2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4xt4Kzxm9t6m2T3K6XzeC9Z0m6k97J8TB66imri2ioT6q3Or32M6FIXCp3f3ecACU6AxXZYp0KT4ho6FFkiz8KG7.uJiB4SmxJVtGN2lGKxfzMB8shmeu93q3YR6VKmCB3OOTBC3Db3pv6CeXfR2AYeCpCgJ4IKZ5C0z03iW6MRkih4aLxb3tJa3L5KYRzDd3ozmZH9IL8VV6kYmBd9RyT8h39p6GN6m5XlO62he.6C676ceZp90Ex6U66AZkSw4Qz7yJJxu1ADTIqBF33K762Si8z3n9rXviebu96inDom740GxLMtC.3l0K0ozhb2aNmgk9oy3pX62jmWU2a8Tbm3NK3U46OxXDq9Nve8lCja97jZ090h6AGW6UAkPT9he7InJaX5TOTvcBN86U86qMicW6carsqiIn2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110064381342

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

OIL RESORT LLC (Continued)

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:

OIL RESORT
Private
DEANDRE O'NEILL
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20161205
No

No

No

No

Not reported

1019900647
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OIL RESORT LLC (Continued) 1019900647

Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: OIL RESORT LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

811191
AUTOMOTIVE OIL CHANGE AND LUBRICATION SHOPS

Not reported

IGNITABLE WASTE

No
Owner
OIL RESORT
Private
20161108

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
DEANDRE O'NEILL
Private
20161108
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20161114

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No Violations Found
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OIL RESORT LLC (Continued) 1019900647
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110070121168
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1019900647
Registry ID: 110070121168
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070121168
Name: OIL RESORT LLC
Address: 200 E LIBERTY ST.
City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
G19 EATON CORPORATION PART 201 S108632632
West 315 SOUTH FIRST STREET N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.122 mi.
645 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster G
Relative: PART 201:
Lower Facility ID: 81000540
Actual: Facility Status: Interim Response conducted
820 ft. Source: Not reported
SAM Score: 35
SAM Score Date: 03/27/2007
Township: 02s
Range: 06E
Section: 29
Quarter: Not reported
Quarter/Quarter: Not reported
Pollutants: Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Zv46sZWVvMk2j96imsmq9C8WfIV698ekMrtkCT2KSjNL9YX3mKigim593JgmuEqFpAyxCXw8TO4ntfQ8I628VI6AC9fn4h7ZHBvWd2k66J9s7S8DwW8EVYd3lXMo.kUx3Puj509m.3WhiPhmny2Y6mvsqPK4ZXC3s8PH3S7fBVIxS4XNZZzvrs3It6BXsTk3OCWX0VeC87UMP7kzI9byjVN9l26O3iXjmuM6gVm4dqWV67HCbM8Rb6CzfbWIhs4ZB69N9001zqe2QkW43rhrp5tKQ3dZCjwTNuuevKRVS.t4vyZevvGo3rh6n9s6b2EkWmnVWk3XLMDvkA024njjS9X83.EizWmLkBCKmtmqzcB6xC9n8D42p8fyjIBy2rr6xR9ez8C4eOikjA64DrUjt799ITCsDTpV2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Zv46sZWVvMk2j96imsmq9C8WfIV698ekMrtkCT2KSjNL9YX3mKigim593JgmuEqFpAyxCXw8TO4ntfQ8I628VI6AC9fn4h7ZHBvWd2k66J9s7S8DwW8EVYd3lXMo.kUx3Puj509m.3WhiPhmny2Y6mvsqPK4ZXC3s8PH3S7fBVIxS4XNZZzvrs3It6BXsTk3OCWX0VeC87UMP7kzI9byjVN9l26O3iXjmuM6gVm4dqWV67HCbM8Rb6CzfbWIhs4ZB69N9001zqe2QkW43rhrp5tKQ3dZCjwTNuuevKRVS.t4vyZevvGo3rh6n9s6b2EkWmnVWk3XLMDvkA024njjS9X83.EizWmLkBCKmtmqzcB6xC9n8D42p8fyjIBy2rr6xR9ez8C4eOikjA64DrUjt799ITCsDTpV2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070121168

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G20 MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC RCRA-VSQG 1000128636
West 315 S. 1ST ST. FINDS MID044256089
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 ECHO
0.122 mi.
645 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster G
Relative: RCRA-VSQG:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20060606
Actual: Handler Name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
820 ft. Handler Address: 315 S 1ST ST

Handler City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

EPA ID: MID044256089

Contact Name: RONALD MUCHA

Contact Address: 315 S 1ST ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
312-280-7770

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported

223 W ERIE ST
CHICAGO, IL 60610
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC (Continued) 1000128636
Permit Workload Universe: Not reported
Permit Progress Universe: Not reported
Post-Closure Workload Universe: Not reported
Closure Workload Universe: Not reported
202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Corrective Action Workload Universe: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe: No
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Operating TSDF Universe: Not reported
Full Enforcement Universe: Not reported
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20110303
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: Not reported
Manifest Broker: Not reported
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Biennial: List of Years
Year: 2005
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2003
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2001
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20041201

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=MID044256089&rep_year=2001
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=MID044256089&rep_year=2003
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=MID044256089&rep_year=2005

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC (Continued) 1000128636

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:

Not reported
Not reported

Owner
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
20041201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

G W MUNGER
Private
19700101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
20041201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
20041201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private

20041201

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC (Continued) 1000128636

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
20041201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
20041201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
20041201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
20041201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC (Continued) 1000128636
Date Became Current: 20041201

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
EATON CORPORTATION
Private
19980217
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
INACTIVE SITE - NO ACTIVE OWNER/OPERATOR
Other
20060616
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
20041201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
20041201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC (Continued) 1000128636
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20041201

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
20041201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
20041201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
20041201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

EATON CORPORTATION
Private

20011206

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC (Continued) 1000128636

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:

Not reported
Not reported

Operator
EATON CORPORTATION
Private
19980217
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
INACTIVE SITE - NO ACTIVE OWNER/OPERATOR
Other
20060616
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
20041201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Private
20041201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

EATON CORPORTATION
Private

20011206

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC (Continued)

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19801119

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19980323

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19800818

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20010305

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

1000128636
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC (Continued) 1000128636

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Not reported

20020515

Handler Name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20030610

Handler Name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20040506

Handler Name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20050615

Handler Name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20060606

Handler Name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC (Continued)

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: EATON CORPORATION
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: EATON CORPORATION
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: EATON CORPORATION
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

336399

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

531311

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

20020301

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20040301

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20060301

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

ALL OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS MANUFACTURING

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY MANAGERS

1000128636
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC (Continued) 1000128636
Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:
Found Violation: Yes
Agency Which Determined Violation: EPA
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Date Violation was Determined: 20030820
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 20040129
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Documented
Violation Responsible Agency: EPA
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Enforcement Identifier: 001
Date of Enforcement Action: 20031217
Enforcement Responsible Agency: EPA

Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

PPA

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

EPA

LDR - General
19980227
19990408
Documented
EPA

Not reported
001
19980304
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC6744442.11s Page 59



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC (Continued)

Disposition Status Description: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency: Not reported
Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Responsible Person: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount: Not reported
SEP Scheduled Completion Date: Not reported
SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported
Found Violation: Yes

Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: Generators - Pre-transport
Date Violation was Determined: 19980304
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19990408
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19980407
Enforcement Identifier: 001

Date of Enforcement Action: 19980304
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State
Enforcement Docket Number: Not reported
Enforcement Attorney: Not reported
Corrective Action Component: No

Appeal Initiated Date: Not reported
Appeal Resolution Date: Not reported
Disposition Status Date: Not reported
Disposition Status: Not reported
Disposition Status Description: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency: Not reported
Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Responsible Person: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount: Not reported
SEP Scheduled Completion Date: Not reported
SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported

1000128636
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC (Continued) 1000128636
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation Date: 20030820
Evaluation Responsible Agency: EPA
Found Violation: Yes
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: PPA
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 20040129

Scheduled Compliance Date:
Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110002117245

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,

and settlements.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19980227
EPA

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
MW
19990408
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19980227
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
19990408
19980407
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are

transported off-site.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC (Continued) 1000128636
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000128636
Registry ID: 110002117245
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002117245
Name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Address: 315 S. 1ST ST.
City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
G21 EATON CORPORATION - ANN ARBOR INVENTORY S121186500
West 315 SOUTH FIRST STREET BEA N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.122 mi.
645 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster G
Relative: INVENTORY:
Lower Name: EATON CORPORATION - ANN ARBOR
Actual: Address: 315 SOUTH FIRST STREET
820 ft. City, State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
Bea Number: Not reported
Township: Ann Arbor City
District: Jackson
Data Source: Part 201
Latitude: 42.27897
Longitude: -83.75116
BEA:
Name: EATON CORPORATION - ANN ARBOR
Address: 315 SOUTH FIRST STREET

City,State, Zip:

Secondary Address:

BEA Number:
District:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Received:
Submitter Name:

Petition Determination:

Petition Disclosure:
Category:

Determination 20107A:

Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:

09/29/2004

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
81000540

Baseline Environmental Assessment
P200400576JK
RRD Received
Submitted
2004-09-30 08:17:02
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

EATON CORPORATION - ANN ARBOR (Continued) $121186500

Township:
Work Unit:
Comments:

Organization:
Contact:
Contact Type:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:

Petition Determination:

Petition Disclosure:
Category:

Determination 20107A:

Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:

Contact Type:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:

Petition Determination:

Petition Disclosure:
Category:

Determination 20107A:

Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:

Ann Arbor City

Jackson

9/29/04 - BEA received as a Category D. 10/12/04 - BEA submittal
received changing it to a Category N BEA.

Morningside Ann Arbor LLC

Ronald Mucha

Submitter Contact

EATON CORPORATION - ANN ARBOR
315 SOUTH FIRST STREET

ANN ARBOR, MI 48103

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

06/28/2005

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

81000540

Baseline Environmental Assessment
B200500636JK

RRD Received

Submitted

2005-06-28 12:02:18

Not reported

Ann Arbor City

Jackson

Not reported

Morningside Ann Arbor Commercial LLC
Ronald Mucha

Submitter Contact

EATON CORPORATION - ANN ARBOR
315 SOUTH FIRST STREET
ANN ARBOR, MI 48103

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

06/27/2005

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

81000540

Baseline Environmental Assessment
B200500635JK

RRD Received

Submitted

2005-06-24 15:18:45

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EATON CORPORATION - ANN ARBOR (Continued) S121186500
Township: Ann Arbor City
Work Unit: Jackson
Comments: Not reported
Organization: Liberty Lofts Condominium Assoc
Contact: Ronald Mucha
Contact Type: Submitter Contact
E22 RIVER RUN LDHA LP RCRA-VSQG 1017770780
South 106 PACKARD ST MIK190110508
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.134 mi.
707 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA-VSQG:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20150120
Actual: Handler Name: RIVER RUN LDHA LP
837 ft. Handler Address: 106 PACKARD ST
Handler City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
EPA ID: MIK190110508
Contact Name: LANCE R MITCHELL
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Not reported
734-794-6720 47229
734-994-0781
LMITCHELL@A2GOV.ORG
Not reported

05

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

106 PACKARD ST
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
RIVER RUN LDHA LP
Private

RIVER RUN LDHA LP
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RIVER RUN LDHA LP (Continued) 1017770780

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Private
20140918

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150130
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

RIVER RUN LDHA LP
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RIVER RUN LDHA LP (Continued) 1017770780
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: RIVER RUN LDHA LP
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20140918
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20150120
Handler Name: RIVER RUN LDHA LP
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 531110
NAICS Description: LESSORS OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS AND DWELLINGS
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
H23 PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT CO RCRA NonGen / NLR 1004724985
NW 211 W LIBERTY ST FINDS MIR000022046
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 ECHO
0.135 mi.
715 ft. Site 1 of 10 in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20030609
Actual: Handler Name: PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT CO
825 ft. Handler Address: 211 W LIBERTY ST
Handler City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
EPA ID: MIR000022046
Contact Name: DONALD WITT
Contact Address: 211 W LIBERTY ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
313-946-1282

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT CO (Continued)

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

1004724985

05

Other

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 1477
TAYLOR, MI 48180
NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Private

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT CO (Continued) 1004724985
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20110303
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20030610

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
No

O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20030610

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Private
20030610
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT CO (Continued) 1004724985
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20030610

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19970303

Handler Name: PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT CO

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20030609

Handler Name: PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT CO

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 42495

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

NAICS Description: PAINT, VARNISH, AND SUPPLIES MERCHANT WHOLESALERS

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003700086

Click Here:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003700086

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT CO (Continued) 1004724985
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1004724985
Registry ID: 110003700086
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003700086
Name: PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT CO
Address: 211 W LIBERTY ST
City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
E24 502 S MAIN ST INVENTORY  S114027448
SSW 502 S MAIN ST BEA N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHTENAW (County), Ml 48103
0.139 mi.
734 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster E
Relative: INVENTORY:
Lower Name: Not reported
Actual: Address: 502 S MAIN ST
824 ft. City,State, Zip: MI 48103

Township: Ann Arbor City

District: Jackson

Data Source: BEA

Latitude: Not reported

Longitude: Not reported
BEA:

Name:

Address:

Bea Number: 200500604JK

City, State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:

District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:

Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:

Date Submitted:

502 S MAIN ST

502 S MAIN ST

MI 48103

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
02/08/2005

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
81000790

Baseline Environmental Assessment
P200500604JK
RRD Received
Submitted
2005-02-09 15:11:21
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4iw4tmimKw8i2.jtp.mvy9KjmDNKbW8po873iYk2S5.drjiD3Wmp89.zS3xmviIyW3AUrKWWj8K4tRDbVNz48AJbKyWbv4PyiFrwnN2GTtg8msF8YBm9YK3w3T88bhiGk3Qw.zqjKQ3D.pcl.vV2wdv9Ry8r4qEK03jJ43iiDUZNCi4VPiXwws93FBtJdmiM3TQmylKVW8jU8ZginS9ky.sZjNj60DpHN.3L6Jpve9yxt68PKt4jBj6OPDYTNRJ4jubrRW571LTpGzoGc3rG7dj3XO3SVYvykcDudkS6m5jf4LBiw0woc3wrt4TmU52sdmOLKi23jd8s6iI32Xx.Ndjhx2Wspbb.T96WkvAJyEf9bBKnSjCW4tlDwnNSy6WabccWCQBPFpKno4hAdI7da3cm7TMYs7kLh2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4iw4tmimKw8i2.jtp.mvy9KjmDNKbW8po873iYk2S5.drjiD3Wmp89.zS3xmviIyW3AUrKWWj8K4tRDbVNz48AJbKyWbv4PyiFrwnN2GTtg8msF8YBm9YK3w3T88bhiGk3Qw.zqjKQ3D.pcl.vV2wdv9Ry8r4qEK03jJ43iiDUZNCi4VPiXwws93FBtJdmiM3TQmylKVW8jU8ZginS9ky.sZjNj60DpHN.3L6Jpve9yxt68PKt4jBj6OPDYTNRJ4jubrRW571LTpGzoGc3rG7dj3XO3SVYvykcDudkS6m5jf4LBiw0woc3wrt4TmU52sdmOLKi23jd8s6iI32Xx.Ndjhx2Wspbb.T96WkvAJyEf9bBKnSjCW4tlDwnNSy6WabccWCQBPFpKno4hAdI7da3cm7TMYs7kLh2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
502 S MAIN ST (Continued) S114027448
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Ann Arbor City
Work Unit: Jackson
Comments: 2/22/05 - Vicki emailed consultant of amendments that are needed to
approve BEA & 7a CA. 3/1/05 - Received requested amendments. RECORD
MANAGER
Organization: 502 S Main LLC
Contact: Charles M Groh
Contact Type: Submitter Contact
E25 BEA S106802581
SSw 502 S MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI 48103
0.139 mi.
734 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster E
Relative: BEA:
Lower Name: Not reported
Actual: Address: 502 S MAIN ST
824 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR CITY, MI 48103
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 604
District: Jackson
Date Received: 02/08/2005
Submitter Name: 502 S Main LLC
Petition Determination: Affirmed
Petition Disclosure: 1
Category: N
Determination 20107A: Affirmed
Reviewer: katkov
Division Assigned: ERD
Location ID: Not reported
Submittal Type: Not reported
Submittal Number: Not reported
Approval Status: Not reported
Workflow Status: Not reported
Date Submitted: Not reported
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Not reported
Work Unit: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Contact: Not reported
Contact Type: Not reported
H26 221 W LIBERTY ST INVENTORY  S114023928
NW 221 W LIBERTY ST BEA N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHTENAW (County), MI 48103
0.143 mi.
756 ft. Site 2 of 10 in cluster H
Relative: INVENTORY:
Lower Name: Not reported
Actual: Address: 221 W LIBERTY ST
823 ft. City, State, Zip: MI 48103

Bea Number: 200400564JK
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
221 W LIBERTY ST (Continued) S114023928
Township: Ann Arbor City
District: Jackson
Data Source: BEA
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
BEA:
Name: 221 W LIBERTY ST
Address: 221 W LIBERTY ST
City,State, Zip: Ml 48103
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: Not reported
District: Not reported
Date Received: 08/04/2004
Submitter Name: Not reported
Petition Determination: Not reported
Petition Disclosure: Not reported
Category: Not reported
Determination 20107A: Not reported
Reviewer: Not reported
Division Assigned: Not reported
Location ID: 81000724
Submittal Type: Baseline Environmental Assessment
Submittal Number: P200400564JK
Approval Status: RRD Received
Workflow Status: Submitted
Date Submitted: 2004-08-05 13:26:37
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Ann Arbor City
Work Unit: Jackson
Comments: Not reported
Organization: 221 West Liberty, L.L.C.
Contact: Ms. Teresa Welsh
Contact Type: Submitter Contact
H27 BEA S106521766
NW 221 W LIBERTY ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI 48103
0.143 mi.
756 ft. Site 3 of 10 in cluster H
Relative: BEA:
Lower Name: Not reported
Actual: Address: 221 W LIBERTY ST
823 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR CITY, MI 48103

Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:

Petition Determination:

Petition Disclosure:
Category:

Determination 20107A:

Reviewer:
Division Assigned:
Location ID:

Not reported
564

Jackson
08/04/2004
221 West Liberty, L.L.C.
Affirmed

1

N

Pending
englishc
STD

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$106521766

Township: Not reported
Work Unit: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Contact: Not reported
Contact Type: Not reported

H28 LIBERTY STREET

NwW 221 W LIBERTY ST

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

0.143 mi.

756 ft. Site 4 of 10 in cluster H

Relative: LUST:

Lower Name: LIBERTY STREET

Actual: Address: 221 W LIBERTY ST

823 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-
Facility ID: 50005381
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Regulatory Program:
Risk Condition:
Project Manager:
Senate District:
House District:

US Congressional District:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

OWNERADDRESS UNKNOWN

Not Recorded

Not Recorded, MI 99999-

Not reported
Not reported
USA
Jackson
Liberty Street
42.27939
-83.75013
Not reported

Interpolation-Map

15

METERS
NAD83
POINT

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

C-0534-04
07/13/2004
Not reported
Closed
04/23/2015

LUST S108986888
N/A
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H29 EATON CORP - ANN ARBOR INVENTORY S114030726
WNW 315 S FIRST & 311 S SECOND STS N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHTENAW (County), MI 48103
0.144 mi.
761 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster H
Relative: INVENTORY:
Lower Name: EATON CORP - ANN ARBOR
Actual: Address: 315 S FIRST & 311 S SECOND STS
8109 ft. City,State, Zip: MI 48103
Bea Number: 200500635JK
Township: Ann Arbor City
District: Jackson
Data Source: BEA
Latitude: 42.27897
Longitude: -83.75116
H30 EATON CORP - ANN ARBOR INVENTORY  S114030727
WNW SW CORNER OF S FIRST & W LIBERTY STS N/A
1/8-1/4 WASHTENAW (County), Ml 48103
0.144 mi.
761 ft. Site 6 of 10 in cluster H
Relative: INVENTORY:
Lower Name: EATON CORP - ANN ARBOR
Actual: Address: SW CORNER OF S FIRST & W LIBERTY STS
8109 ft. City,State, Zip: MI 48103
Bea Number: 200500636JK
Township: Ann Arbor City
District: Jackson
Data Source: BEA
Latitude: 42.27897
Longitude: -83.75116
131 GREAT COPY CO RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000158456
North 110 E WASHINGTON ST FINDS MID091606947
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 ECHO
0.147 mi.
778 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster |
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20021231
Actual: Handler Name: GREAT COPY CO
841 ft. Handler Address: 110 E WASHINGTON ST
Handler City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
EPA ID: MID091606947
Contact Name: BILL TERNES
Contact Address: 110 E WASHINGTON ST

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
313-994-0222

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Other

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GREAT COPY CO (Continued)

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 8110

ANN ARBOR, MI 48107

1000158456

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Private

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GREAT COPY CO (Continued) 1000158456
Handler Date of Last Change: 20110303
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: Not reported
Manifest Broker: Not reported
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Private

20020101

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Private
20020101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Private
20020101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Private

20020101

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GREAT COPY CO (Continued)

1000158456

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: GREAT COPY CO
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: GREAT COPY CO
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 561439
OTHER BUSINESS SERVICE CENTERS (INCLUDING COPY SHOPS)

NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110003607605

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20021231

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

19880902

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003607605

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GREAT COPY CO (Continued) 1000158456
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000158456
Registry ID: 110003607605
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003607605
Name: GREAT COPY CO
Address: 110 E WASHINGTON ST
City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
J32 PAUL PRINTING SERVICE INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001025976
NE 301 E LIBERTY ST FINDS MIR000003384
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 ECHO
0.153 mi.
806 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20050930
Actual: Handler Name: PAUL PRINTING SERVICE INC
854 ft. Handler Address: 301 E LIBERTY ST
Handler City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
EPA ID: MIR000003384
Contact Name: PEGGY HELLYER
Contact Address: 301 E LIBERTY ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
734-741-9108

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Other

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

301 E LIBERTY ST
ANN ARBOR, M| 48104

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Private

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Private
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ky4ffKXfyOg2GJfQFf3c9xLXmSf6s8zNOsigP024jGQMJst3GlQZZFtl35t3XMcnGAVIxVdLnk4UWmnOSO78KK6UjsYY48JKiXy3d2FJf2cf628QQXdsfYF3hEOurgYX3SSGNfJtL3uIQLoF222KB3s.crt47wxyDLjK3RJmI9SwU4yvKVtyQR3gzfQDfST33dXwWfrN8LUOjjgcd9uTGlmJzw69NQ20FCJ6xd3EfcNo6dWxfHLON66ImzRSgF4O663.sdE1BczVZNWe3NqsQMiEp3ovPez0LXud44l4jxR4FtKF6ysQ32YfqnfN52WzXUNftL3vROXngwa20cGUJJqm222QggFa32Le3wKcUi3atxu7LiU7yNmPrSEUAgn6HHslr68vzmtNvF7jrsGRi7P8flPs.0Nt2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ky4ffKXfyOg2GJfQFf3c9xLXmSf6s8zNOsigP024jGQMJst3GlQZZFtl35t3XMcnGAVIxVdLnk4UWmnOSO78KK6UjsYY48JKiXy3d2FJf2cf628QQXdsfYF3hEOurgYX3SSGNfJtL3uIQLoF222KB3s.crt47wxyDLjK3RJmI9SwU4yvKVtyQR3gzfQDfST33dXwWfrN8LUOjjgcd9uTGlmJzw69NQ20FCJ6xd3EfcNo6dWxfHLON66ImzRSgF4O663.sdE1BczVZNWe3NqsQMiEp3ovPez0LXud44l4jxR4FtKF6ysQ32YfqnfN52WzXUNftL3vROXngwa20cGUJJqm222QggFa32Le3wKcUi3atxu7LiU7yNmPrSEUAgn6HHslr68vzmtNvF7jrsGRi7P8flPs.0Nt2

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PAUL PRINTING SERVICE INC (Continued) 1001025976
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No
Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported
Active Site State-Reg Handler: ---

Federal Facility Indicator: Not reported
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator: NN
Sub-Part K Indicator: Not reported
Commercial TSD Indicator: No
Treatment Storage and Disposal Type: Not reported
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline: Not on the Baseline
2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline: Not on the Baseline
Permit Renewals Workload Universe: Not reported
Permit Workload Universe: Not reported
Permit Progress Universe: Not reported
Post-Closure Workload Universe: Not reported
Closure Workload Universe: Not reported
202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Corrective Action Workload Universe: No
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: No
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe: No
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe: No
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Operating TSDF Universe: Not reported
Full Enforcement Universe: Not reported
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20110303
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: Not reported
Manifest Broker: Not reported
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20051001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PAUL PRINTING SERVICE INC (Continued)

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

1001025976

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Private
20051001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Private
20051001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Private
20051001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Private
20051001
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PAUL PRINTING SERVICE INC (Continued) 1001025976
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20051001
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20051001
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20051001

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19800101

PAUL PRINTING SERVICE INC

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20050930

PAUL PRINTING SERVICE INC

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PAUL PRINTING SERVICE INC (Continued) 1001025976
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Not reported
Not reported

19950519

PAUL PRINTING SERVICE INC

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20020830

PAUL PRINTING SERVICE INC

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

NAICS Code: 32311
NAICS Description: PRINTING
NAICS Code: 323114

NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110003688796

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

QUICK PRINTING

323122
PREPRESS SERVICES

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PAUL PRINTING SERVICE INC (Continued) 1001025976
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1001025976
Registry ID: 110003688796
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003688796
Name: PAUL PRINTING SERVICE INC
Address: 301 E LIBERTY ST
City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
J33 SEVA INC RCRA-VSQG 1014924971
ENE 314 E LIBERTY ST MIK593761067
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.155 mi.
817 ft. Site 2 of 21in cluster J
Relative: RCRA-VSQG:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20110512
Actual: Handler Name: SEVA INC
858 ft. Handler Address: 314 E LIBERTY ST
Handler City,State,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
EPA ID: MIK593761067
Contact Name: AIKIA LAHTA
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Not reported
734-662-2285
Not reported

SEVAREST@AOL.COM

Not reported
05
Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported

314 E LIBERTY ST
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
MAREN JACKSON
Private

MAREN JACKSON
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEVA INC (Continued)

Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20111227
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner/Operator Name: MAREN JACKSON

1014924971
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEVA INC (Continued) 1014924971
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20110401

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: SEVA INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 72211

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
MAREN JACKSON
Private
20110401
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20110512

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

NAICS Description: FULL-SERVICE RESTAURANTS

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H34 226 WEST LIBERTY US BROWNFIELDS 1010353143
NW 226 WEST LIBERTY FINDS N/A

1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

0.156 mi.

823 ft. Site 7 of 10 in cluster H

Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:

Lower Name: 226 WEST LIBERTY

Actual: Address: 226 WEST LIBERTY

825 ft. City,State, Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

Recipient Name:

Grant Type:

Property Number:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:
Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:
Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:
Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:
Cleanup Required:
Video Available:
Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:

IC Cat. Info. Devices:
IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Washtenaw County
Assessment
09-09-29-224-002
2

42.2799

-83.75088

Former Use: Mainly an Auto Repair and Body Shop
North American Datum of 1983
37481

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Petroleum

Phase | Environmental Assessment

Y

96583901

06/27/2006

Private

07/28/2006

Dr. Gui Ponce de Leon

z2<zZ2<Zz
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

226 WEST LIBERTY (Continued)

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:

1010353143
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

226 WEST LIBERTY (Continued)

Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:
Building material media cleaned up:
Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Recipient Name:

Grant Type:

Property Number:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:

Not reported
Mainly an Auto Repair and Body Shop
3388

45.28

5186

4387

58.63

381

9.54

321

4.29

226 WEST LIBERTY
226 WEST LIBERTY
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Washtenaw County
Assessment
09-09-29-224-002

2

42.2799

-83.75088

Former Use: Mainly an Auto Repair and Body Shop
North American Datum of 1983
37481

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement

1010353143
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

226 WEST LIBERTY (Continued)

Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:

1010353143

Petroleum

Phase | Environmental Assessment
Y

96583901

06/27/2006

Private

07/28/2006

Dr. Gui Ponce de Leon

z2<zZz<Zz
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
226 WEST LIBERTY (Continued) 1010353143
Past use residential acreage: -
Surface Water: -
Past use commercial acreage: .2
Past use industrial acreage: -
Future use greenspace acreage: -
Future use residential acreage: -
Future use commercial acreage: 2

Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:
Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:

Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:

Not reported
Mainly an Auto Repair and Body Shop
3388

45.28

5186

4387

58.63

381

9.54

321

4.29

226 WEST LIBERTY
226 WEST LIBERTY
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Washtenaw County
Assessment
09-09-29-224-002
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
226 WEST LIBERTY (Continued) 1010353143
Parcel size: 2
Latitude: 42.2799
Longitude: -83.75088
HCM Label: -
Map Scale: -
Point of Reference: -
Highlights: Former Use: Mainly an Auto Repair and Body Shop
Datum: North American Datum of 1983

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:
Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:
Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:
Cleanup Required:
Video Available:
Photo 